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may not be improper to state that this genealogy has

been the result of several years of inquiry and labor.

It had been my desire to carry down to the present

generation the Whitmore Genealogy compiled by the Hon.
William H. Whitmore in 1855, giving with it as many brief

sketches of the family as possible, that it might have an added
interest for the reader.

Serious illness has, however, made it imperative that this

work must be put aside for several years, or given to you in its

present condition, and it has seemed to me wiser to adopt the

latter course, trusting that some day I may be able to give the
work more nearly the form and character originally planned.
The records have, as far as possible, been verified with Town

Records, and when this was not practicable, records have only
been accepted from a member of the immediate family, who was
known to be careful, and these in turn checked with records

from another member of same family. Family Bibles or tomb-
stones have not been considered, except where no other source
of information existed. That there will be errors I well know,
but have tried to make them as few as possible, and for them
ask your indulgence.

Acknowledgment is due to the Hon. William H. Whitmore,
whose Whitmore Genealogy, as previously stated, is the founda-
tion of this work; to Miss Charlotte Rice Whitmore and Mr.

Henry Rogers Whitmore for their helpful interest and assistance

incompleting the records of their lines; to every Whitmore,
for, by their willing response to inquiries and the cordial inter-

est shown, they have made the work possible.

It has been a deep pleasure to me through its entire growth,
and the better acquaintance with my family and many delight-
ful friends acquired during these years are ample reward for the
labor.

I earnestly hope that some one who may, perhaps, get some
aid from these pages, will be moved to taste this pleasure for

themselves, and carry on the work.

Jessie Whitmore Patten Purdy.
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^^^^HE name Whitmore is derived from a Gothic king,'

^ J Wid(spear)-Mar(famous), famous-with-the-spear. As

^^^r early as 1215, at the signing of the Great Charter at

Runymeade by King John, the name appears in English records.

Whitmore Hall is situated in the village of Whitmore, Stafford-

shire, England, 146 miles from London, and five miles from

New-Castle-under-Lyme. By a marriage between the families

of Whitmore and Mainwaring the Manor passed into the suc-

cession of the Mainwarings, who held it in 1852. It is said that

a direct lineal descendant of the Whitmores occupies it at this

date.

The early proprietors of the Manor were called Lords of

Whytemore. John DeWhitmore was Mayor of Chester, 1369-

1372, and Sir George Whitmore was Mayor of London in 1632.

From the Whitmores of England came the family of Whitte-

more, who changed the spelling of the name from Whitmore,
and while in this country they are a distinct family, they have

the same origin.

While it has not been possible to trace the English origin of

the American family of Whitmore, the similarity in family
names leaves little doubt they were from the Staffordshire

Whitmores.

Tradition says that two brothers, Sir George and John, came
to this country in the early 1630's.

Sir George, a bachelor, was a government officer in Nova

Scotia, and lived at Halifax. While on a voyage from Halifax

to Massachusetts, supposedly to settle an estate on his brother,

he was drowned.

A field in Nova Scotia bears the name of Whitmore's Field.

Mr. Edwin P. Whitmore, in 1891, then at the age of 83, writes:

"I remember hearing my grandfather tell of an advertisement

calling on all people of the name of Whitmore in the States and
Provinces to claim certain moneys or property belonging to said

Sir George."

(vll)



That John Whitmore (called the lost brother) came to this

country in the 1630's we know. In what part of the Colonies

he first landed we do not know, but he appears on the records

of Wethersfield, Connecticut, as early as 1638. His lot of 54

acres at that place was sold to Robert Treat. He removed to

Stamford in 1641, and was one of its first founders and settlers.

His name is on the second and third lists of the Colonists; was

given in the first distribution of land ten acres; admitted Free-

man, 1642; Deputy to General Court October 27, 1643; Repre-

sentative to New Haven Assembly in 1647. Was killed by the

Indians in 1648. This act was not a case of private hatred,

but seems to have been the deed of the whole tribe, and the

Colony was moved to unite with that of New Hampshire in a

just revenge. Colonial Records of Connecticut and Trumbull's

Colonial Recollections: "This Courte, taking into serious con-

sideration what may be done according to God in way of re-

venge of the bloude of John Whitmore, late of Stamford, and

well weighing all circumstances, together with the carriages of

the Indians (bordering thereuppon) in and about the premisses:

doe declare themselves that they do judge it lawful and accor-

ding to God to make a War uppon them .

" A committee was

sent to New Haven next day to confer with the rest of the Magis-

trates, and "return with what convenient speed they may."—
Trumbull's Col. Rec, v. 1, p. 197.

John married in England. The name of his wife cannot be

learned. He married, second, in this country, the widow Jes-

sup, who brought him wealth. By his first wife he had born in

England
—

Thomas, 1615. Married Sarah Hall. Lived in Middleton,

Connecticut. He changed the name to

Wetmore, and is the ancestor of that fam-

ily, who have retained the name as Wet-

more.

Anne, 1621 . Married February 16, 1644, George Farrar .

Mary, 1623. Married October 23, 1647, John Brewer.

Francis, 1625.

John, 1627. Died at Stamford, 1650.

That this son (Francis, 1625) is the Francis of Cambridge
there can be no doubt, as Francis of Cambridge, on afiidavit,

(vill)



gives his age as 1625, and every new research strengthens the

belief in this theory. In his later years, Mr. William H. Whit-

more accepted this belief, so we can safely consider John our

first ancestor. As, however, there is no positive proof, I have,

for the sake of accuracy, treated Francis of Cambridge as the

first ancestor.

In all my research I have found our ancestors honest, trust-

worthy, enterprising and influential, interested in all that meant

the good of their community and country
—

all true men and

women, worthy examples for this generation to follow.

(Ix)





FIRST GENERATION





1 FrancisWhitmore—Bom in England 1625. Died at Cambridge
October 12, 1685. Married Isabel Parke,

daughter of Richard and Margery Crane

Parke. She died at Cambridge March 31,

1665. They resided in Cambridge.

1-2 Elizabeth.

3 Francis.

4 John.

5 Samuel.

6 Abigail.

7 Sarah.

CHILDREN

Born at Cambridge May 2, 1649.

Married, November 3, 1669, Daniel Mark-

ham, and had James, Elizabeth, James 2d,

Edith and Martha.

Born at Cambridge October 12, 1650.

Married, February 8, 1674, Hannah Harris.

Born at Cambridge October 1, 1654.

Married, first, Rachael Eliot Poulter
; second,

June 3, 1724, Rebecca Cutter.

Born at Cambridge May 1, 1658.

Married, March 31, 1686, Rebecca Gardner.

Born at Cambridge July 30, 1660.

Married, May 9, 1683, Samuel Wilcox.

Born at Cambridge March 7, 1662.

Married William Locke.

Francis married second, November 10, 1666, Margaret Harty. She

died March 1, 1686. They had—

8 Margaret. Born at Cambridge September 9, 1668.

Married Thomas Carter.

9 Francis. Born at Cambridge March 3, 1671.

Married Jonathan Thompson.
10 Thomas. Born at Cambridge 1673. v

Married MaryiJennison.

11 Joseph. Born at Cambridge 1675.

Married, February 13, 1698, Mary Kendall.

Francis came to this country probably during 1630's, and had established

his residence at Cambridge prior to 1648, as about this time he married, at

that place, Isabel Parke. Brooks, in his history of Medford, tells us he

owned property in Cambridge near the Plains, Charlestown near the Mene-
tomie River, near Dendruck Meadows ;

also in Medford and Lexington.
His house stood on the dividing line between Lexington and Cambridge,
and is mentioned in the Act of Division. His name, with that of his wife,

appears on a petition in favor of an old woman charged with being a witch,
so he can hardly have been of the extreme Puritan Party, though a mem-
ber of the church.

OJ^
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He served in King Philip's War ; was Selectman and Constable in 1668
and 1682. In his will he makes provision for the education of his chil-

dren, thus early evidencing that regard for education that is so marked a
family trait. This document, which is interesting in that it gives us a
light on the character of our first American ancestor, is given in full in the
appendix.
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SECOND GENERATION





1-3 Lieut. Francis 2—Born at Cambridge October 12, 1650. Died
(Francis 1) ^^ Middleton, Ct., September 9, 1700. Mar-

ried February 8, 1674, Hannah Harris,

daughter of William and Edith Harris (tra-

dition). They resided at Middleton.

CHILDREN

Born at Middleton, Ct., November 25, 1675.

Married May 30, 1698, Mary Cornwall.

Born at Middleton, Ct., November 23, 1677.

Married November 4, 1703, Samuel Gipson.
Born at Middleton, Ct., January 23, 1681.

Married January 26, 1709, Thomas Cooper.
Born at Middleton, Ct., August 1, 1687.

Married May 16, 1700, Mary Warner.

Born at Middleton, Ct., December 18, 1689.

Married April 8, 1714, Rebecca Bassett.

Born at Middleton, Ct., March 3, 1692.

Married March 20, 1710, Joseph Cornwall.

Died January 10, 1771.

Born at Middleton, Ct., December, 1694.

Married June 24, 1714, Robert Warner.
Born at Middleton, Ct., April, 1698.

3-12 Francis.

13 Hannah.

14 ABIC4AIL.

15 Joseph.

16 William.

17 Edith.

18 EZEBEL.

19 .John.

Francis served as Lieutenant in Middleton Train Band in 1691 and 1699.

1-4 John 2
(Francis 1)

4-20 Francis.

21 Abigail.

22 John.

-Born at Cambridge October 1, 1654. Died
at Medford February 22, 1739. Married

Rachael Eliot Poulter, daughter of Francis

and Mary Saunders Eliot. She was born

October 25, 1643. Died March 20, 1723.

They resided at Cambridge and Medford.

CHILDREN

Born May 8, 1678.

Married December 7, 1699, Anna Pierce; he
married second Mary .

Born May 8, 1678.

Married John Elder.

Born August 27, 1683.

Married 1706, Mary Lane.

John married second, June 3, 1724, Rebecca Cutter. No issue by this

marriage.
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John was one of tbe earliest settlers of Medford. He was known as a

public-spirited man. Was largely interested in real estate, owning much
valuable land in Medford,,Billerica and Johnstown. An old record states

that on December 24, 1680, he, with John Hall, Stephen Willis and Stephen

Francis, divided among them what is known as the College Farm. Before

this Caleb Hobart had sold one-fourth of his estate to John Whitmore. He
served in the Indian campaign at Sacco, Me., under Major Swayne. His

position was one of influence both in religious and civic aflfairs. He was
Deacon of the First Parish Church, and Town Treasurer.

1-5 Samuel 2

(Francis 1)

5-23 Francis.

24 Samuel.

25 Rebecca.

26 John.

27 Benjamin.

28 Abigail.

29 Sarah.

30 Nathaniel.

31 Mary.

—Born at Cambridge, Mass., May 1, 1658.

Died at I.exington, Mass., May 22, 1724.

Married March 81, 1686, Rebecca Gardner.

She was born 1665-1666. Died at Lexington

June 5, 1709. They resided at Lexington.

children

Born at Lexington December 9, 1686.

Born at Lexington April 1, 1688.

Married January 7, 1720, Bethiah Page.

Born at Lexington February 9, 1690.

Married Thomas Wellington.

Born at Lexington.

Married Lydia Cutter.

Born at Lexington.

Married 1729, Ehzabeth Cheney.

Born at Lexington May 8, 1698.

Born at Lexington April 10, 1701.

Married Timothy Hyde.
Born at Lexington May 7, 1702.

Married Abigail .

Born at Lexington May 4, 1704.

Samuel married second, Mary, widow of Abraham Watson. He lived

in Lexington, probably in his father's house, which was on the boundary
line between Lexington and Cambridge.

1-10 Thomas 2

(Francis 1)

—Born at Cambridge 1673. Died at Killingly ,

Conn., January 23, 1751. Married Mary

Dennison, daughter of Samuel, granddaugh-

ter of Robert Dennison. They resided in

Watertown, Mass., 1698; Billerica, Mass.,

1707; Killingly, Ct., 1708.
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10-32 Thomas.

33 Francis.

34 Samuel.

35 Mary.

36 Daniel.

37 Ephraim.

38 Hannah.

children

Born at Watertown November 4, 1694.

Married December 9, 1718, Elizabeth Lee.

Born at Watertown September 5, 1696.

Married Elizabeth Bassett.

Born at Watertown September 22, 1698.

Married Decembers, 1723, Peternell Mitchell.

Born at Billerica September 4, 1700.

Married July 16, 1723, William Whitney.
Born at Billerica February 22, 1702.

Married March 20, 1723, Dorcas Converse.

Born at Killingly May 29, 1709.

Married Elizabeth .

Baptized at Killingly, 1709.

Married October 18, 1722, David Cady.

Baptized at Killingly, 1709.

Baptized at Killingly, 1709.

Married March 3, 1725, Benjamin Lovejoy.

He joined the Killingly Church October 15, 1715.

39 Abigail.

40 Sarah,

1-11 Joseph 2 —Born at Cambridge, 1675. Married Fe})ruary

13, 1698, Mary Kendall, daughter of Thomas
Kendall. They resided in Woburn, Mass.

(Francis 1)

11-41 Joseph.

CHILD

Born at Woburn February 17, 1699.

Married first Elizabeth Grover, second Eliza-

beth Flagg.
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THIRD GENERATION





3-12 Francis 3

(Francis 2, Francis 1)

12-42 Francis.

43 Mary.

44 Mary.

45 Margery.

46 Jacob.

47 Nathaniel.

48 Hannah.

49 Daniel.

50 Elizabeth.

51 Abigail.

52 Ebenezer.

53 Hezekiah.

—Born at Middleton, Ct., November 25, 1675.

Married May 30, 1698, Mary Cornwall. They

resided at Middleton, Ct.

children

Born at Middleton, Ct., January 10, 1700,

about 3 of the clock in the morning.

Married February 20, 1723-1724, Sarah

Pryor.

Born at Middleton, Ct., October 1, 1702, 9

o'clock of the night.

Died November 1, 1702.

Born at Middleton, Ct., December 10, 1705,

8 o'clock of the night.

Born at Middleton, Ct., December 10, 1705,

8 o'clock of the night.

Born at Middleton, Ct., October 19, 1707,

6 o'clock of the morning.

Married 1st, AnnaStaw; 2nd, .July 81, 1735,

Rebecca Hurlburt.

Born at Middleton, Ct., October 29, 1709.

Married February 18, 1731, Sarah, widow of

John Lucas.

Born at Middleton, Ct., September 11, 1711.

Married August 5, 1731, John Percival; they

had Timothy, James, Hannah, John and

Francis . John Percival was Captain in the

Colonial Wars.

Died at East Haddam May 2, 1803.

Born at Middleton, Ct., August 21, 1713.

Married November 3, 1738, Mehitable Hub-

bard; 2nd, May 30, 1744, Mary Chalker.

Born at Middleton, Ct., April 12, 1716.

Born at Middleton, Ct., September 9, 1718.

Born at Middleton, Ct., November 16, 1720.

Married July 19, 1744, Thankful Eggleston.

Born at Middleton, Ct., June 27, 1725.

Married August 17, 1748, Mary Bigelow.

Died at Ticonderoga September 7, 1759.
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3-15 Joseph 3
(Francis 2, Francis 1)

15-54 Mary.

55 Joseph.

56 Abigail.

57 Hannah.
58 Seth.

59 Martha.
60 Francis.

61 Samuel.

62 Francis.

63 Jedidiah.

3-16 William 3
(Francis 2, Francis 1)

16-64 William.

65 Martha.
66 FiTZjOHN.

67 Rebecca.

68 Sarah.

69 Solomon.

70 Francis.

71 Hannah.
72 Joseph.

73 Jedidiah.

-Born at Middleton, Ct., August 1, 1687.

Died at Lyme April 29, 17-7. Married May
16, 1709, Mary Warner. She died May 2,

1732 (?) They resided at Middleton, Ct.

children

Born at Middleton April 15, 1710.

Married January 11, 1733, Joseph Savage.
Born at Middleton March 26, 1713.

Died June 1, 1714.

Born at Middleton March 26, 1713.

Born at Middleton December 25, 1715.

Born at Middleton April 24, 1717.

Married May 28, 1745, Elizabeth Hall.

Born at Middleton June 11, 1719.

Born at Middleton August 3, 1721.

Died March 8, 172-.

Born at Middleton January 10, 1723.

Born at Middleton April 28, 1725-26.

Married November 15, 1750, Elizabeth Hale.

Born at Middleton June 29, 1728.

Died February 1, 1730.

-Born at Middleton December 18, 1689. Mar-
ried April 8, 1714, Rebecca Bassett of New
Haven, Ct. She died at Middleton October

30, 1732. They resided at Middleton, Ct.

children

Born at Middleton May 5, 1715.

Married Abigail Ward.
Born at Middleton March 8, 1716-17.

Born at Middleton January 18, 1718-19.

Born at Middleton December 14, 1720.

Born at Middleton January 10, 1722-23.

Born at Middleton January 25, 1724-25.

Born at Middleton January 17, 1726-27.

Married, 1st, July 15, 1750, Rachael White;
2nd, April 18, 1753, Sybil White.

Born at Middleton May 8, 1728.

Born at Middleton February 13, 1729-30.

Born at Middleton October 29, 1731.

Died January 15, 1732.
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4-20 Francis 3

(John 2, Francis 1)

—Born May 8, 1678. Died February 6, 1771 .

Married December 2, 1699, Anna Pierce.

Died at Medford August 6, 1716. They re-

sided at Medford.

CHILDREN

Born at Medford May 4, 1701.

Born at Medford January 22, 1703.

Died 1703.

Born at Medford May 4, 1707.

Born at Medford March 13, 1710.

Died March 16, 1713.

Born April 1, 1712.

Married February 17, 1731, Eben Tufts ; 2nd,

Eben Francis.

Born at Medford March 11, 1714.

Born at Medford July 21, 1716.

Married March 30,1732,ThomasHillebrowne
.

_ She died March 29, 1760. He

o.n^aZT::me ;rM;;by BrJok
andJSIedford.

Bought land of Stephen

Willis and erected a large tan yard.
^^ """ '"

John.

20-74 Sarah.

75 Hannah.

76 Anna.

77 Eliot.

78 Rachel.

79 Mercy.

80 Elizabeth.

He married, second, Mary

He was in business with his brother

4-22 John 3
(John 2, Francis 1)

22-81 Mary.

82 Susannah.

83 John.

84 Francis.

—Born at Medford April 27, 1683. Died at

Billerica March 26, 1753. Married 1706,

Mary Lane, daughter of Colonel John and

Susan Whipple (see allied families) Lane of

Billerica. She was born May 15, 1686. Died

at Billerica March 27, 1783. They resided

at Medford and Billerica.

CHILDREN

Born at Medford July 17, 1707.

Married August 19, 1725, J. Webber; 2nd,

White.

Born at Medford November 25, 1708.

Married September 16, 1727, Benjamin Web-

ber; 2nd, Page.

Born at Medford April 5, 1711.

Married Martha Lane.

Born at Medford October 4, 1714.

Married January 1, 1739, Mary HaU.
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85 Martha.

86 William.

Born at Medford February 23 1717-1718
Married December 22. 1743, John Skinner
Died March 7. 1780; had John. Abraham,'

Joseph.
'

Born at Medford December 19 1725
Married October. 1747, Mary Brooks"

estate
; was active and liberalTn ;h.fJr .

"^^"^ '^^^"^ ^"^ ^"«i^ ^^al

those who gave the sepira on of Bedfotl^Her^ ""T^
""' "^^ ^^^ ^'

on the church records for his benelcTons Z ^,?'^""^^
^^*^ ^^'^titude

spent With hi« son John, who had Coved to Bi e""a'"
°' '" ^^'^ "^^

5-24 Samuels
(Samuel 2, Francis 1)

24-87 Daniel.

6-27 Benjamins
(Samuel 2, Francis 1)

27-88 John.

89 Joseph.

90 Sarah.

5-30 Nathaniels
(Samuel 2, Francis 1)

30-91 Abigail.

92 Rebecca.
93 Moses.

Born at Lexington April 1, 1688. Married
January 7, 1720, Bethiah Page. They re-
sided at Lexingten.

CHILD

Born at Lexington February 15 1725
Married 1746, Elizabeth Winship.

—Born at Lexington. Married 1729 Eliza
beth Cheney. They resided at Newton. Mass.

CHILDREN

Born at Newton June 28, 1730.
Married Beulah -.

Born at Newton October 13, 1732.
Married Susan Chick.
Born at Newton July 29, 1735
Married 1760, Jonathan Hager .

-Born at Lexington May 7, 1702. Married

CHILDREN

Born December 31, 1724.
Married Moses Cheney.
Born April 30, 1726.
Born January 17, 1731.
Married Rebecca -.
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10-32 Thomas,Jr.,3-BornatWatertown,Mass.,November4,1694.
(Thomas 2, Francis 1)

32-94 Abeaham.

Married December 5, 1718, Elizabeth Lee.

They resided at Kiilingly, Ct.

CHII.DKEN

Baptized at KilUngly January 10, 1720.

Died January 10, 1720.

Baptized at KilUngly March, 1721.

Baptized at Kiilingly March 24, 1723.

Born at Kiilingly June 20, 1725.

Died December 21, 1731.

Baptized at Kiilingly June 3, 1728.

99 JOHN Baptized at Kiilingly December 30, 1730

T.oLs':a^;epresentatii^e to
peneraj

Court at New Haven .n 1729.

Ensign of Third Company, Killmgly, in May, 1742.

inq^ Francis 3 —Born at Watertown September 5, 1696. Mar-

95

96

97

98

99

Isaac.

Zerviah.

Jacob.

Elizabeth,

John,

(Thomas 2, Francis 1)

33-100 Maria.

101

102

103

John.

Elias.

Elizabeth.

104 Jacob.

105

106

107

Asa.

Sarah.

Francis.

10-34 Samuel 3

(Thomas 2, Francis 1)

34-108

109

110

111

112

113

114

Samuel.

Peternell.

Abigal.

Serviah.

Edward.
Martha.

Ruth.

ried Elizabeth Bassett. They resided at

Kiilingly, Ct.

children

Baptized at KilUngly September 15, 1728.

Married Drake.

Bapized at KilUngly June 14, 1730.

Baptized at Kiilingly June 18, 1733.

Baptized at Kiilingly August 18, 1734.

Married July 31, 1755, Obadiah Clough.

Born at KilUngly September 6, 1735.

Married Hannah Brown.

Born at KilUngly.

Born at KiUingly.

Born at KilUngly 1743.

Died October 4, 1756.

—Born at Watertown September 26, 1698.

Married December5, 1722, PeterneUMitcheU.

They resided at KilUngly (?).

children

Born December 13, 1723.

Born February 23, 1724.

Born January 21, 1726.

Born November 5, 1727.

Born August 20, 1728.

Born October 5, 1729.

Born March 12, 1732.
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10-36 Daniels
(Thomas 2, Francis 1)

36-115 Margaret.

116 Daniel.

117 Dorcas (Doxie)

118 Martha.

119 JOSTAH.

120 Moses.

121 Abigal.

122 Aaron.

123 Elizabeth.

124 Mehitable.

125 Thankful.

126 Daniel.

—Born at Billerica February 22, 1702. Died
at Killingly August 12, 1762. Married March
20, 1723, Dorcas Converse. Died at Kil-
lingly January 21, 1742. They resided at

Killingly.

CHILDREN

Born at Killingly December 30, 1723.
Married June 25, 1744.
Died 1757.

Born at Killingly March 18, 1725.
Died May 2, 1741.

Born at Killingly November 7, 1726
Died May 16, 1741.

Born at Killingly May 20, 1728.
Married December 22, 1757, Benjamin Shep-

ard of Brookline.

Born at Killingly March 1, 1730.
"^

Died May 1, 1741.

Born at Killingly October 27, 1731.
Died May 21, 1741.

Born at Killingly June 5, 1733.
Married February 1, 1759, Jeremiah Fitch

of Coventry.
Born at KUlingly March 27, 1735.
Married August 3, 1762.

Born at Killingly March 13, 1737.
Married May 13, 1760.

Born at Killingly May 20, 1739.
Died May 16, 1741.

Born at Killingly December 20, 1740.
Died June 5, 1741.

Born at Killingly December 25, 1741.
Married Phoebe Green.

He married, second, December 4, 1744, Ruth . No issue. He was
or°.To°/^

^^^''°'' ^^'''^^- ^®' "^"^ ^'^ ^^^®' J^^^«^ tbe churcli December
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10-37 Ephraim 3
(Thomas 2, Francis 1)

-Born at Killingly May 29, 1709. Married

Elizabeth . They resided at Killingly .

37-127 Lois.

128 Jaazariah.

129 Elijah.

130 Asa.

131 Elisha.

132 Patience.

133 Elizabeth.

134 Mary.

CHILDREN

Born at Killingly July 15, 1728.

Born at Killingly April 13, 1729.

Married Mary Wood.

Born at Killingly July 4, 1731.

Born at Killingly October 7, 1733.

Born at Killingly May 7, 1738.

Born at Killingly June 8, 1740.

Born at Killingly August 29, 1742.

Born at Killingly July 29, 1744.

11-41 Joseph 3
(Joseph 2, Francis 1)

41-135 Joseph.

136 Elizabeth.

137 Mary.

138 Phoebe.

139 David.

140 Jonathan.

141 Nathan.

142 Ruth.

143 Ebeneezer.

144 Hannah.

-Born at Woburn, Mass., February 17, 1699.

Married, first, Elizabeth Grover; second,

Elizabeth Flagg.

children

Born September 9, 1719.

Married December 24, 1741, Mary Marion.

Born March 3, 1730.

Died 1748.

Bom September 5, 1731.

Married Rudcliff.

Born August 6, 1733.

Married Titcomb,

Born October 18, 1734.

Married Lydia Giddings.

Born October 18, 1734.

Married Sarah Knapp.
Born November 16, 1736.

Died 1756.

Born March 24, 1739.

Married Furlong.

Born September 14, 1740.

Died 1760.

Born May 28, 1742.

Married Morse.
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145 Dorothy. Born February 9, 1744.

Married May 19, 1768, John Huse.

146 Thomas. Born January 17, 1746.

Died November 3, 1747.

147 Abigal. Married Proctor.
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FOURTH GENERATION





12-42 Francis 4
(Francis 3, Francis 2,

Francis 1)

—Born at Middleton January 10, 1700. Mar-
ried February 20, 1723-1724, Sarah Pryor.

They resided at Middleton, Ct.

CHILDREN

Born at Middleton January 4, 1724-25.

Born at Middleton March 23, 1726-27.

Born at Middleton February 24, 1728-29.

Born at Middleton March 13, 1730-31.

Married Elizabeth Keney.
Born at Middleton March 13, 1732-33.

Born at Middleton February 27, 1734-35.

—Born at Middleton October 19, 1707. Died
at Middleton April 1, 1761. Married Feb-

ruary 2, 1729-30, Araie Stowe. Died at Mid-
dleton April 12, 1734. They resided at Mid-

dleton.

CHILDREN

46-154 Ruth. Born at Middleton June 14, 1731.

He married, second, July 31, 1735, Rebeckah Hurlburt.
155 Jacob. Born at Middleton May 6, 1736.

Married June 15, 1758, EHzabeth King.
Born at Middleton October 17, 1740.

Died August 22, 1742.

Born at Middleton August 2, 1742.

42-148 Sarah.

149 Mary.
150 isabelle.

151 Francis.

152 Susannah
153 Zeriah.

12-46 Jacob 4
(Francis 3, Francis 2,

Francis 1)

156 Rebecca.

157 Mary.

12-47 Nathaniel 4
(Francis 3, Francis 2,

Francis 1)

47-158 GiRDON.

159 Hannah

12-49 Daniel 4
(Francis 3, Francis 2,

Francis 1)

49-160 Thankful.
161 Daniel.

162 Mabel.

—Born at Middleton October 29, 1709. Mar-
ried February 18, 1730-31, Sarah, widow of

John Lucas. They resided at Middleton Ct.

CHILDREN

Born at Middleton December 9, 1731.

Died June 14, 1745.

Born at Middleton January 9, 1734-35.

—Born at Middleton August 21, 1713. Mar-
ried November 3, 1738, Mehitable Hubbard.
Died at Middleton 1742-1743. They resided

at Middleton.

CHILDREN

Born at Middleton September 12, 1739.

Born at Middleton May 1, 1741.

Boro at Middleton, 1742.
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He married, second, May 30, 1744, Mary Chalker of Saybrook.

163 Stefhen. Born at Middleton August 16, 1746.

164 Mehitable. Born at Middleton April 12, 1748.

165 GuRDON. Born at Middleton April 7, 1750.

(Frauds S, Francis 2,

Francis 1)

12-52 Ebeneezer 4 —Born at Middleton November 16, 1720. Died

at Middleton February 16, 1804. Married

July 19, 1744, Thankful Eggleston. Died at

Middleton August 3
,
1787. They resided at

Middleton.

CHILDREN

Born at Middleton December 14, 1745.

Born at Middleton November 18, 1748.

Died October 11, 1751.

Born at Middleton December 31, 1750.

Died October 2, 1751.

Born at Middleton August 16, 1752.

Died December 28, 1779.

Born at Middleton May 4, 1754.

Born at Middleton, March 3 1756.

Born at Middleton December 10, 1758.

Born at Middleton February 10, 1761.

Born at Middleton January 23, 1763.

Married Widow Perses (Hubbard) Arnold.

Born at Middleton December 31, 1764.

Born at Middleton April 7, 1768.

-Born at Middleton April 8, 1725. Married

November 15, 1750, Elizabeth Hale. 'They
resided at Middleton.

CHILD

Born at Middleton December 26, 1751.

52-166

167



16-70 Francis 4 —Born at Middletou January 7, 1727. Died

^''''TnnJsT'"''
at Middleton November 29, 1757. Married

July 15, 1750, Rachel White, who died

March 1, 1751. He married, second, Sybil

White, April 18, 1753, and had—
CHILDREN

70-178 Rachel. Born at Middleton December 22, 1753.

Died January 31, 1755.
179 Mary. Born at Middleton November 26, 1755.
180 Sybil. Born at Middleton October 13, 1757.

Died March 31, 1758.

22-83 John
4^

—Born at Medford April 5, 1711. Died at

^^"FrancLT
^' Bedford October 25, 1748. Married Martha

Lane of Bedford. They resided at Bedford.
CHILDREN

83-181 John. Born at Bedford October 23, 1737.

Died August 29, 1743.
182 William. Born at Bedford March 17, 1739.

Died September 11, 1743.
183 Ebeneezer. Born at Bedford January 1, 1741.

Died August 24, 1743.
184 Martha. Born at Bedford September 30, 1742.

Died April 17, 1750.
185 Mary. Born at Bedford May 2, 1744.
186 Lucy. Born at Bedford November 8, 1745.

Died February 16, 1750.
187 Susannah. Born at Bedford July 16, 1747.

Died March 4, 1750.
188 John. Born at Bedford June 13, 1749.

Died February 21, 1750.

John was one of the leading citizens of Bedford ; was Selectman, TownClerk and Town Treasurer. His widow removed to Connecticut.

22-84 Francis 4 —Born at Medford October 4, 1714 Died at
(John 3, John 2 t. i - i ,,

'

Francis 1) Bowdomham, Me., April 27, 1794. Married
January 1, 1739, Mary Hall, daughter of

Lieut. Stephen and Elizabeth Fowle Hall.
She was born April 17, 1719. Died October
20, 1791. They resided at Medford, Mass.,
and Bowdoinham, Me.
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CHILDREN

84-189 Stephen. Bom at Medford October 21, 1739.

Married Mary Whitteraore.

190 Francis. Born at Medford August 16, 1741.

Married Elizabeth Bowman.
191 William. Born at Medford September 6, 1746.

192 Mary. Born at Medford December 25, 1750.

Married Thomas Blodgett of Lexington.

193 Elizabeth Born at Medford November 27, 1752.

Married Elisha Seavins.

194 John. Born at Medford November 25, 1754.

Married Huldah Crocker.

195 Susannah. Born at Medford September 14, 1757.

Married Thomas Dinsmore.

196 Andrew. Born at Medford October 2, 1760.

Married Lucy Couillard.

Francis was engaged in business on a very large scale iu Medford,

where he resided. He appears among a list of men who paid money to the

persons who went to New York, September, 1776. (Vol. 72, p. 254, Mass.

Archives.) Again, October 8, 1776, paid money to persons logo to Canada.

(Vol. 72, p. 256.) Most of his time, however, after 1760, was spent in

Maine, where he eventually made his home. In 1760 he purchased from

the Plymouth Land Co. lot No. 3, on which plot it is said he had already

s<iuatted. An account of the early settlements along the Keuuebec says

he was there as early as 1749, and an account of the establishiug of Bow-

doinham by Peter Bowdoin in 1762 says a man named Whitmore had

settled previously at Reeds Point, Kennebec River, and traded very largely

with the Indians. In 1760, 1762, 1765, 1766 and 1767 he appears as innchas-

ing and selling large tracts of land in that section, and was engaged in

sliipping masts for the Royal Navy. He may be said to have been the

pioneer of the lumber business along the Kennebec and Abadagasett, as

the first evidence of milling is found on his tract on the Abadagasett,

about two-thirds of a mile below the head of tide-water. The dam still

exists. At the meeting for incorporation, held at the house of Joshua

Bickford, 1763, Francis Whitmore was chosen moderator.

A few years later, at town meeting, it was voted to appropriate sixteen

pounds for the Gospel, the meetings to be held at the houses of Captain

Francis Whitmore and Nathaniel Jefferson.

His sons, excepting Francis, who remained at Medford and Boston,

eventually settled in Bowdoinham, and here he passed the remainder of

his life, surrounded by his family. When he died, at tlie age of 80, he left

a record of a life full of achievement, and of the labor that meant much for

the development of his adopted state
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22-8B William 4

(John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

86-197 William.

198 John.

199 Maky.

200 Sarah.

201 Samuel.

202 Martha.

-Born at Medford December 19, 1725. Died

at Medford March 10, 1760. Married October

1, 1747, Mary Brooks, daughter of Thomas
and Mary Brooks. Died October 10, 1765.

They resided at Medford.

CHILDREN

Born at Medford May 3, 1748.

Died November 19, 1775.

Born at Medford May 31, 1750.

Died July 28, 1750.

Born at Medford October 25, 1752.

Married Captain Joshua Walker of Woburn.
Born at Medford November 7, 1757.

Born at Medford December 15, 1759.

Died October 22, 1762.

William was a graduate of Harvard and, although an invalid, taught
school for sonae time. He was evidently of a rather nervous temperament,
as his death was the direct result of an illness caused by an intense fear of

small-pox.

27-88 John 4

(Benjamin 3, Samuel 2,

Francis 1)

88-203 John.

204 Abigal.

205 Elisha.

206 Katy.

207 Isaac.

-Born at Newton,
INIarried Beulah -

Newton, Mass.

Mass. June 28, 1730.

They resided at

children

Born at Newton June 11, 1758.

Born at Newton April 25, 1760.

Born at Newton February 17, 1763.

Born at Newton February 7, 1765.

Born at Newton.

27-89 Joseph 4

(Benjamin 3, Samuel 2,

Francis 1)

-Born at Newton October 13, 1732. Married

Susan Chick—their intention of marriage

published at Boston, 1755. They resided at

Newton .



30-93 Moses 4

(Nathaniel 3, Samuel 2,

Francis 1)

93-210 Margaret.

32-95 Isaac 4

(Tiiomaa 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

95-211 Zeriah.

212 Mehitable.

213 Joseph.

214 Jabez.

215 Rachel.

216 ZORAH.

217 Hannah.

-Born at Newton January 17, 1731.

Rebecca .

Married

CHILD

-Born at Killingly March 1, 1721. Married

. They resided at Killingly.

CHILDREN

Born at Killingly August 24, 1752.

Born at Killingly August 17, 1754.

Born at Killingly February 13, 1757.

Born at Killingly January 18, 1758.

Married Hannah Lamed.
Born 1759.

33-10 Jacob 4 —Born at Killingly September 6, 1735. Died
(Francis 3. Thomas 2, ^^ Killingly, 1798. Married September 18,

Francis 1)
o ^ i x-

1765, Hannah Brown, daughter of Nathaniel

and Alice Brown. She was born April 28,

1748. They resided at Killingly.

CHILDREN

Born at Killingly April 21, 1768.

Married Thomas Anderson.

Born at Killingly January 28, 1773.

Married Abigal Potter and Anne Strong.

Born at Killingly March 6, 1781.

Married Sally Stebbins.

Bom at Killingly April 10, 1787.

Married Anice Hutchinson.

Born at Killingly.

Married Jonathan Newton, and had Jona-

than, Abner, Bellowes, Lucy, Elizabeth

and Harmony. She married, second,

Joseph Loomis.

Jacob served as Captain in the Revolutiooary War. "Militia Captains
whose companies turned out to repel the enemy at New Haven July 5,

1779, Capt. Jacob Whitmore of Col. Sage's Reginaent." (P. 547, Records

of Conn.)
Jacob Whitmore, Captain of a company in Col. Bezulal Buber's Regi-

ment. (P. 616.)
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104-218 Alice.

219 John.

220 Francis.

221 ROSWELL.

222 Tamar.



36-122 Aaron 4
(Daniel 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

122-223

2^4

225

226

227

228

Ruth.

Edith .

Moses.

Aakon .

Elizabeth.

Daniel.

-Born at Killingly March 27, 1735. Married

August 3, 1762, . They re-

sided at Killingly and Mansfield, Ct.

CHILDREN

Born September 11, 1762.

Born March 10, 1764.

Born .January 17, 1766.

Born July 3, 1768.

Born November 11, 1770.

Born May 5, 1773.

^(^-t^i-

Captain of 4th Regiment, 2ud Regiment Militia, 1769.

3^-126 Daniel 4

(Daniel 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

126-229 Anna.

230 Brayton.

231 Olive.

232 Aaron.

233 Marsylvia.

234 Cyrus.

235 SopffY.

236 Zylphia.

—Born at Killingly December 25, 1741. Mar-

ried December 26, 1784, Phoebe Green.

They resided at Killingly.

children

Born at KiUingly May 4, 1785.

Married .Jonas Kelly.

Born at Killingly January 26, 1787.

Born at Killingly February 8, 1789.

Died September 26, 1875.

Born at KiUingly September 24, 1791.

Born at Killingly August 18, 1793.

Born at Killingly .June 6, 1797.

Married Lucy Tiffany.

Born at KiUingly February 19, 1801.

Died July 20, 1875.

Born at KiUingly April 30, 1803.

37-128 Jaazariah 4

(Ephraim •, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

128-237 Eber.

238 Zalva.

238a Ephraim.

h Perley.

c Louisa.

-Born at KUlingly April 13, 1729.

Mary Wood of Acton, Mass.

CHILDREN

Born November 29, 1759.

Married Betsey Knight.

Born August 24, 1761.

Married Hannah DaJ^
Born February 28, 1756.

Born .January 24, 1758.

Born June 8, 1764.
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41-135 Joseph 4

(Joseph 3, Joseph 2,

Fianois 1)

135-239 Mary.

240 Hannah.
241 Rebecca.

242 Joseph.

243 Benjamin .

244 Isaac.

245 Persis.

246 Lucy.

247 Elizabeth.

248 Edward.

41-139 David 4
(Joseph 3, Joseph 2,

Francis 1)

139-249 Amos.

250 Ebeneezer.

251 Jacob.

252 Lydia.

253 Joshua G.

254 Mary.

255 David.

256 Sarah.

-Bora September 9, 1719. Married December

24, 1741, Mary Marion. She was born April

15, 1718. They resided at Woburn and

Leominster.

CHILDREN

Born February 15, 1743.

Married Enos Jones. She died December

23, 1788.

Born October 27, 1744.

Born July 16, 1747.

Born June 6, 1749.

Born October 26, 1751.

Married Sarah Thompson.
Born March 3, 1755.

Married Rebecca Forster.

Born March 3, 1755.

Born January 23, 1757.

Born February 8, 1759.

Born August 12, 1763.

Born October 18, 1734. Died at Lebanon,

N. H.
, January 9, 1828. Married December

5, 1758, Lydia Giddings. They resided at

Newburyport and Lebanon.

CHILDREN

Born October 29, 1759.

Married February 13, 1780, Sarah Merrill.

Born February 28, 1760.

Married April 14, 1784, Susannah Merrill.

Born October 30, 1761.

Married Lydia .

Born October 10, 1763.

Married Timothy Gordon.

Born 1765.

Died 1765.

Born 1766.

Died 1805.

Born September 17, 1768.

Married Harmony Sumner.

Born December 5, 1771.

Married Edward Keyes.
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257 Elizabeth.

258 GiDDINGS.

259 Hannah.

260 Joseph.

41-140 Jonathan 4

(Jooepli b, Joseph 2,

Francis 1)

140-261 Nathaniel.

262 Sarah H.

263 Elizabeth F.

264 Joseph.

265 Abigal.

266 Anthony.

267 Samuel.

268 Hannah.

269 Benjamin.

270 Jonathan.

Born June 20, 1773.

Died 1780.

Born January 26, 1777.

Married Orra West Parker.

Born May 11, 1779.

John Carro published September 13, 1801.

Bom May 16, 1782.

Died May 16, 1803.

-Born October 18, 1734. Married Sarah

Knapp, published December 15, 1759. They
resided at Newburyport.

Bom November 20, 1760.

Married Jane Mill.

Born November 26, 1763.

Married William Stickney.

Born March 22, 1765.

Married January 19, 1790, Joseph Moody.
Bora February 9, 1767.

Married Bridget Ridgway.
Born February 8, 1769.

Born March 15, 1771.

Married Priscilla Chase.

Born March 10, 1773.

Lost at sea August 1798.

Born January 16, 1775.

Married May 15, 1804, R. Campbell.

Born August 9, 1778.

Lost at sea.
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FIFTH GENERATION





42-151 Francis 5

(Francis 4, Francis 3,

Francis 2, Francis 1)

151-271 William.

272 Elizabeth,

273 Francis.

274 Jacob.

275 Elizabeth.

276 JohnKeney

52-174 Noadiah 5
(Ebeneczer 4, Francis 3.

Francis 2, Francis 1)

174-277 Buckley.

278 Clarissa.

279 Elizabeth.

280 Hannah.

281 AnnaMaria

282 William.

283 Noah.

281 Harriet.

-Born at Middleton March 13, 1731. Died at

Middleton 1767 or 1768. Married June 6,

1754, Elizabeth Keney. They resided at

Middleton.

children

Born at Middleton January 24, 1755.

Died July 17, 1756.

Born at Middleton September 18, 1758.

Died March 15, 1762.

Bom at Middleton March IS, 1761.

Born at Middleton May 2, 1763.

Born at IMiddleton January 14, 1766.

Born at Middleton March 1, 1768, born to

Francis and Elizabeth his widow.

-Born at Middleton January 23, 1763. Mar-

ried the Widow Persis (Hubbard) Arnold.

They resided at Middleton.

children

Born June 2, 1800.

Married Martha Pryor Miller.

Born .January 10, 1802.

Married Stephen Miller and had Stephen

Whitmore, Benjamin Whitmore, and Han-
nah Caiy.

Born July 31, 1803.

Married first, Benjamin Davinson
; second,

Chauncey Dickerson.

Born .January 30, 1805.

Married Collins Chamberlain; had Elijah,

Harriet, Eben, Collins, Hannah, Edward.

Born March 7, 1807.

Married Noah Bradley; no issue.

Born November 12, 1808.

Married Harriet Daniel.

Born August 27, 1810.

Married Maiy Breittenbaugh.
Born May 9, 1812.

Married Elijah Paddock December 17, 1832.

Died January 27, 1885. They had Laura A.,

Nancy C, Chauncey R.
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52-175 Jeheil 5
(Ebeneezer 4, Francla 3

Francis 2, Francis 1)

175-285



305 Rhoda.

301 Mary. Born at Bowdoinham October 26, 1777.

Married William Given.

She died 1867. Had George Washington,
Saint Vincent, Eliza, Levina, Amity,
Sarah, William, John, Silence, Avho is still

living 1907.

Born at Bowdoinham February 9, 1779.

Married Alexander Preble. Had Elizabeth,

David, Maria, Humphrey, Harmon,
Winslow.

Born at Bowdoinham October 12, 1782.

Married, first, Joseph Perry; second,

Deering.

Born at Bowdoinham September 16, 1785.

Died October 1, 1785.

Stephen in 1767 removed to Maine, where his father bad large land
aud lumber interests. He settled at Bowdoinham, Me., and soon began to
take an active part in the affairs of the town. Was Selectman 1769, 1776,
1778, 1784, 1787-88, 1790, 1792-93, 1795-97, 1799-1802, 1804-1807. Was Consta-
ble and Collector in 1785. Town Clerk for several years. In 1793 he settled
at Bowdoinham Kidge. A man who led an active life and enjoyed the
respect and confidence of all who knew him.

306 Sarah.

307 Andrew

84-190 Francis 5
( Francis 4, John 3,

John 2, Francis 1)

—Born at Medford August 16, 1741. Marrie<l

December 30, 1764, at Menetomey, Mass.,
Elizabeth Bowman. They resided at Medford
and Boston.

CHILDREN

Baptized October 13, 1765.

Died August 22, 1777.

Born August 2, 1767.

Died August 14, 1820.

Francis removed to Boston, and with him the name departed from
Medford. He served at Noddles Island in 1776. (See Mass. War Archives.)

190-308 Elizabeth.

309 Francis.

84-191 Waiiam r,

(Francis 4, John 3,

John 2. Francis 1)

191-310 Mary.

-Born at Medford September 6, 1746. Mar-
ried . They resided at Bath,
Maine.

children

Born February 2, 1793.

Married Grause.
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311 Sakah.

312 Ansters.

313 Lucy.

314 Francis.

315 John.

316 Rebecca.

317 Elizabeth.

84-194 Johns
(Francis 4, John 8,

John 2,:Francls 1)

194-318 William D.

319 Mary.

320 John.

321 HuLDA R.

322 Thomas.

323 Isaiah.

324 Gamaliel.

325 SWANTON .

326 Creighton.

327 Angeline.

Born November 27, 1794.

Married, first, John Whitney; second, Joseph

Newcomb.
Born July 21, 1796.

Married Joseph Whitney.
Born July 21, 1796.

Married Job Pratt.

Born May 7, 1798.

Born February 20, 1800.

Born March 27, 1803.

Born October 23, 1804.

Died 1820.

-Born at Medford November 25, 1754. Died

at Bath, Me., November 29, 1820. Married

April 12, 1781, Hulda Crooker, daughter of

Isaiah Crooker. Died at Bath, Me., Febru-

ary 19, 1812. They resided at Bath, Me.

children

Born at Bath November 3, 1781.

Married Rhoda Woodward.

Born at Bath July 19, 1783

Died July 7, 1792.

Bom at Bath July 6, 1785.

Married Mary Wheeler.

Born at Bath December 14, 1788.

Died September 29, 1859.

Born at Bath October 16, 1789.

Married Emma Staples.

Died March 25, 1820. No issue.

Born at Bath February 21, 1792.

Married Elizabeth Ann Culver.

Born at Bath February 8, 1794.

Married Mary Dummey.
Born at Bath June 14, 1796.

Married Harriet Blakely.

Born at Bath March 19, 1799.

Married Eliza P. Haskell.

Born at Bath November 14, 1800.

Married Gen. J. C. Humphreys.
Died October 14, 1866.
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328 Elizabeth.

329 Almira.

Born at Bath July 31, 1S03.

Married Levi Gould of Melrose.

S., Edwin C. and Annie R.

died April 6, 1849.

Born at Bath February 14, 1807.

Married John Lovery.

Had Levi

Elizabeth

84-196 Andrew
(Francis 4, John 3,

John 2, Francis 1)

196-330 James C.

331 William C.

332 Mary.

333 Merrill.

334 Elizabeth.

335 Isabella.

336 Lucy.

337 Susanna.

338 Margaret.

339 Sophia F.

340 Louisa.

-Born at Medford Octob"e"r-2, 1760.

Aroosick, Me., March 31,

Lucy Couillord.

1839.

Died at

JMarried

children

Born at Aroosick, Me., January 9, 1787.

Married Jane Drummond.
Born at Aroosick September 10, 1788.

Married, first, Charlotte Parker
; second,

Phoebe Hayden.
Born at Aroosick March 21, 1790.

Married, first, Thomas Beckett, had 5 chil-

dren; second, Stinson Sewall. She died

March 24, 1842.

Born at Aroosick February 20, 1792.

Died August 8, 1814.

Born at Aroosick April 18, 1794.

Married Captain Elias Percy of Phippsburg.
Born at Aroosick May 8, 1796.

Died May 4, 1804.

Born at Aroosick April 2, 1798.

Died April 3, 1804.

Born at Aroosick June 25, 1800.

Married John McFadden of Georgetown.
Died June 23, 1825.

Born May 1, 1802.

Died April 23, 1803.
^

Born October 9, 1804^

Married Jeddediah .

Died January 22, 1888.

Born October 16, 1806.

Married Berry Swett.

Died November 2, 1888,
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Andrew served as private in Captain Acton Patten's Company, Col.

Samuel McCobb's Regiment. Enlistment July 6, 1779 ; discharge Septem-
ber 25, 1779. Service 2 months, 19 days. (Massachusetts War Archives,
Vol. 37, p. 11.)

95-213 Josephs
(Isaac 4, Thomas 3,

Thomas 2, Frauds 1)

213-341 Isaac.

342 Joseph.

843 Ephraditus.

344 Olive.

345 Julius.

336 RussEL.

-Born at Killingly February 13, 1757.

resided at Killingly.

They

CHILDREN

Born August 26, 1778.

Married Philomela Sanford.

Born November 25, 1781.

Married July 17, 1804, Electa Arkley.

Born February 24, 1784.

Married, first, Susanna Hoary; gecond, Eliza-

beth Burnett.

Born January 29, 1789.

Joseph Whitmore served seven days in the Lexington alarm. (Conn.
Men in Revolution, p. 14.)

Joseph Whitmore vras in Capt. Nebemiah Rice's Company, Fifth

Regiment, Conn. Line, Col. Isaac Sherman. (P. 345.)

Joseph Whitmore was in Capt. Holmes' Company, Col. Samuel Sel-

deu's Regiment, 1776, in fourth battalion, Wadsworth's Brigade. (P. 404.)

95-214 Jabez 5
(Isaac 4, Thomas 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

214-347 Davis.

348 Larked.

349 Dyer.

350 Abbie.

351 Mary.

-Born at Killingly January 18, 1758. Died

at Killingly April 25, 1828. Married Han-

nah Larned. Died at Killingly February

26, 1827. They resided at Killingly.

children

Born January 31, 1782.

Married Lucina Converse.

Born February 27, 1784.

Died December 6, 1807.

Born March 13, 1786.

Married March 6, Sarah Ring Kelsey.

Born January 11, 1788.

Died at Little Falls, N. Y., unmarried.

Born December 6, 1789.

Married Joseph Bucklin. No issue, died at

Little Falls.
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352

353

Thomas. Bom January 29, 1792.

Hannah. Born June 18, 1794.

Died April 29, 1807.

Born July 27, 1797.

Died September 6, 1828.

Born August 3, 1800.

Died at Little Falls, N. Y.

—Born at Killingly, Ct., January 28, 1773.
Died January 9, 1856. MarriedAbigal Potter.

CHILDREN

Born at Westford, Ct., March 9, 1801.

Married Betsey Whiton; second, Clara Lyon.
Born at Westford, Ct., August 7, 1803.

Married Hitchcock.

358 John. Born at Westford, Ct., March 25, 1808.
Married Mary Ann Chapman ; second, Adel-

ine Ferguson .

He married, second, April, 1812, Anne Strong.

354 Martha.

355 Laura.

194-219 Johns
(Jacob 4, Francis 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

219-356 Francis.

357 Philip.

359 Sanford.

360 Abk;al.

361 Hannah.

104-220 Francis 5
(Jacob 4, Francis 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

220-362 Caroline.

363 Joel S.

364 Francis.

365 Alexan-
der Y.

Born at Westford, Ct., February 22, 1813.
Died October 2, 1877, unmarried.
Born at Westford, Ct., July 11, 1815.
Married Holt.

Died April 9, 1907. No issue.

Born at Westford, Ct., April 12, 1818.
Married May 27, 1844, Francis Whitmore.

—Born at Killingly March 6, 1781. Died
May 25, 1842. Married November 25, 1802,
Sarah (Sally) Stebbins, daughter of .Joel

Stebbins. She was born at Wilburnham, Ct.
,

July 28, 1780. Died March 2, 1849. They
resided at Killingly and Lebanon, N. Y.

children

Born at Killingly June 26, 1804.
Married November 9, 1825, Alva Pierce, and
had Harriet and Francis J.

Born at Lebanon, N.Y., December 23, 1806.
Married Marlitta Newton.
Born at Lebanon June 29, 1819.
Married Hannah Whitmore.
Born at Lebanon September 16, 1824.
Married Jeanette Clink.
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104-221 Roswell 5
(Jacob 4, Francis 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

221-366 Avis

ludentia

367 Harriet N.

368 Frances M.

369 Abbie R.

-Born at KilHngly April 10, 1787. Died at

Danielson, Ct., April 2, 1861. Married

November 4, 1813, Avis Hutchinson, daugh-

ter of Col. Shubel Hutchinson. She was

born at Danielson January 28, 1788. Died

at Danielson September 25, 1860. They re-

sided at Danielson.

CHILDREN

Born October 26, 1814.

Married December 25, 1838, Stowel L. Weld

(Brown 1837).

Died November 10, 1904; they had Harriet

F.
,
who married Rev. James W. Danielson,

and Roswell Whitmore.

Born April 18, 1816.

Died December 14, 1898, unmarried.

Born December 12, 1819.

Died August 21, 1840.

Born September 25, 1824.

Died Ootober 11, 1827.

Rev. Roswell Whitmore was graduated from Willianas, and studied

Theology under the Reverend Backus and Reverend Wauru ;
was or-

dained to the Gospel in 1813, and installed over the Congregational Church
of Westfield Parish, Killingly, now called Danielson. He continued in the

relation for 30 years, when he became known as Priest Whitmore. A man
of strongly marked traits of character, his opinions were his own and he

held and maintained them openly. With good natural endowments,

prompt, decided, energetic, he was always among his brethren a naan of

character and influence. In conversation always entertaining, his short,

pithy sentences, readiness in repartee, with exhaustless fund of anecdotes,
made him an always pleasant conapanion. It is told of him that in an ex-

change of pulpits he was much annoyed to find the room quite dark, and

beckoning one of the Elders sitting Jiear asked him to open the blinds and let

inmore light. "W^e expect light from you," wasthereply. "Butlmustget
it from Heaven first," was the quick retort. At his death a friend said,

"Having been instrumental in turning many to righteousness, many stars

and jewels will bestud his everlasting crown."

126-234 Cyrus 5

(Daniel 4, Daniel 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

—Born at Killingly June 6, 1797. Died Feb-

ruary 3, 1880. Married 1818, Lucy Tiffany.

She was born April 24, 1797. Died October

23, 1881. They resided at Killingly.
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CHILDREN

Born at Killingly December 25, 1825.
Married Cordelia Darling.
Born at Killingly March 14, 1828.

Married Ellen A. Sheppey.

-Born November 29, 1759. Died 1804. Mar-

T^ITXZ'ITT^
'• ri^d Betsey Knight of Liecester. Died 1848.

234-370 Daniel J.

371 Edmond T.

128-237 Eber 5

237-372 Knight.

373 Betsey.

374 Ansel.

128-238 Zalva 5
(Jaazariah 4, Ephralm 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

238-375 Artemus.

376 David Day,

377 Polly

378 Zalva.

378a Ransom.

b Hannah.

c Acasha a.

d Perley D.

children

Born at Liecester August 18, 1789.

Married Lucinda Stowe.

Born at Paxton, Mass., January 24, 1792.
Married April 15, 1813, Chas. Watson of

Spencer, Mass.

DiedMay 3,1870; theyhad Aaron, Laurinda,
Lorenzo, Eliza, Charles, Emeline, George.

Born October 26, 1798.

Married Alvina Moore.

—Born August 24, 1761. Married 1782, Han-
nah Day, daughter of David and Bathsheba
Burch Day of Daysville, Ct., now part of

Killingly. They resided at Killingly.

children

Born September 22, 1784.

Died October, 1786.

Born January 18, 1786.

Married Mary Baldwin Hyde.
Born January 25, 1789,

Died 1791.

Born March 29, 1792.

Married, first, Cornile Mary Cone
; second,

Sarah Noyes.
Born August 28, 1794. No issue.

Born October 12, 1796.

Married 1815, Da^dd S. Buck, andhadEhza
Adelia, Mary Whitmore, Adeline, David.

Born November 21, 1799.

Born February 26, 1803.

Married Mary Spencer.
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135-243 Benjamin 5—Born October 26, 1751. Died July 30, 1848.

(Joseph 4, Joseph 3, Married Sarah Thompson , daughter of Simon
Joseph 2, Francis 1) , ,, . rx,, r>,i i t

and Mattie Thompson. She was born June

18, 1754.

243-379 Sarah.

380 RuFus T.

381 Benjamin.

382 EusENA.

383 Mary.

CHILDREN

Born October 7, 1774.

Married Daniel Perry.

Died October 2, 1855; they had Josiah,

Alonzo, William H., Amos, George W.,

Stephen, Daniel, Joel, Irene, Eusena.

Born May 23, 1778.

Married Saloma Church.

Born February 10, 1782.

Married Lois Stanley.

Born May 19, 1784.

Born May 9, 1786.

Married 1815, Edmund Whiting.

Died 1855; had Perry, Edmund, Harvey,

Mary, Lydia, Miranda, Susan, Prudence,

Orilla, Jonas, Frank.

135-244 Isaac 5

(Joseph 4, Joseph 3,

Joseph 2, Francis 1)

244-384 James.

385 Levi.

386 Sarah.

387 Enoch.

388 Beulah.

-Born March 3, 1755. Married Rebecca Fos-

ter. Died August 30, 1810.

CHILDREN

Born April 23, 1782.

Married Phoebe Stimson.

Born February 13, 1787.

Married Mehitable Edgill.

Born September 16, 1793.

Born September 8, 1796.

Married Clarissa Willard.

Born August 8, 1799.

Married May 30, 1820, Chas. Stimson.

Died February 25, 1869; had Elmira Whit-

more, Aurelia F.
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139-249 Amos 5

(David 4, Joseph 3,

Joseph 2, Francis 1)

249-389 Phoebe.

139-250 Ebeneezer5-
(David 4, Joseph 3,

Joseph 2, Francis 1)

250-390 Ebeneezer.

391 Joshua.

392 Ebeneezer.

393 Mary.
394 Susannah.

395 Lydia.

396 George.

139-251 Jacob 5
(David 4, Joseph 3,

Joseph 2, Francis 1)

251-397 William.

398 Jacob.

399 Charles.

139-255 David 5
(David 4, Joseph 3,

Joseph 2, Francis 1)

255-400 Sarah.

401 Clapp S.

402 Marcia.

403 David.

-Born October 29, 1759. Died March 20,
1829. Married February 13, 1780, Sarah
Merrill. Died August 10, 1838, aged 78.

They resided at Newburyport.

CHILD

Married Henry Southwick.

-Born February 28, 1760. Died August 6,

1839. Married April 14, 1784, Susannah
Merrill. Died June, 1840, aged 76.

CHILDREN

Born March 27, 1785.

Died in infancy.

Born August 15, 1787.

Born October 12, 1789.

Born February 22, 1791.

Born August 14, 1793.

Born August 14, 1796.

Born May 16, 1799.

-Born October 30, 1761. DiedJanuary 6, 1811.
Married Lydia . They resided at

Newburyport.

CHILDREN

Born 1796.

Born 1798.

Born 1803.

-Born September 17, 1768. Married Har-
mony Sumner. She was born June 10, 1772.

They resided at Lebanon, N. H.

CHILDREN

Born .January 9, 1792.

Born December 28, 1794.

Born August 8, 1796.

MarriedNovember 11, 1821, Benjamin Floyd;
had Henry, Charles, Nancy, Sarah, Mary
E., Horace W., Elbridge G., Daniel P.

Born January 27, 1798.

Died 1816.
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404 GiDDINGS.

405 Mary.

406 Hiram.

407 Eliza.

408 Laura.

409 Ursula.

139-258 Giddings 5

(David 4, Joseph 3,

Joseph 2, Francis 1)

258-410 Edwin P.

411 Hamlin.

412 Albert.

413 .Joseph Flagg

414 Martha A.

415 Henry S.

416 Horace M.

Born September 18, 1799.

Born November 13, 1801.

Died 1821.

Born December 25, 1802.

Born January 10, 1805.

Born January 7, 1807.

Born October 17, 1810.

-Born January 26, 1777. Died May 16, 1860.

Married, about 1806, Orra West Parker.

Died June 14, 1823. They resided at New-

buryport.

children

Born January 22, 1808.

Married Mary Elizabeth Chase.

Born March 5, 1809.

Married Saloma W. Sawyer.

Born May 3, 1810.

Died October 25, 1847. No issue.

Born December 22, 1811.

Married Maria Hayes.

Born September 3, 1815.

Married Henry Sherwin.

Died November 8, 1849.

Born October 28, 1818.

Married Mary A. Varney.

Born September 25, 1821.

Died March 10, 1870. No issue.

140-261 Nathaniel 5-

(Jonathan 4, Joseph 3,



140-264 Joseph 5 —Born February 9, 1767. Married Bridget

Ridgway. They resided at Newburyport.(Jonathan 4, Joseph 3,

Joseph 2, Francis 1)

264-424 Jonathan.

425 Joseph.

426 Amelia.

CHILDREN

Born March 29, 1792.

Born .January 13, 1795.

Died March 26, 1804.

140-266 Anthony 5 —Born March 15, 1771. Married January 15,

1795, Priscilla Chase. They resided at New-

buryport.

(Jonathan 4, Joseph 3,

Joseph 2, Francis 1)

266-427 Anthony K.
428 ElizabethH.
429 Samuel K.
430 Ruth.

431 Benjamin F.

432 Joseph W.
433 Sarah K.

children

Born June 1, 1796.

Married Daniel Moore of Lowell.

Married John Calef of Salisbury.

Married E. Whittemore.

Married Mary A. Felt.

Married John Butterfield of Lowell.
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SIXTH GENERATION





174-277 Buckley 6 -
(Noadlah 5, Ebeneezer i,

Francis 3, Francis L', Francis 1)

277-434 Eliza Ann.

'435 Chauncey.

436 NoahH.

437 Edwin A.

438 Clarissa.

439 Charles.

440 William A.

-Born at Middleton June 2, 1800. Died Sep-

tember 7, 1840. Married Martha Pryor Mil-

ler. She was born at Middleton 1800. Died

November 12, 1870.

children

Born at Middleton September 1, 1827.

Married Henry W. Scovil.

Died October 9, 1854.

Born at Middleton July 9, 1829,

Married Julia A. Lucas.

Born at Middleton May 1, 1831.

Married Jane A. Bailey.

Born at Middleton November 31, 1832.

Married Hainiah Crowell.

Born September 18, 1834.

Died September 4, 1810.

Born August 20, 1837.

Died September 4, 1840.

Born March 9, 1839.

Died September, 1840.

174-282 William 6 -
(Noadiati 5, Ebeneezer 4,

Francis 3, Francis 2, Francis 1)

282-441

442

Harriet
Augusta

Helen
Martha

Born at Maramas, Ct., November 12, 1808.

Died March 12, 1895. Married October 29,

1833, Harriet Daniels of Mil ford, Ct. She

was born October 9, 1815. They resided at

New Haven, Ct.

CHILDREN

Born at New Haven November 7, 1834.

Died July 15, 1877.

Born at New Haven September 12, 1837.

Married October 21, 1856, Silas K. Buel;

had Wallace.

174-283 Noah 6 —Born at Middleton, Ct., August 27, 1810.
(Noadlah 5, Ebeneezer 4, j)-gj August 11, 1872. Married October 17,Francis 3, Francis 2, Francis!)

1836, Mary Breitenbaugh. She was born at

Harpers Ferry, Va., October 31, 1816. Died

February 28, 1899. They resided at Harpers

Ferry, Quincy, 111., and Liberty, Mo.
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283-443 WiLLTAM.

444 Buckley.

445 Susan Mis-

souri.

CHILDEEN

Born at Quincy, III., January 2, 1838.

Unmarried.

Born at Liberty, Mo., September 15, 184-.

Unmarried.

Born at Andover, 0,, April 12, 1846.

Married February 12, 1866, Martin G. Owen;
had Mary Estella, and Buckley Whitmore.

189-298 Samuel 6 —Born at Bowdoiiiham, Me., June 11, 1768.

(Stephen 5, Francis 4, John 3, p^g^j ^^ Bowdoinham October 30, 1818. Mar-
John 2, Francis 1)

(. T-, T
ried Mary Potter, daughter oi Rev. James

Potter. She was born October 12, 1776.

Died at Bowdoinham December 2, 1828.

Thev resided at Bowdoinham.

298-446 Charity.

447 Francis.

448 Sarah P.

449 Hannah.

450 Farosina.

451 Mary.

452 James P.

453 Samuel.

454 Lettice.

children

Born at Bowdoinham Decemljcr 29, 1797.

Married Benjamin Randall
;
had Hetherly,

Elizabeth, Margaret, Benjamin, Samuel.

Born at Bowdoinham October 8, 1799.

Married Martha Lewis.

Born at Bowdoinham May 15, 1802.

Married Ephriam Flanders; had Mary Ann,
Samuel W. , Potter, Charity, Lettice, Sarah,

Margaret, Benjamin, John.

Born at Bowdoinham February 17, 1804.

Died September 16, 1825.

Born at Bowdoinham November 23, 1805.

Died December 27, 1823.

Born at Bowdoinham February 2, 1808.

Married Thomas Alexander.

Died November 28, 1885
;

had Francis,

Horatio and George.

Born at Bowdoinham March 13, 1810.

Married, Sarah Cochran
; second, Martha

Cochran.

Born at Bowdoinham October 5, 1812.

Married Sarah Thorne White.

Born at Bowdoinham July 3, 1815.

Married Benjamin Ball of Corinth
;
had Mary

Evelyn, Sarah Ophelia.
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Samuel removed with his father to Bowdoinham Ridge and after the

latter's death lived at the old homestead. A man of quiet taste, he always
evinced an earnest, intelligent interest in the affairs of the church and
town. He did not care for public life as typified by office, and, while ever

willing to accept his share in the work for the interests of the community
in every line, his inclination was for a quiet life, which he devoted to the

improvement of his property, and the care and education of his children.

An honest citizen who did his duty as he found it, finding his reward in

the respect and aflection of his home circle.

189-299 William 6 -
(Stephen 5, Francis 4, John 3,

John 2, Francis 1)

Born at Bowdoinham June 11, 1768. Died

May 28, 1850. Married Rachel Adams. She

was born 1871. Died December 29, 1854.

They resided at Bowdoinham.

299-455 Stephen.

456 Hepzibah.

457 WinSHIP.

458 Mary.

459 Rachel.

460 Teue
Glitten.

461 Comfort G.

children

Born at Bowdoinham November 5, 1793.

Married Abigal Varnum
; second,

Quint.

Born at Bowdoinham February 13, 1796.

Married Capt. Jas. Sparks.

Died July 10, 1857
;
had William, David,

John , Rachel ,
CharlesN .

, Hepzaniah , Alice,

Winship, Marion, Adeline, Charles N. 2d.

Born at Bowdoinham May 2, 1798.

Married, first, Susan Lewis; second, Mary
Wilson .

Born at Bowdoinham February 20, 1799.

Married October 12, 1822, Elder Joseph

Stinson.

Died August 30, 1877; had Mary Jane, Susan

W., Benjamin, Bernice, Joseph W.
Born at Bowdoinham November 24, 1801 .

Married Stephen Townsend ;
had Stephen,

James and True. Married, second,

Curtis; had Mary Ann, Ford, William,

Sanmel; married, third. Captain James

Sparks.

Born at Bowdoinham May 23, 1805.

Married Philena Sinclair.

Born at Bowdoinham September 2, 1807.

Unmarried.
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462 William Jr.

463 Abwal
ChamBERLIN

464 Byram.

465 Dexter.

189-301 John 6

(Stephen 5, Francis 4,

John 3, John 2, Francis 1.)

Born at Bowdoinham February 11, 1810.

Married, first, Emily A. Merrill; stcoi.cl,

Susan Hinckley.

Born at Bowdoinham March 5, 1813.

Married David Metcalf ;
had James, William ,

Stephen, Winship, Sarah.

Born at Bowdoinham May 22, 1815.

Married Sarah Trufant.

Born at Bowdoinham February 1, 1818.

Married Lydia Mariner.

—Born at Bowdoinham November 25, 1771.

Died August 2, 1865. Married SarahMcLellan.

She was born 1778. Died April 10. 1839.

They resided at Bowdoinham.

CHILDREN

Born at Bowdoinham September 18, 1805.

Married Mary Jane Perry.

Born at Bowdoinham March 2, 1807.

Died September 16, 1892. Unmarried.

Born at Bowdoinham January 29, 1809.

Married Mary Berry.

Born at Bowdoinham September 16, 1810.

Died September 20, 1884. Unmarried.

Born at Bowdoinham October 1, 1812.

Died February 26, 1900. Unmarried.

Born May 9, 1814.

Married Maria Haskell.

Born January 9, 1816.

Resides at Gardner. Unmarried.

Born October 4, 1818.

Married January 1, 1850, Harriet E. Sampson.

Died at Washington March 24, 1884; she

died at Gardner November 22, 1891. No

issue.

Born February 15, 1820.

Married Helen Stinson.

John possessed the same characteristics found in so many of the Whit-

mores. He was quiet, unassuming, a man of few words, kiud and affec-

tionate by nature, although very strict in his conception of right and

wrong, his family always feeling sure of just reprimand at the slightest
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301-466 Amherst.

467 Philena.

468 John,

469 Hannah.

470 Nathaniel
M

471 Stephen.

472 Sarah,

473 Chad-
BODRNE.

474 Samuel.



failure in keeping thie Sabbath, or in breaking any of the Commandments.
He lived to the ripe age of nearly 94 years, and left behind him a family of

six sons snd three daughters, but one of whom (Chadbourne, who died at

the age of 67) failed of the three score years and ten, a family if which the

ten members attained an average age of 82. Nathaniel Whitmore, who
died at Gardner in February, 1900, at the age of 88, left behind him a name
that stood high in the ranks of his profession (the law) in his State. Be-

ginning the practice of law at Gardner in early life, he maintained his resi-

dence there. His activities were not however con fined to his own section,
for during his long life his practice was so wide that few of the courts of

Maine failed to show some record of his activity. Unmarried he made his

home with his sisters, Philena, Hannah and Sarah, none of whom mar-
ried. Of this group Sarah alone remains, now nearly 92 ; she is the oldest

living descendant of Francis. She occupies the old home surrounded bj
all the familiar objects of a long life

; she still directs the management of

her home and interests. It was my privilege to have some correspondence
with her in 1905, and in the late fall of that year spend an hour at her
home. The deep interest she has in all that pertained to the family and her

unfailing youth and interest in all the matters of the day will always be a

pleasant memory.

189-302 Jonathan Wins 6—Born at Bowdoinham August 22, 1773. Died

jotTt^:i:'2XZ:\,
^' ^^^^^^ ^^^^^ ^^^O. Married November

27, 1797, Mary Rogers of Newton. Died

March 20, 1866. They resided at Bowdoin-
ham and Newton.

CHILDREN

302-475 Mary.

476 Elizabeth.

477 Charles
Rogers.

478 Julia Knox
Hall.

Born June 18, 1798.

Married October, 1818, James Walker
Goddard of Fitchburg.

Died July 26, 1850
;
had Elbridge, Mary

Ann, Margaret and Lucy.
Born July 18, 1800.

Died 1801.

Born August 28, 1802.

Married, first, Lucy Stetson Davie; second,
Mrs. Emily G. Hart.

Born March 10, 1805.

Married Hiram Newton Bridges.
Died September 17, 1898

;
had Julia Ann,

Hiram Newton, Samuel Green, Mary Eliza-

beth and Brainerd.
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479 Emeline F.

480 William
ROGtERS.

481 isabelle
Montgomery.

482 Henry.

483 Isabelle
Montgomery.

Born May 29, 1807.

Married Ziba Bridges; had Charles, Eugenia

A., Ada.

Born August 3, 1812.

Married Julia Ann Heywood.
Born April 21, 1809.

Died 1811.

Born February 20, 1815.

Married Eliza B. Davie.

Born April, 1817.

Married Charles Moss
; living at South Fram-

ingham ;
has Louisa Rogers, Mary Isabella,

Ellen Maria, Charles Mellen, Martha Proc-

tor, Henry, George Thomas.

189-303 Benjamin 6-
(Stephen 5, Francis 4, John 3,

John 2, Francis 1)

303-484 Mary Ann.

485 Elizabeth T.

486 Benjamin.

487 Frances
Emily.

488 Minerva.

489 John T.

490 Andrew.

-Born at Bowdoinham July 12, 1775. Died

August 24, 1847. Married Elizabeth Temple.
She was born 1790. Died July 18, 1871.

children

Born at Bowdoinham October 2, 1809.

Unmarried.

Born at Bowdoinham March 25, 1812.

Born at Bowdoinham February 20, 1814.

Married, first, Terrentia Purrington ; second,

Clarissa Purrington.

Born at Bowdoinham February 29, 1816.

Married April, 1838, Wm. Raymond, still

living at Auburn, N. Y.
;
has Flora A.

Born at Bowdoinham August 12, 1819.

Married W. G. Percy.

Died February 7, 1876
;
had John E. and

Cecilia E.

Born at Bowdoinham December 25, 1820.

Married Adeline Cooper.

Born at Bowdoinham September 13, 1825.

Married Sarah Woodward.

191-314 Francis 6 —Born May 7, 1798.

(William 5, Francis 4, John 3,

John 2, Francis 1)

314-491 John W.
child
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194-318 Wm. Dickman g-

(John 5, Francis 4, John 3

John 2, Francis 1)

318-492 Charles.

493 Martha.

494 Charles 0.

495 Martha.

496 HULDAH.

-Born at Bath, Me., November 3, 1781. Died
February 17, 1819. Married January 20,
1805, Rhoda Woodward. She was baptised
April 11, 1783. Died January 6, 1815.

CHILDREN

Born December 19, 1805.

Died March 24, 1807.

Born 1806.

Died 1810.

Born November 2, 1807.

Married Lovice Ayrei'^

Born May 9, 1810.

Died November 3, 1814.

Born August 1, 1812.

Married Judge W. G. Burrow.

^^^Tns /°^".^T .
~^''''' ^^ ^^^^ J^^y ^' 1^S5. Died June 30,(Johns, Francis 4, John 3, 1 o-t o iv.r

• i -m i t^ ^ ^.
John 2, Francis 1)

^^^^' Married February 3, 1811-1812, Mary
Wheeler. They resided at Bath, Me.

320-397 Abigal.

498 Gilbert D.

499 Mary Ann.

children

Born January, 1813.

Born August 17, 1815.

Married Mary Ann Storey.
Born December, 1817.

John 2, Francis 1)
1, lob5. Married Elizabeth Ann Culver. She
was born March 29, 1803. Died December

323-500 Mary E.

501 FrederickH.

502 William P.

4, 1860. They resided at Bath, Me.

CHILDREN

Born June 23, 1823.

Married John Sniffers.

Died August 8, 1848. No issue.

Born December 8, 1824.

Married M. E. Curtis.

Born June 28, 1827.

Married Margaret Jane DeLa Montaigne.
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503 Virginia.

504 Isaiah C.

505 Edward.

506 Emma.

507 Julia Ann.

508 Henry.

509 Edward C.

510 Edwin.

511 AZALIA.

512 Franklin.

Born at St. Croix, W. I., November 15, 1828.

Married April 25, 1850, John SnifEen ;
had

Effie W. ,
Franklin C.

, Virginia W. , Brigh-

ton K., Isaiah W., Theodore P. and Wil-

liam F.

Born February 21, 1830.

Died June 27, 1830.

Born February 21, 1830.

Died March 14, 1830.

Born November 14, 1831.

Died April 9, 1842.

Born February 24, 1834.

Died May 1, 1835.

Born November 30, 1836.

Unmarried.

Born June 12, 1840.

Died October 1, 1841.

Born April 5, 1842.

Married October 26, 1865, Elizabeth Forsaith.

No issue.

Born June 6, 1844.

Married H. S. Steel of New York; had Mary

Azelia, Henry Franklin, Whitmore, Annie

Ostrom, Florence W., Azelia W., Fannie

Sutton.

Born September 8, 1846.

Married Harriet Eliza Goulden.

194-324 Gamaliel 6 —Born at Bath February 8, 1794. Died May

(John 5, Francis 4, Johns, 7^1864. Married February 24, 1822, Mary

Dummer. They resided at Bath.John 2, Francis 1)

324-513 Elizabeth D.

514 Harriet A.

CHILDREN

Born June 18, 1823.

MarriedNovember24 ,
1845 , Johnson Rideout.

Died June 28, 1871
;
had Frederick W.,

Harriet A., Annie H., Alice G.

Born May 15, 1825.

Married November 1, 1847, ZinaH. Trufant.

Died June 17
,
1862

;
had Mary D .

,
Elizabeth

D., Lydia A. L., Annie H., Zylottie A.
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515 James Boyd.

516 Ann Maky.

517 Chaeles p.

518 Shubell D.

519 Joseph D.

Born February 20, 1830.

Died March 8, 1830.

Born May 8, 1832.

Died May 9, 1834.

Born February 18, 1836.

Died April 8, 1859. No issue.

Born April 22, 1844.

Died April 23, 1844.

Born October 7, 1845. Resides at Bath,

married.

Un-

194-325 Capt. SwantOn 6—Born at Bath June 14, 1796. Died Novem-
ber 12, 1868. Married November 16, 1850,

at Saugus, Mass., Harriet Blakely. They
resided at Bath and Lynn.

(John 5, Francis 4, John 3,

John 2, Francis 1)

325-520 Isaiah Croc-
ker CrEIC4HT0N

521 Swanton
Gushing

522 Edwin S.

523 Oliver B.

524 HuLDAH E.

525 CHi\j{LEs Wm.

526 Annie M.

CHILDREN

Born atCharleston, Mass., September 5, 1851.

Married Martha Plurastead.

Born at Lynn December 21, 1852.

Married Isabelle Lambert,

Born at Lynn June 17, 1854. Unmarried.

Born at Lynn April 5, 1856.

Married Carrie Andrews.

Born at Lynn December 5, 1857. Unmarried.

Born at Lynn June 12, 1859.

Died October 5, 1874.

Born at Lynn January 7, 1863.

Married F. F. Gunn.
Died March 23, 1904. No issue.

The love of the sea awoke early in Captain Swanton, for we find him
naaking his first trip at the age of twelve. It was not, however, a mere
boyish love of adventure that moved him, but a serious intention of

making it his profession, for, with the Whitmore thoroughness, we find
him between trips going to a teacher whom he engages to teach him navi-

gation. By his fellow-captains and his owners he was always considered
an able sailing master. He retired about the time of his marriage, and
devoted the rest of his life to the bringing up of his families. Besides his

profession of sailing master, he found time to make himself master of crafts.
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194-326 Creighton 6 —Born at Bath March 19, 1799. Died March
(John 5, Francis 4, John 3, 24,1850. Married Ellza P. Haskcll. They

John 2, Francis 1)
'

resided at Bath.

CHILD

326-527 Sabah E. Married 0. H. Wight. No issue.

196-330 James C. 6 —Born at Aroosick, Me., January 19, 1787.

(Andre^y5,Francls4,John3, ^-^^^ January 10, 1863. Married Jane
John 2, Francis!)

*'

Drummond, daughter of Patrick and Mary
Drummond. They resided at Phippsburg,

Maine.

CHILDREN

330-528 Jacob. Born July 24, 1825.

Unmarried. Lost with ship Sea Serpent off

Sand Head, Calcutta.

529 Jane A. Born June 7, 1828.

Unmarried . Lost with ship Robert Carnley .

530 James N. Born October 18, 1830.

Unmarried. Lost with ship Robert Carnley.

531 Patrick D. Born November 3, 1832.

Unmarried. Died at Liverpool, England.

James married, second, Frances Swett, daughter of John and

Nancy Swett, and had—
532 Tamer- Born July 25, 1841.

LAiNE V. Married Jane Grubb.

196-331 William 6 —Born at Aroosick, Me., September 10, 1788.

(Andrew 5, Francis 4, John 3. jy^^^ Qctober 13, 1877. Married December
John 2, Francis 1)

18, 1817, CharlotteParker, daughter of John

and Susan Drummond Parker. She was

born August 25, 1797. Died July 19, 1833.

They resided at Phippsburg.

CHILDREN

331-533 Jane M. Born July 10, 1819.

Married December 23, 1841, Rufus Sewall

Drummond. Had Rufus Roscoe, Freder-

ick Benson, Jane Drummond.
534 Frances E. Born October 27, 1821.

Married Stiles Kendall. Had Charles Couil-

lard.
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537 James C.

538 Chaelotte E.

535 Parkee Mer- Born November 22, 1823.

RILL. Married Elizabeth Blair.

536 Susan D. Born April 19, 1826.

Married July 10, 1854, Eben D. White.

Died April 29, 1894. Had Frank, Henry,

Rutherford, Mary Drummond, and John

William.

Bom October 19, 1828.

Died March 23, 1857, at Eureka, Cal. Un-

married.

Born May 1, 1831.

Married Jarvis Patten. Had Frank Jarvis,

Hortense Charlotte, Lizzie Parker, Annie

Bordwell, Katherine K., Gertrude, Gold-

win Smith, Veturia Manson.

William married, second, September 11, 1834, Phoebe Hayden,
and had—

Born November 22, 1835.

Married Miranda J. Swett.

Born April 12, 1837.

Died November 25, 1864. Unmarried.

Born May 9, 1839.

Married Mary Palmer.

Born February 12, 1841.

Died September 1, 1845.

Born December 18, 1842.

Died February 14, 1853.

Born November 22, 1845.

Died March 18, 1872. Unmarried.

539 William E.

540 Charles A.

541 Benjamin F.

542 Andrew H.

543 Chapman.

544 Adeline J.

213-341 Isaac 6 —Born August 26, 1778. Married Philomela
(Joseph 5, Isaac 4, Thomas 3, ganford. They resided at Killingly, Ct.Thomas 2, Francis 1)

•'
,

o .^ •

children

341-545 Isaac N.

346 Joseph.

Born December 3, 1830.

Born September 28, 1832.

213-342 Joseph 6 -

(Joseph 5, Isaac 4, Thomas 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

-Born November 25, 1781. Married June 17,

1804, Electa Arkley. She was born June 29,

1789. They resided at Killingly, Ct.
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342-547 Mary Ann.

548 Emeline.

649 Harriet A.

550 Louisa.

551 Lucy Ann.

552 Elvira.

553 Almira.

654 Jane.

555 Carissa.

556 Clarissa.

557 Augusta S.

558 Ellen G.

659 Frances E.

560 Adeline.

CHILDREN

Born August 21, 1806.

Married Seth Rogers.

Born November 21, 1806.

Married Jabez Smith.

Born August 31, 1808.

Married Charles Wright.

Born August 7, 1810.

Married H. Brown.

Born July 4, 1812.

Married Edward Brainer.

Born April 27, 1814.

Married Dwight A. Lyman.
Born June 10, 1816.

Married Martin Chapman.
Born February 10, 1818.

Married Seymour Kelley.

Born August 15, 1820.

Married Tryon Holmes.

Born May 14, 1824.

Married G. W. Lester.

Born December 14, 1826.

Married Neamiah Upham.
Born November 2, 1830.

Married Lyman Upham.
Born October 20, 1833.

Married Charles Whittier.

Married M. B. Wright.

213-343 EpaphrOditUS 6—Born at Killingly February 24, 1784. Died
(Joseph 5, Isaac 4, Thomas 3, November 6, 1851. Married Susan Hoory.Thomas 2, Francis 1)

They resided at Georgetown, Madison Co.,

N. Y., where he practiced medicine for

many years.

343-561 Mary M.

562 Russell.

CHILDREN

Born 1810.

Married Elnathan Ellis.

Died 1865.

Born February 4, 1814.

Married Julia Niles; second, Jane Conant.
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563 Epaphrodiuts Born April 16, 1816.

Married Susan Conant.

564 Hannah. Born 1812.

Married Rev. Daniel G. Corey.

Died 1848.

565 Susannah. Born 1819.

Married Rev. Ira Day.

Died 1880.

566 Adeline. Born 1822.

Married Charles Ballard.

Died 1851.

Epaphroditus married, second, Elizabeth Burnett, and had—

567 Caeissa a.

568 Franklin E.

Born 1841.

Married John H. Roe, 1871.

Born 1843.

Married 1871, Emma E. Bates.

Died 1898. No issue.

213-345 Julius 6 —Born January 29, 1789. He resided at

(Joseph 6, Isaao4, Thomas 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

345-569 Russell.

570 Daniel.

571 Owen F.

572 Samuel.

573 Joseph.

214-347 Davis Lamed 6-

(Jabez 5, Isaac 4, Thomas 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

347-574 Hannah.

Killingly.

children

Born November 22, 1815.

Died May 29, 1852.

Born December 10, 1817.

Born March 30, 1825.

Born April 3, 1827.

Died October 6, 1853.

Born January 2, 1830.

-Born at Thomson, Ct., January 31, 1782.

Died December 21, 1845. Married Decem-

ber 2, 1816, Lucina Converse, daughter of

Jonathan and Esther Whipple Converse.

She was born February 26, 1793. Died May

31, 1855. They resided at Killingly.

children

Born November 19, 1817.

Married A. C. Mulford, and had Alfred J.

and Erma J. Married, second, July 4,

1850, J. P. Matthews, and had Edward

B. and Ella. She died May, 1855.
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575 Frances M.

576 Joseph Ben-
jamin.

577 Emma J.

578 William D.

214-349 Dyer 6

(Jabez 5, Isaac 4, Thomas 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

349-579 Jabez Henky

580 Samuel Dyer

219-356 Francis 6-

(John 5, Jacob 4, Francis 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

356-581 Joseph.

582 Harvey.

583 Adeline.

Born April 30, 1819.

Married October 29, 1849, J. N. Sawyer.

Born April 4, 1825.

Married Sarah Ambrose.

Born April 12, 1830.

Died August, 1832.

Born May 2, 1833.

Married, first, Sarah A. Percells; second,

Mary C. Carleton.

-Born at Killingly March 13, 1786. Died

January 14, 1834. Married March 6, 1827,

Sarah Ring Kelsey.

CHILDREN

Born at Hartford March 12, 1828.

Married Mary A. Goodell.

Born August 26, 1830. Unmarried.

-Born at Westford March 9, 1801. Died Sep-

tember 7, 1881. Married October 24, 1825,

Betsey Whiton. Died March 5, 1840. They
resided at Abington, Ct.

CHILDREN

Born May 4, 1826.

Married Louisa C. Ballard.

Born December 11, 1827.

Married Angelina M. Clark.

Born April 30, 1831.

Married Daniels. Had Adrian Daniels.

Francis married, second, Clara Lyon, October 10, 1843.

She died June 5, 1879.

219-357 Philip 6

(John 5, Jacob 4, Francis 3,

Thomus 2, Francis 1)

357-584 Son.

-Born at Westford August 7, 1803. Married

Hitchcock. They resided at Belcher-

town.

CHILD

Name unknown.

219-358 John 6 -Born at Westford March 25, 1808. Married,
(John 5, Jacob 4, Francis 3, gj.g^. ]yjaj.y Ann Chapman ; second, Adeline
Thomas 2, Francis 1)

> j i- i

Ferguson.
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358-585 Geo. Edwin.

586 Osborne.

Born at Ashford June 3, 1841.

Married March 9, 1871, Hattie 0. Mowry.
He died March 9, 1887. No issue.

No issue.

220-363 Joel S. 6
(Francis 5, Jacob 4, Francis 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

363-587 Frank Y.

588 Newton J. G.

589 Flora Lil-

lian.

-Born at Lebanon, N. Y., December 23, 1806.

Died August 28, 1897. Married September

9, 1844, Marlitta Newton, daughter of Jon-

athan and Sarah Ann Titus Newton, grand-

daughter of Jonathan and Frances Whitmore

Newton. She was born October 20, 1819, at

Marshall, N. Y. Died December 10, 1886.

CHILDREN

Born at Lebanon, N. Y., January 12, 1846.

Married Alice V. Beach.

Born at Lebanon, September 23, 1847.

Unmarried. 28 King Street, Dorchester.

Born at Lebanon, September 15, 1853.

Married August 8, 1877, Bradford P. Mark-

ham.

Died October 15, 1879. No issue.

220-364 Francis 6 —Born at Lebanon, N. Y., June 29, 1819.

(Francis 5, Jacob 4, Francis 3, D^^^j August 29, 1851. Married May 27,
Thomas 2, Francis 1)

o .

1844, Hannah Whitmore, daughter of John

and Abigal Potter Whitmore. She was born

April 12, 1818. Died 1875.

CHILD

Married Rev. A. Ballen.

Died 1883.

364-590 Gertrude.

220-365 Alexander Y. 6—Born at Lebanon, N. Y., September 16,
(Francis 5, Jacob 4, Francis 3, ^^24. Married October 9, 1851, Jeanette

Thomas 2, Francis 1) , . t • i

Clincke. Died 1894. He is livmg at Lind-

say, Cal.

365-591 Ella A.

592 George F.

593 Carrie A.

594 DwiGHT J.

children

Unmarried.

Unmarried.

Unmarried.

Un,married.
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234-370 DanlelJudSOne—Born at Killingly December 25, 1825. Died

(Cyras 5, Daniel 4, Daniel 3, December 2, 1864. Married August 10,

Thomas 2. Francis 1)

^^^^^ ^^ Woousocket, R. I.
.
CordcUa Darling.

370-595 Helen
Marsylvia.

596 Daniel
Benjamin.

CHILDREN

Born August 31, 1861.

Married June 24, 1885, John S. Westcott;

had John, Benjamin and Bessie Downey.

Born February 3, 1862.

Died May 21, 1871.

234-371 Edmund T. 6—
(Cyrus B, Daniel 4, Daniel 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

371-597 Clara Louisa

598 Edward F.

599 Walter K.

600 Infant
daughter.

601 Clarence N.

Born at Killingly March 14, 1828. Married

May 17, 1859, Ellen A. Sheppey, daughter

of Huggand and Phila King Sheppey. She

was born February 17, 1842. They reside

at 100 Elm Street, Putnam, Ct.

CHILDREN

Born February 14, 1860.

Married September 16, 1885, Anson Bailey

Williams ;
had Christine, Agnes, Bernice

Louise, and infant son.

Born August 22, 1861.

Married C. Hawley Stone.

Born June 26, 1871.

Died June 28, 1872.

Born August 28, 1874.

Died August 28, 1874.

Born October 4, 1878.

Died September 11, 1879.

237-372 Knight 6 -Born August 18, 1789. Died 1841. Married

(Eber 6, Jaazariah 4, Ephraim 3, Luciuda StOlie.
Thomas 2, Francis 1)

CHILDREN

Died 1848.

372-602 Edwin.

603 Emeline.

604 Eber.

Went west; all trace of him lost.

Unmarried.

Born at Paxton, 1820.

Married Josephine Howe,

76



237-374 Ansel 6 —Born October 26, 1798. Died July 9, 1839.

^"'"TirstFiriT'"
'' Married March 20, 1820. Alvira Moore. She
was born May 28, 1802.

374-605 Harrison.

606 LeonidAS.

607 Hannibal.

608 Miranda.

CHILDREN

Born July 5, 1821.

Married, Susan Clark; second, Caroline Hol-
brook.

BornatPennYann, N. Y.
, December 14, 1834.

Unmarried. Resides at Uxbridge, Mass.

238-376 David Day 6-
(Zalva 5, Jaazariah 4, Ephralm

3, Thomas 2, Francis 1)

376-609 Juliet.

610 Ethebert.

611 Albert D.

612 Marcus J.

613 Sarah Hyde.

614 Mary Carile

615 Eliza Smith.

616 LuciAN R.

-Born January 18, 1786. Died June 13,
1849. Married April 12, 1812, at Rutland,
Vt., Mary Baldwin Hyde. Died April 8,
1849.

children

Born at Hebron, N. Y., January 9, 1813.
Died August 10, 1824.

Born at Chenango Pt., N. Y., September 23,
1814.

Died January 4, 1815.

Born at Chenango Pt., N. Y., December 4,
1815.

Married Elizabeth Clark.

Born at Chenango Pt., N. Y., February 13,
1819.

Married Louise M. Penfield.

Born at East Haddam, Ct., September 30,
1821.

Died April 17, 1828.

Born at East Haddam, Ct., September 10,
1823.

Died January 28, 1841.

Born at East Haddam, Ct., September 10,
1823.

Died January 28, 1841.

Born at East Haddam, Ct., January 31, 1827.
Died July 6, 1847.
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617 George E.

618 Sarah A.

619 Robert D.

620 Juliet A.

621 CHARLorrEH.

Born at East Haddam, Ct., June 10, 1829.

Married Lorinda Miller.

Born at East Haddam, Ct., May 19, 1831.

Died October 1, 1853.

Born at East Haddam ,
Ct. , February 1

,
1834.

Married Martha Booth ; second, L. Wilson.

Born at East Haddam, Ct., June 3, 1836.

BornatEastHaddam, Ct., December 7, 1838.

238-378 Zalva 6 —Born March 29, 1792. Died August 26,

(Zaiva 5, Jaazariah 4, Ephraim iggy. Married September 12, 1821, Cornile
3, Thomas 2, Francis 1)

^^^^ ^^^^^ daughter of Dr. Jeremiah Cone

of East Haddam. She died June, 1822, and

he married, second, September 17, 1824,

Sarah Noyes, daughter of Rev. James Noyes

of Wallingford, Ct.

CHILDREN

622 CoRNiLE Mary. Born September 24, 1826.

Married Wilfred Wallace of Scotland ;
had

Robert, Mary, Cornile, Wilfred, Frank,

James Holbrook.

a Eunice Noyes. Born December 21, 1828.

Died in infancy,

b James H. Born November 12, 1829.

Died in infancy.

c Mary Ann. Born November 27, 1830.

Married Walter Stillman of New Britian,

Conn. ;
had Cornile Whitmore, Katharine

Noyes, Mabel, Walter, Bessie,

d Matthew N. Born at February 21, 1832.

Married June, 1876, Agatha Backerman.

Died September 3, 1903. No issue.

He married, third, December 5, 1834, Cinthia Bartlett, daughter of

Samuel and Cinthia Benton Bartlett.

6 SarahCornelia Born January 23, 1837.

Married Dr. Wicks of Clinton, N. Y.
;
had

Grace Whitmore, James Day, Annie Bart-

lett, Charles Fay.

f John Bartlett. Born December 3, 1839.

Married Louisa Penny.
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g Susan Amelia.

h James Day.

Born August 26, 1846.

Married March 3, 1S73, Samuel Wellington
Wheeler. No issue.

Born October 16, 1849.

Married Annie Goodel.

238-378d Perley Day 6—BornJanuary24, 1758. Married MarySpencer.
(Zalva 5, Jaazarlah 4, Ephralm

3, Thomas 2, Francis 1)

CHILD

378d-622i Elbertine. Married

Minnie.

McAllister
; had Carrie and

380-623 Cyrus R.

624 Guerdon T.

625 Earl D.

626 Orpita C.

243-380 Rufus T. 6 —Born May 23, 1778. Died at Jeffra, N. H.,

'"i:TXi.TSnoiT" ^P^il ^' 1<^74. Married April 27, 1800,
Saloma Church. She was born at Rocking-
ham, Vt.

, August 25, 1781. Died at Newell,

Vt., November 11, 1861.

CHILDREN

Born at Salisbury, Mass., August 20, 1801.
Married Serviah Johnson.

Born at Salisbury, Mass., June 8, 1804.

Married Sarah Ladew Boynton.
Born at Salisbury, Mass., June 8, 1806.

Married Clarissa Boynton ; second. Widow
Emerson.

Born at Starkboro March 20, 1809.

Married November 17, 1826, Aaron Holden.
Died February 12, 1846

;
had Sallie Sophia,

Nathan Austin, Josephus Nelson, Earl

Douglas, Charlotte Marie, Elbra Elizabeth,

Orpha Adeline, Olive Juliana.

Born at Starkboro August 15, 1811.

Married August 11, 1836, George A. Drew.
Died September 19

,
1885

;
hadJennieAdelaide,

Laura Isabelle, Julia Agnes, and five who
died in infancy.

Born at Whitney, Vt., June 3, 1813.

Married Josiah Huntoon.
Died May 29, 1883; had Charles Francis,

Henry M., Albert Josiah.
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629 Lydia Avis.

630 Saloma a.

631 Saloma A.

632 Joel Rufus.

Born at Whitney, Vt., November 17, 1815.

Died December 22, 1815.

Born at Whitney, Vt., Jmie 29, 1817.

Died June 5, 18 IS.

Born at Goshen April 3, 1819.

Married Augusts, 1848, Daniel G. Sweitzer ;

had Daniel Josiah, Wiley Orline, Eva

Agnes, Esta Alva, Addie.

Born at Goshen January 24, 1822.

Died April 14, 1898. Unmarried.

3, Joseph 2, Francis 1)

243-381 Benjamin 6 —Born February 10, 1782. Died February 11,

(Benjamin 5, Joseph 4, Joseph 1861. Married April 5, 1804, Lois Stanley.

She was born 1777. Died May 16, 1853.

They resided at Newburyport.

CHILDREN

Born May 20, 1806.

Married Josephine Allen.

Born July 21, 1808.

Married John C. EUeson.

Born October 8, 1810.

Married Joseph H. Smith.

Born March 20, 1816.

Born May 14, 1818.

Died March 16, 1839.

-Born April 23, 1782. Married October 22,

1811, Phoebe Stimson. She was born Sep-

tember 18, 1783. Died July 16, 1838. They

resided at Leominster.

CHILDREN

Born at Londonderry August 17, 1812.

Married Martha Stowe.

Born December 6, 1815.

Married October 6, 1843, Agnes A. Hyde.

Died December, 1903. No issue.

-Born February 13, 1787. Married May 8,

1817, Mehitable Edgill. She was born at

Framingham, 1796. Died 1888. They re-

sided at Marlboro, Mass.
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381-633 Thomas H.

634 Sarah T.

635 Persis.

636 Lois A.

637 Lucy T.

244-384 James 6

(Isaac 5, Joseph 4, Joseph 3,

Joseph 2, Francis 1)

I

384-638 James H.

639 Charles S.

244-385 Levi 6

(Isaac 5, Joseph 4, Joseph 3,

Joseph 2, Francis 1)



385-640 AldenEj^gill

641 Geokge H. S.

642 Alonzo H.

643 Joseph F.

644 Ellen R.

645 Mary I.

646 Frances Ann.

647 Emily F.

Born at Marlboro September 15, 1819.

Married Fannie Stevens.

Bom at Marlboro July 27, 1821.

Married Elizabeth Calef.

Born at Marlboro August 18, 1823.

Died September 2, 1824.

Born at Marlboro June 25, 1826.

Died July 1, 1828.

Born at Marlboro March 2, 1828.

Married 1852, Warren Goodale.

Died 1861.

Born at Marlboro July 7, 1830.

Married G. W. Watson
; had Carrie H.,

George H.
,
Elinor R.

Born at Marlboro September 21, 1834.

Died March 7, 1841.

Born at Marlboro July 7, 1838.

Unmarried.

244-387 Enoch 6 —Born September 8, 1796. Married .June 10,
(Isaac 5. Joseph 4, Joseph 3,

j 317 Qlarissa Willard. She was born Sep-Joseph 2, Francis 1) _

*^

tember 8, 1796. They resided at Leominster.

387-648 Eliza R.

649 Alfred.

650 Flint M.

651 Lorenzo L.

652 Silas.

653 Clarissa.

CHILDREN

Born October 25, 1818.

Married November 25, 1841, Horace Fames;
had Albert L., Clara, Frank, Ada E. and

Lucy J.

Born November 29, 1819.

Married Elraira W. Stimson.

Born December 24, 1821.

Unmarried.

Born July 2, 1823.

Married January 9, 1872, Mary Sophia
Baker.

Died January 23, 1899. No issue.

Born July 10, 1824.

Married December 13, 1855, Althea Gibbs.

Died August 11, 1878. No issue.

Born October 18, 1826.

Unmarried.
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654 Catherine.

655 Mary.

656 Harriet.

657 Orange S.

658 Franklin.

659 Laura A.

660 Frances E.

Born December 19, 1828.

Married September 12, 1855, James W. In-

graham .

Died December 11, 1903. No issue.

Born September 18, 1830.

Died July 4, 1901. No issue.

Born February 19, 1835.

Died December 14, 1903. No issue.

Born October 26, 1836.

Married Mary E. Stearns ; second, Alma
Thoreau.

Born April 4, 1838.

Married Amanda P. Frye.

Born July 10, 1839.

Married March 18, 1858, Frank G. Kibline;

had Walter B., Frank A.

Born June 10, 184-.

Married December 17, 1868, Albert L.

Streeter. No issue.

258-410 Edwin Parker 6-

(GiddiDgs 5, David 4, Joseph 3,

Joseph 2, Francis 1)

410-661 Susan E.

662 Marion P.

-Born January 22, 1808. Died January 12,

1892. Married November 29, 1837, Mary
Elizabeth Chase. They resided at Spring-

field, Vt.

children

Born May 25, 1839.

Married August 4, 1864, W. A. Wilcox; has

Male Elizabeth, Carra Emma.
Born February 16, 1841.

Married Daniel Wheeler.

DiedJanuary 5, 1897 ;
had Edwin Whitmore.

Edwin Parker Whitmore, born January 22, 1808, in Lebanon, N. H.,
where his childhood was passed. At the age of sixteen he began teaching
in North Charleston, N. H., to which place his father had moved. He
taught the winter school there successfully as long as he remained at home.
Later he took up mercantile life in Springfield, Vt., where he married the

daughter of his partner and made his home as long as his wife lived. After

her death he settled all business and went to New York City, where he re-

mained almost to the close of his life.

His was a quiet but very busy life, being temperate in every particu-
lar. Cheerfulness, happiness and unselfishness were a part of his religion.
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He was fond of literature and study, spending much time in genealogical

research, A letter written when nearly 84 showed rare literary ability for

his advanced age.

He was charitable in his judgments and helpful to the young. Many
who went to him for advice received substantial aid if it was needed.

For nearly fourteen years he was connected with the University Pub-

lishing Co. in New York City. At the time of his death, a set of resolu-

tions was issued showing grateful appreciation of his services as President

and Trustee. His last investment was in a large farm in New Jersey,

where he made a home for his children and grandchildren. Later the

death of his brother Horace obliged him to spend much time in California.

He crossed the continent many times, and was at home when the last

change came, January 12, 1892.

258-411 Hamlin 6 —Born March 5, 1809. Died May 4, 188-.

(Giddiugs 6, David 4, Joseph 3, Married November 29, 1837, Saloma Whit-
Joseph 2, Francis 1) . x i ir. iomg Sawyer. She was born July 10 or 12,

1818. Died at Springfield, Vt., September

4, 1877. They resided at Springfield, Vt.

411-663 Oscar H,

CHILDREN

Born January 18, 1839.

Died in infancy.

664 Benjamin F. Born August 28, 1840.

Died in infancy.

665 Adin Hamlin Born March 31, 1843.

Married Harriet Irene Phelps.

Born September 4, 1845.

Died November 24, 1872. No issue.

Born August 4, 1851.

Died February 20, 1890. No issue.

Born August 4, 1851.

Died in infancy.

669 Jervis John. Born March 28, 1856.

Died August 31, 1897. No issue.

Hamlin married, second, August 22, 1887, Harriet J. Parkhurst

and had—
670 Gwendolin. Born May 24, 1888.

666 Noel Mott

667 Agnes S.

668 John York.
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(Gtddings 5, David 4, Joseph 3,

Joseph 2, Francis 1)

258-413 Joseph Flagg 6—Bom at Lebanon, N. Y., December 22, 1811.

Died November 13, 1873, at Painesville, 0.

Married March 15, 1837, Maria Hayes,

daughter of Richard and Mary Lane Hayes
of Hartford, 0. She was born December 13,

1817. Died June 16, 1895. They resided

at West Andover, 0.

413-671 Ellen Lough

672 Lucia E.

673 Hayes G.

674 Mary J.

CHILDREN

Born at West Andover, O., April 17, 1838.

Died September 16, 1857.

Born at West Andover, 0., July 24, 1839.

Married December 24, 1867, Geo. B. Stone.

Died February 15, 1882.

Born at West Andover, 0., August 23, 1844.

Died January 19, 1866. No issue.

Born at West Andover, 0., December 24,

1848.

Married December 18, 1867, OsmanS. King;

has Hayes Whitmore, Ellen Louisa, Laura

Josephine, Joseph Osman, Edwin Parker,

Lucia Maria, Albert Alexander, Arthur

Porter, Richard Francisco.

Soon after his marriage he settled in Ashtabvila County, Ohio, two

miles west of Andover Centre, where he opened a dry goods and grocery

store. He was made the first postmaster for this section, the office being
named West Andover, which name it still retains. During the Civil War,
being debarred by rheumatism from active service, he took service in the

Quartermaster's department as shipping and receiving clerk at the Quar-
termaster's depot at St. Louis, Mo. In 1867 he removed to Painesville,

Ohio, where he continued his residence until his death.

258-415 Henry S. 6—Born October 28, 1818. Died August 16,

(GiddiDgs 6, David 4, Joseph 3, -^^g^^^ Married November 25, 1847, Mary
Joseph 2, Francis 1) o r^\ -, \ -,Ann Varney, daughter oi Shadrach and

Mary Ann Varney.

ton, Mass.

They resided at Charles-

415-675 George H.

CHILDREN

Born March 8, 1850.

Married Lizzie S. Grueby.
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676 Ella G.

677 Edwin H.

678 Adelaide F.

Born September 1, 1854.

Married Marr
;
had MyronWhitmore,

Orra Gertrude, Ethyln Marie.

Born November 4, 1856.

Married Oct. 27, 1888, Carrie F. Allen.

She died November 9, 1891. No issue.

Born June 2, 1858.

Married June 25, 1891, A. W. Kincaid.

No issue.

85





SEVENTH GENERATION





277-435 Chauncy B. 7—Born at Middleton, Ct., July 9, 1829. Died

February 24, 1905. Married December 31,

1854, Julia A. Lucas, She was born at Mid-

dleton, Ct., January 4, 1832. Died at Mid-

dleton January 19, 1903. They resided at

Middleton.

(Buckley 6, Noadiah 5,

Ebeneezer 4, Francis 3, Francis 2,

Francis 1)

435-679 Ella F.

680 Buckley C.

681 Julia E.

682 George.

683 Martha C.

CHILDREN

Born at Middleton August 28, 1855.

Married October 8, 1876, Frederick W. Sco-

vill
;
had Jennie May, Clifford Whitmore,

and Edna Leona.

Born at Middleton October 25, 1857.

Married Hattie M. Johnson.

Born at Haddam June 22, 1860.

Married September 9, 1886, George B. Hub-

bard
;
had Mildred Wliitmore, Martha C,

and Ella Julia.

Born at Middleton November 30, 1867.

Married Frances D. Hubbard.

Born at Haddam October 14, 1871.

Married October 13, 1896, Wallace A. Cook
;

had Alton Whitmore.

Chauncy B. Whitmore was one of the most respected citizens of the Maromas

District, Middleton, where he made his home, a member of the Methodist Church,
in which he took an active interest. With his two brothers he developed the quarry
which his father had opened just before his death. This quarry, which was known
for its superior granite, continued in the family until 1902, a period of nearly

seventy years.

277-436 Noah
Hubbard 7-

(Buckley G, Noadiali 5,

Ebeneezer 4, Francis 3, Francis 2,

Francis 1)

436-684 Francis

Noah.

5 Clara E.

-Born at Middleton, Ct., May 1, 1831. Died

at Middleton August 14, 1901. Married June

11, 1856, Jane A. Bailey, daughter of Samuel

and Lydia Bailey. She was boru April 5,

1839. They resided at Middleton.

CHILDREN

Born March 4, 1857.

Married Hattie E. Smith.

Born December 15, 1869.

Married August 10, 1906, John Kenedy.
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277-437 Edwin A. 7-

(Buckley 6, Noadiah 5,

Ebeneezze 4
1
Francis 3,

Frances 2, Francis 1)

437-686 Belle C.

687 Clayton L.

298-447 Francis 7-

(Samuel 6, Stephen 5, Francis 4,

John 3, John 2, Francis 1)

-Born at Middleton, Ct., November 30, 1832.

Died October 17, 1904. Married February 1,

1865, Hauuah Crowell. She was born March

12, 1843. They resided at Middleton.

CHILDREN

Born at Middleton June 23, 1873.

Married October 29, 1902, William F. Keune-

becker, has Melville.

Born at Middleton November 7, 1874.

Married February 28, 1905, Enza G. Cooper,

born September 29, 1886, daughter of Ar-

thur J. Cooper. Resided at Maromas, Ct.

No issue.

-Born at Bowdoinham, Me., October 18, 1799.

Died September 20, 1897. Married 1825,

Martha Lewis, daughter of George Lewis. She

was born February 22, 1799. Died October

8, 1872. They resided at Bowdoinham.

CHILDREN

Born at Bowdoinham April 1, 1826.

Married 1854, Betsy White.

Died September 30, 1905. No issue.

Born at Bowdoinham November 18, 1828.

Married Otis Preble ; second, William Lee
;

had daughter Gertrude, who died in infancy.

Born Bowdoinham July 29, 1830.

Married Esther Given.

Born at Bowdoinham October 16, 1833.

Died 1852.

Born at Bowdoinham February 26, 1836.

Unmarried.

Born at Bowdoinham November 26, 1839.

Married Actor Patten Tate. No issue.

Born at Bowdoinham August 5, 1842.

Died 1866.

His was an industrious, energetic nature, genial and helpful, brave to speak for

the right and as quick to act. A man of deep convictions, he always found some-

thing in life for whicli to praise liis Maker, so that he may have truly been said to

have lived praising Him in whom he trusted. His genuineness won him the respect

and esteem of all who knew him.
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298-452 James P. 7

(Samuel 6, Stephen 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1.)

452-695 Ann.

696 James

Francis

697 Charles.

—Born at Bowdoinham March 13, 1810. Died

March 27, 1877. Married Sarah A. Coch-

ran. Died March 24, 1852. They resided at

Bowdoinham and Ellsworth.

CHILDREN

Born 1838.

Married Edward Hopkins.
Died April, 1869. Had Mary, Fi:ank and

Edgar.
Born 1842.

Unmarried.

Born March 14, 1852.

Married Plelen E. Mitchell.

James married, second, January 1, 1855, Martha Cochran. She died

November 30th, 1890. They had two daughters who died in infancy.

Early in life he moved to Bangor, where he remained until 1837, when he
settled in Ellsworth, Me., where until he retired from business he was the leading
contractor in brick and stone work. The Post Office, Custom House and many of the

buildings on State Street were built by him. He was also extensively interested in

real estate. During the active years of his life he took a lively interest in all that

meant the business and moral advancement of Ellsworth, and until his death his

sympathies were always with every effort for advance. Like many of the Whit-
mores while deeply interested in all the affairs of town, state and nation, he had
no ambition for public office. A man much esteemed by his fellow citizens, it might
truly have been said of him, he had no enemies.

298-453 Samuel 7 —Born at Bowdoinham, Me., October 5, 1812.

Died at Bowdoinham June 14, 1893. Married

September 23, 1834, Sarah Thorne White,

daughter of John and Elizabeth Freeman

Thorne White. She was born May 30, 1814.

Died April 1, 1884. They resided at Bowdoin-

ham.

CHILDREN

Born at Bowdoinham July 31, 1835.

Married Mary Helen Thomas.

Born at Bowdoinham June 6, 1838.

Died March 10, 1862.

Teacher of mathematics.

Graduate of State National Seminary now
Bates College.

(Samuel 6, Stephen 5, Francis 4,

John 3, John 2, Francis 1)

453-698 James

Henry.
699 Solon White.
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700 Sarah Gray. Born at Bowdoinham September 1, 1840.

Married January 15, 1867, Capt. James Madi-

son W. Patten
;
has Jessie Whitmore.

Born at Bowdoinham May 23, 1873 (Mary

Purrington, November 22, 1874. Died

November, 1874). Resides at Lynn, Massa-

chusetts.

701 Abbie Faus- Born at Bowdoinham December 21, 1843.

TINA. Married June 16, 1869, Charles Alden Quint.

No issue. Resides at Lynn, Massachusetts.

702 Emma Fran- Born at Bowdoinham December 7, 1846.

CES. Died in infancy.

703 George Ed- Born at Bowdoinham May 27, 1848.

WIN. Married Lila Swayne.

As a young man he was earnest and industrious, overcoming many diflBculties

to gratify the desire for learning so characteristic of the Whitmores. He fitted

himself for teaching and in his early manhood followed that calling most success-

fully. After his marriage he devoted the greater part of his time to the manage-
ment of tJie old Homestead on Bowdoinham Eidge which his grandfather Stephen
Whitmore had settled in 1793 (and which is still in the family). This, however, was
not his only interest, but in whatever pursuit he was engaged he gave his best

energies.

Most of his leisure time was given to reading, while always in touch with all

the affairs of his day, he loved best to turn to his old favorite authors and his

wonderful memory allowed him to quote at will from them. This ability to keep
with him always the thoughts that he loved was a source of great pleasure to him,
and a great aid to many young students, to whom he was always helpful, and who
so often availed themselves of his ability to give them the quotation or date they
wished.

An ardent abolitionist, he espoused the cause of the Republican Party from its

birth, continuing his loyalty to its principle while he lived.

Public office held no attraction for him, and though repeatedly urged to

accept them, preferred to use his influence as a private citizen for the success of

more ambitious friends, never, however, lending it unless convinced of their fitness.

He had a deep and loving pride in all that the name Whitmore meant, it was
this love of family taught by him which prompted in me the desire to continue the
research in which he found so much pleasure.

The Keystone of his character was Honesty, honest in thought, in spoken
word, and deed. He was fond of repeating those lines from Pope, "An honest man
is the noblest work of God."

An upright citizen, a broad-minded Christian, ever ready to help those who
tJusted him, believing that from him to whom much is given, much is expected.

Until the close of his life his mind was very active and he never lost touch
with the interest of the day.

At the age of 80 he passed away at the old Homestead, firm in the belief he so
often expressed that we should all meet as one glorious family on the other side.

Space forbids more than this brief tribute to his life, the memory of which should be
an inspiration to all his descendants aa it will always be to his granddaughter.

(J. W. P.P.)
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299-455 Stephen 7 —Born Bowdoinham November 5, 1793. Died

'"'fr::SZ^IlT''
'' B«-d«-ham December 30, 1838. Married

Abigail Varnum. She was born 1798. Died

February 20, 1830. They resided at Bow-
doinham.

CHILDREN

455-704 Theresa.

705 Lorenzo.

706 John.

Born at Bowdoinham December 15, 1819.

Married Robert Carr. Had Stephen, James,

Cleora, Robert, Mary.
Born at Bowdoinham December 22, 1823.

Married Captain Thorpe Merrow. Had Joseph.
Born at Bowdoinham August 23, 1824.

Died August 12, 1846.

Born at Bowdoinham April 18, 1828.

Married Cynthia Nicholls.

Stephen married second Mary Ann Quint, and had
708 Ellen M. Born at Bowdoinham February 23, 1833.

Married Hiram Talbot. Had Herbert S.

Mary A.

707 Stephen

Webster.

and

299-457 Wmship7
( William C, Stephen 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1.)

-Born at Bowdoinham May 2, 1798. Died
June 3, 1884. Married Susan Lewis. They
resided at Bowdoinham.

457-709. George.
He married second Mary Wilson. No issue

children

Born 1825. Died January 5, 1826.

299-460 True Glitten 7—Born at Bowdoinham May 23, 1805. Died
November 20, 1878. Married Philena Sinclair.

She was born 1807. Died August 27, 1883.

They resided at Litchfield, Me.

(William 6, Stephen 5, Francis 4,

John 3, John 2, Francis 1)

460-710 Leonard.

711 Daughter.
712 William.

713 James

Campbell.

children

Born 1827.

Died April 12, 1844.

Died in infancy.

Born February 18, 1830.

Married Lucy Ann Annis

Covery.
Born December 25, 1831.

Married Emma W. Clark.

second Nettie
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299-462 William, Jr. 7

(William 6, Stephen 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

462-714 George
William.

715 Joseph.

716 MargaretH.

717 Theresa

Carr.

718 Susan

Hinckley

719 Son.

299-464. Byram 7

(William 6. Stephen 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1.)

464-720. Dexter.

721. Sarah
Louise.

722. John T.

723. CharityE.

-Born at Bowdoinham February 11, 1810.

Died January 17, 1890. Married Emily A.

Merrill, she died August 3, 1839 ;
he married

second, Susan J. Hinckley August 19, 1846.

She was born June 18, 1824, daughter of

Samuel and Su?an Randal Hinckley. They

resided at Bowdoinhain.

children

Born March 26, 1848.

Died May 30, 1850.

Born June 30, 1850.

Died September 12, 1851.

Born January 9, 1852.

Died July 14, 1854.

Born April 19, 1854.

Married February 21, 1900, Rev. Alod Pottle.

No issue.

Born July 17, 1856.

Married September 3, 1877, Timothy K.

Millay ;
had Nellie Isabella, Luella Hinckley.

Born February 19, 1864.

Died in infancy.

-Born at Bowdoinham May 22, 1815. Died

May 11, 1875. Married November 19, 1838,

Sarah Trufant. She was born November 16,

1819. Died December, 1904. They resided

at Bowdoinham.

children

Born April 5, 1840.

Married Elizabeth Shea.

Born September 30, 1842.

Married November 26, 1863, Rev. Selden Gil-

bert. Had Louis ;
resides at Brookline,

Mass.

Born December 11, 1845.

Died February 12, 1877. No issue.

Born May 22, 1849.

Married May, 1881, Frank Shea.

Died November 16, 1889. Had Walter.

94



209-465 Dexter 7—Born at BovvdoinLam, February 1, 1818.
(William 6, Stephen 5, Francis 4,

John 3, John 2, Francis 1)

465-724

725

726

727

728

729

730

Mary.

Dexter.

Sarah.

Byram.

ESTELLA.

Alice.

Nellie.

Married Lydia Mariner.

children

Married George Stowe
;
had Scott D.

Married B. F. Hayes.
Married Sarah

No issue.

No issue.

Married Merrill.

301-466 Amherst 7—Born at Bowdoinham September 18, 1805

''Z'C^^}^;^'
^''''^ ""^ Brunswick, Me., May 22, 1886. Mar-
ried Mary Jane Perry. They resided at

Brunswick, Me.

466-731 NathanielN.

732 George
Sydney.

733 Ellen Jane.

301-468. John 7

(John 6, Stephen 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

468-734. Sarah Mc-

Lellan.

735. Frances

Arabella.

736. Samuel

Warren.

737. John

Edward.

CHILDREN

Born September, 1834.

Died March 4, 1871. No issue. (Bowdoin
Class 1854.)

Born July, 1836.

Died May 30, 1861. No issue.

Born February 25, 1843.

Unmarried
; resides at Brunswick.

-Born at Bowdoinham January 29, 1809. Died

April 15, 1896. Married Mary Berry of Lis-

bon. They resided at Bowdoinham.

CHILDREN

Born January 1, 1843.

Died December 28, 1890.

Unmarried.

Born May 26, 1846.

Unmarried.

Resides in New York City.

Born April 21, 1853.

Married Linda Marquand Melcher
; second

Anne Wilson.

Born March 27, 1856.

Married June 5, 1901, Catherine Magdaline
Maier.
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301-471 Stephen 7 —Born at Bowdoinham May 0, 1814. Died at

(John 6, Stephen 6, Francis 4,

John 3, John 2, Francis 1)

471-738 Warren S.

739 Alice Maria.

Gardiner February 9, 1890. Married Maria

Haskell. She was born April, 1828. Died

April, 1898. They resided at Gardiner.

CHILDREN

Born March 13, 1859. Unmarried. (Bow-

doin Class of '80.) Practising law in

Gardiner, Me.

Born July 4, 1860.

Married June, 1892, W. T. Windram of

Boston ;
has Reginal Whitmore.

301-474 Samuel 7 •

(John 6, Stephen 5, Francis 4,

John 3, John 2, Francis 1)

474-740 Stephen C.

741 Abbion S.

742 John A,

743 Ann Philena

744 Helen Maria

745 Florence.

-Born February 15, 1820. Died June 11,

1898. Married September, 1849, Helen

MohrStinson, daughter of Thomas and Rhoda

Stinson. She was born October 19, 1823.

CHILDREN

Born at Bowdoinham July 19, 1850.

Married 1879, Estelle Guibord.

Born December 13, 1851.

Married October 14, 1885, Maude Swan;

born July 27, 1864, daughter of Moses M.

and Nancie S. Swan. Graduate Bowdoin

Class '75. Practising physician, 18 Union

Park, Boston, Mass. No issue.

Born February 26, 1853.

Married Anna Crehore.

Born May 1, 1857.

Unmarried.

Born April 4, 1859.

Unmarried.

Born August 6, 1861.

Died August, 1878.

302-477 ChaS. Rogers 7—Born at Newton, Mass., August 28, 1802.

(Jonathan Wins 6, Stephen 5

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

Died at St. Louis July 4, 1863. Married

October 12, 1824, Lucy Stetson Davie of

Plymouth, Mass. They resided at Newton,

Mass.
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477-746 Chakles F.

747 Lucy Ann.

748 Charles H.

749 Frances P.

750 Andrew J.

751 Martin Van
Buren.

He married, second,

752 Daniel R.

children

Born at Newton August 12, 1825.

Died June 5, 1826.

Born at Newton July 8, 1828.

Died November 8, 1828.

Born at Newton March 1, 1830.

Died February 28, 1831.

Born at Newton April 24, 1832.

Married Albert Finney. No issue.

Born at Newton March 25, 1834.

Died July 26, 1836.

Born at Newton October 12, 1836.

Died April 19, 1837.

at Barry, 111., October 20, 1839, Mrs. Emily
Greenwood Hart.

Born at Barry, 111., March 14, 1842.

Married Mary Stobie.

302-480 Wm. Rogers 7
(Jonathan Wins 6, Stephen 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

489-753 John Rogers.

764 Mary Olive.

-Born August 3, 1812. Died at Oxford, 0.,

July 27, 1849. Married March 11, 1839,
Julia Ann Heywood, daughter of Jason and
Olive Heywood. She was born November

21, 1808. Died February 8, 1878.

children

Born at Ripley, 0., March 31, 1840.

Died August 3, 1840.

Born at Oxford, 0., December 1, 1846.

Unmarried. Pastor's assistant at Union Con-

gregational Church, Worcester.

302-482 Henry 7 —Born at Newton, Mass., February 20, 1815.

^'SSSn^'ir^J
'' Di^d at Wellington. Kansas, February 13.

Francis 1) 1901. Married June 10, 1839, Eliza Bowes
Davie of Boston. Died 1866. They resided

at Barry, 111., and St. Louis.

182-755 Lucy S.

children

Born at Barry, 111.. August 28, 1840.

Married June 3, 1862, Zabdiel Stirling Hyde.
Died September 1, 1876; had Julia E,
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756 Henry R. Born at Barry, 111. ,
October 17, 1842.

Married April 25, 1882, Mrs. Louise Knapp
Mulliken, daughter of Col. Geo. Knapp,
widow of Napoleon Mulliken. She died

July, 1907. No issue. They resided at

St. Louis, Mo.

757 Charles E. Born at St. Louis October 10, 1845.

Married Ada J. Holmes; second, Nannie D.

Herrick.

758 Mary Eliza. Born at St. Louis August 1, 1848.

Married April 22, 1870, Rudolph Peck.

Died August, 1906; had Eliza Isabelle and

Mary Whitmore. She married, second.

May 20, 1885, Martin Van B. Holmes.

759 William D. Born at St. Louis October 29, 1852.

Married Mary Alice Holmes.

760 Frederick M. Born at St. Louis April 15, 1857.

Unmarried.

Died at Quincy, 111., December 29, 1881.

Henry moved from Newton to Illinois in 1835 and settled at Barry,
where he built the first frame house in that section of the state. Then he

opened a general store, which he conducted until 1844. He then removed
to St. Louis and engaged in the flour milling business, with which he was

prominently identified, having built and operated the Nonantum and At-

lantic Mills of St. Louis, and purchased and operated the Park of St. Louis

and the Harrison Mills of Bellville, 111., until 1864, when, owing to im-

paired health, he retired.

At the time of his retirement he was the largest and most widely
known miller in that section, and was a director in several of the St. Louis

banking institutions. At the time of his death he was the only surviving

original member of the St. Louis Merchants Exchange. In 1870 he moved
to Quincy, 111., where he resided until 1896, when he went to Wellington,

Kansas, to visit his daughter, Mrs. Holmes. Here he remained until his

death in 1901. In character he was of the old New England school, ex-

actly correct in all his dealings and conversation, and tried to do to others

as he would be done by. (Extracts from Quincv, 111., Herald.)

Henry Rogers Whitmore, his son, was educated at Washington Uni-

versity, St. Louis, was a member of the first class of the university, but,

having enlisted in the Union Army at the outbreak of the Civil War, did

not graduate. In 1870 he removed to Quincy, and while there we find

him holding an important share in the work of the city — President of

Quincy Club, Vice President Humane Society, and first President of the

Board of Trade. He returned to St. Louis;, in 1889, and while he soon re-

tired from active business, continues to take an active part in all public
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aflfairs of the city with which he has been so long identified. Ha has been

a member of the Executive Committee of the Trans-Mississippi Commer-
cial Congress for fifteen consecutive years ; Vice President of the National

Irrigation Congress ;
Vice President of National Good Roads Association ;

Member of Executive Couamittee of the Illinois River Improvement Asso-

ciation (the original promoter of the deep waterway which now seems so

far advanced to a successful issue). Again we find the trait so common to

the Whitmores, for, active and prominent as he was in public affairs and

politics, he steadily refused public office, preferring to use his influence as

a private citizen. (Extracts from Intellectual Pacific, San Francisco, 1894.)

303-486 BeRJamin 7

(Benjamin 6, Stephen 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

486-761 Clara.

762 Wtlliam.

763 Charles.

764 Julia T.

765 George S.

766 Harry.

767 Frederick A.

-Born at Bowdoinham February 20, 1814.

Died March 12, 1900. Married Terrentia

Purrington. She was born 1827. Died

November 29, 1849. He married, second,

Clarissa Purrington. She was born July 2,

1824. Died August 2, 1903. They resided

at Bowdoinham and Lynn, Mass.

children

Born October 2, 1852.

Married Moss August 14, 1870; had

Walter H. ; married, second, November 3,

1880, Banks Ridley, and has Ralph Ridley.

Born March 14, 1854.

Went west, all trace lost.

Born July 8, 1857.

Married Laura Collins.

Born September 24, 1859.

Married September 25, 1878, James Gallyon ;

had Gertrude W., Madeline W., Warren

N., Mildred R., Florence A., AdaF., Lila

M., James H., Doris E.

Born January 1, 1862.

Married Abbie Patterson.

Born March 24, 1864.

Died July, 1874.

Born July 4, 1867.

Married January 1, 1889, Lila H. Dennett.

No issue.

1.0FC.
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303-489 John T. 7
(Benjamin 6, Stephen 5,

Francis 4, John 3,

John 2, Francis 1)

489-768 Ella C.

303-490 Andrew 7
(Benjamin 6, Stephen 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

490-769 John Temple.

-Born at Bowdoinham December 25, 1820.

Drowned in Bangor Harbor December 25,

1850. Married May 11, 1845. Adeline

Cooper, daughter of Peter and Dorcas Cooper.

Died November 17, 1877.

CHILD

Born October 29, 1847.

Married January 12, 1868, James R. Greene;
had James A., George L.

,
Ira A.

-Born September 13, 1823. Died July 9, 1891.

Married December 15, 1854, Sarah Wood-

ward, daughter of Daniel and Jane Water-

house Woodward. She was born May 4, 1828.

CHILD

Born December 17, 1855.

Married Williamson. No issue.

318-494 Charles O. 7—
(Wm. D. 6, John 6, Francis 4,

John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

494-770 Chaeles J.

771 William H.

772 Martha H.

773 Ann Lovtce.

774 Charlotte R.

775 Creighton.

Born at Bath November 2, 1807. Died at

Boston November 15, 1885. Married Decem-
ber 22, 1830, Lovice Ayres, daughter of

John and Rebecca Lombard Ayres. She was

born at Provincetown August 3, 1805. Died

September 27, 1849, at Boston. They re-

sided at Boston.

children

Born at Dorchester April 27, 1834.

Married Sarah 0. M. Blake.

Born at Dorchester September 6, 1836.

Married Fannie Therese Walling,
Born Sept 5, 1838.

Unmarried. Resides at Russell House, Lex-

ington.

Born September 16, 1840.

Married November 7, 1867, Philip Living-
ston Van Rensselaer. No issue.

Born March 9, 1843.

Unmarried. Resides at Russell House, Lex-

ington.

Born December 16, 1845.

Died April 25, 1848.
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He married, second
,
October 30, 1851, Mary E. Tarbell, widow

of George Blake, Jr., born August 17, 1809, daughter of John and
Amelia Parker Tarbell. She had two daughters by her first mar-

riage, one of whom married Charles John Whitmore. She died

in Boston March 23, 1898.

Charles Octavius, after the death of his father, went to the West Indies
and lived in Barbadoes with his uncle, Isaiah C. Whitmore. He returned
to New England and resided in Boston from 1825 to his death in 1885. In
1826 he formed a partnership with Israel Lombard, which continued until
1855. He retired from active business in 1872, remaining President of the
Market Bank from 1860 to 1885, and holding different offices in the Mass-
achusetts Horticultural Society, Agricultural Club, and kindred societies.

From 1852 to 1862 his summers were passed in Lexington, where he had
an estate which he devoted to experiments in thecultivationof fruits, veg-
etables and landscape gardening. He was Vestryman and Warden of
Emmanuel Church, Boston, for many years. He spent the last years of
his life in the enjoyment of his large library, collection of pictures, and
the society of his family and friends. He was a man of active mind, quick
wit, and excellent memory, combined with honesty, integrity, and abso-
lute fearlessness.

320-498 Gilbert D. 7-

(John 6, John 5, Francis 4,

John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

498-776 Sarah.

777 Caroline.

778 Elizabeth.

779 Charlotte.

780 .John.

781 Mary Ellen.

-Born August 18, 1815. Died at Chicago,
1868. Married October 5, 1841, Mary Ann
Storey. She was born 1820-1821. Died

January 1, 1904.

children

Born June 5, 1842.

Died February 2, 1849.

Born February 16, 1845.

Died January 3, 1849.

Born December 20, 1848.

Married 1870, Joseph West.
Died 1873

; had Maude Elizabeth.

Born January 28, 1851.

Died in infancy.

Born March 16, 1853.

Died January 1, 1891. No issue.

Born July 28, 1856.

Married June 9, 1876, James E. Hayes; has
Edna Gertrude, Helen Whitmore.
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323-501 Frederick H. 7-

(Isaiah 6, John 5, Francis 4,

John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

501-782 Emily Eliza.

783 Frederick.

784 Charles 0.

785 William R.

333-502 William P. 7

(Isaiah G, John 5, Francis 4,

John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

502-786 Corinne.

787 Graham.

788 Mary Eliza.

789 Isaiah.

325-512 Franklin Gray 7

(Isaiah 6, John 5, Frances 4,

John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

-Born December 8, 1824. Died at New York

September 19, 1871. Married October 21,

1848, Mary Emily Curtis. She was born

September 6, 1829, at Avon, Conn. They
resided at New York.

children

Born at St. Thomas, Danish W. I., Decem-

ber 26, 1849.

Born at Farmington, Ct., August 15, 1852.

Unmarried.

Born at New York January 28, 1867.

Unmarried. Yale (81).

Born at Farmington April 27, 1861.

Married Mabel Turner.

-Born at St. Croix, W. I., June 28, 1827.

Died April 26, 1861. Married November

19, 1851, Margaret James De La Montaigne.

She was born April 30, 1829. Died Decem-

ber 28, 1859.

children

Born at Rye, N. Y., October 11, 1851.

Married October 21, 1870, George W. Gaylor;

has LilianTheresa, George W., Jr., Corinne

Whitmore, Florence Whitmore, Bertha

De La Montaigne, Ralph W., Harrison M.

Born at New York September 11, 1853.

Married Harriet Louise Meeker.

Born at Brooklyn August 22, 1855.

Married June 19, 1877, Clarence W. Gaylor;

has Percy Whitmore, Grace Corinne, Altro

Carmen, Helen Winnifred.

Born December 2, 1857.

Died April 16, 1858.

Born at New York September 18, 1846.

Married at Farmington, Ct., June 20, 1867,

Harriet Eliza Goulden, daughter of William

and Harriet L. Sturges Goulden. She was

born at Fairfield, Ct., May 6, 1847. They
reside at Hartford, Ct.
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512-790 William F.

791 Fredekick C.

792 Haekiet G.

CHILDREN

Born at Farmington, Ct., October 24, 1869.

Married Mary Lyles.

Born at New York February 25, 1872.

Died December 7, 1898.

Born at Long Hills, Trumbal, Ct., Septem-

ber 7, 1873.

Married June 12, 1895, John Ostrom Enders ;

has John Franklin, Harriet Burnham

Ostrom, Elvira Whitmore.

Born at Long Hills, Trumbul, Ct., July 31,

1875.

Died January 10, 1896.

Born at Hartford May 18, 1877.

Married November 17, 1906, Maria Christine

Pearce, born in Nashville, Tenn., August

17, 1778.

Born at Hartford January 1, 1879.

Married November 27, 1901, Robert Prescott

Parker; has Whitmore, Robert Prescott

and William Sturges.

He resided at Farmington and Long Hill, Conn.,spending the winters

in New York City until 1882, wlieu he settled in tiartford, where he is en-

gaged in the real estate business.

Joseph and Lydia White Goulden, the parents of William Goulden,
who canae to this country in 1827 and settled in Bridgeport, Conn., were,
I believe, the founders of that family name in America.

793 Franklin G.

794 Harold B.

795 Ruth.

325-520 Isaiah C.C. 7

(Swanton C, John 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

520-796 Helen I.

797 Walter H.
798 Nina.

799 Edwin Frank
800 Creighton p.

Born September 5, 1851. Married at Eureka,

Nevada, October 13, 1878, Martha E. Plum-

stead, daughter of Asa Palmer and Nancy
Theobold Plumstead, She was born June

25, 1852. They reside at Eureka, Nevada,
where he is Insurance Agent—Wells-Fargo

representative.

children

Born at Eureka July 1, 1879.

Born at Wiscassett September 1, 1881.

Born at Eureka July 17, 1884.

Born at Eureka October 23, 1886.

Born at Eureka October 17, 1893.
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325-521 Swanton C. 7-

(Swanton 6, John 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

521-801 Bertha N.

802 Chester L.

803 Charles W.

804 Clifton.

805 Roy Swanton

-Born at Lynn December 21, 1852. Married

at Eureka, Nev., September 8, 1879, Isabel

G. Lambert of Brunswick, Me. They re-

side at Providence, R. I., where he is en-

gaged in the wholesale shoe business.

CHILDREN

Born at Tybo, Nev., October 31, 1880.

Born at Cambridge, Mass., July 20, 1882.

Died September 10, 1902.

Born at Cambridge June 12, 1885. Institute

Technology, Boston, 1908.

Born at Cambridge December 10, 1886.

Died July 30, 1887.

Born at Cambridge May 19, 1888. Tufts '11.

325-523 Oliver B. 7

(Swanton (J,
John 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

523-806 Harold C.

—Born at Lynn April 5, 1856. Married June

2, 1886, Carrie Louise Andrews Brandenburg
of Cambridge. They reside in Lynn, Mass.,

where Mr. Whitmore is head of the firm of

Whitmore & Kitchen, Boot Manufacturers.

CHILD

Born at Lynn February 22, 1887.

330-532 TamerlaineV.7—Born at Phippsburg, Me., July 25, 1841.

(James 6, Andrew 5, j^^g^j ^t Richmond Christ Church, New
Francis 4, John 3, John 2, - . ,

,

Francis!) Zealand, Octobcr 5, 1870. Married October

5, 1870, Jane Grubb, daughter of John and

Mary Stout Grubb of Scotland. She was

born October 13, 1845, at Brechin Fofashire,

Scotland. They resided at Littleton, N. Z.,

and Christ Church, N. Z.

CHILDREN

Born at Littleton, N. Z., May 29, 1871.

Died January 20, 1899. Unmarried.

Born at Littbton, N. Z., November 12, 1872.

Married July 1, 1896, George Henry Tiller

Lewis of Sussex, Eng. ;
resides at Rich-

mond Christ Church, N. Z., and has

George Harold , Whitmore, Dorothy Ger-

trude, Alma Clark.
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809 John Grubb.

810 Tamerlaene

811 Leonard A.

812 David Grubb

813 James C.

814 Frances V.

815 Violet A. C.

816 Agnes M. I.

817 Arnold R.

818 Herbert 0.

Born at Christ Church, N. Z., March?, 1874.
Died August 7, 1879.

Born at Christ Church August 25, 1875.

Unmarried. Died 1907.

Born at Christ Church April 30, 1877.

Unmarried.

Born at Christ Church January 22, 1879.
Unmarried.

Born at Christ Church November 11, 1880.
Unmarried.

Born at Christ Church September 29, 1882.
Unmarried.

Born at Christ Church Juue 3, 1884.

Unmarried.

Born at Christ Church June 3, 1884.

Unmarried,

Born at Christ Church August 20, 1886.

Unmarried.

Born at Christ Church September 14, 1888.
Unmarried.

^^^wififanTe^An^*'
^- ^ ""^^"^ November 22, 1823. Died December

Francis Tjoht"3*!7ohn2,
^^' ^^^^' Married Martha Cotton Blair.

Francis 1) They resided at Richmond.

children

535-819 Elizabeth B. Born at Richmond August 26, 1851.
Died August 6, 1852.

He married, second, December 1, 1857, Mary Elizabeth Blair, born
at Richmond October 19, 1831, died June 1, 1870.

820 Eugenie A. Born at Richmond June 28, 1859.

Married April 15, 1885, Chas. A. Rowell;
has Parker Whitmore and Hepsey.

821 MaryParker Born at Richmond May 4, 1863.
Died August 4, 1863.

Born at Richmond January 19, 1866.
Married June 24, 1891, John B. Hoover, Jr.

;

have Catherine Shaw, Merrill \yhitmore,
Elizabeth Blair.

Born at Richmond April 21, 1870.
Died February 28, 1880.
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331-539 William E. 7 -Born November 22, 1835. Married July 2,

(William c Andrews
^gQ2, Moranda J. Swett. They reside at

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,
'

, ''^

Francis 1) Bath, Me., where Mr. Whitmore is engaged
in the coal business.

539-824 Frederick E.

825 Jennie M.

CHILDREN

Born at Bath January 10, 1866.

Unmarried. Graduate College of Pharmacy,
Boston.

Born at Bath August 29, 1871. Unmarried.

331-541 Benjamin F. 7
(William G, Andrew 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

541-826 Mary Lilly.

827 Frank H.

828 Morton P.

-Born May 9, 1839. Died March 23, 1900.

Married August 12, 1871, Mary Palmer,

daughter of William and Ann Maria Noyes,

Palmer of Gardiner, Me. Died October 13,

1899.

children

Born May 16, 1872.

Born July 14, 1877. Harvard '99, School of

Librarians New York '01, Librarian Brock-

ton Public Library.

Born March 12, 1886.

343-562 Russell 7

(Epophraditus 6, Joseph 5,

Isaac 4, Thomas 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

-Born February 4, 1814. Married February

25, 1838, Julia Niles, daughter of John and

Lydia Niles. She was born February 21,

1815. Died May 7, 1840. They resided at

Georgetown, Madison Co., N. Y.

562-829 Addison R.

children

Born June 24,1839.

Married Philie Livermore.

He married, second, November 10, 1840, Jane M. Conant,

daughter of Deacon Thomas and Mary Conant. She

was born April 17, 1816. Died July 22, 1897.

830 Cornelia A. Born November 11, 1843.

Married March 26, 1868, Edwin Smith.

Died January 1, 1877.

831 Otis Hovey. Born June 29, 1848.

Married 1878, Nellie Tillotson.

Died 1890.
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Caroline H .

C. and Sarah

833 M. Josephine

834 Martha J.

835 H. Hamlin.

343-563 Epaphrodltus 7-

(Epaphroditus (>, Joseph 6,

Isaac 4, Thomas 3,

Thomas 2, Frauds 1)

832 Francis E. Born September 2, 1850.

Married October 14, 1880,

Thompson, daughter of W
Thompson. No issue.

Born December 27, 1852.

Died April 26, 1872.

Born January 28, 1855.

Born March 3, 1861.

Married March 26, 1890, LuellaHay, daugh-
ter of Charles and Helen Hay. No issue.

-Born April 16, 1816. Died July 7, 1875.

Married 1839, Susan Conant, daughter of

Dean Thomas and Mary Conant. She was

born March 18, 1818. Died at Georgetown

April 19, 1875. They resided at George-

town, N. Y.

children

Born at Georgetown September 2, 1840.

Married Mary A. Saunders.

Born at Georgetown December 11, 1842.

Married Adella Savage.

Born at Georgetown December 10, 1849.

Married June 4, 1867, Geo. S. Carver; has

Grace B.

Born at Georgetown August 8, 1851.

Married Minda Hill.

Died 1880.

Born December 6, 1855.

Married February 15, 1877, J. Floyd Stod-

dard; has Lonnell and Winifred Marie.

A man of sterling character, he took an active part in the life of his
home town both in civic and church aflfairs. He was possessed of a rich
voice and for 44 years led the choir of the Georgetown Baptist Church.

563-836 DWIGHT E.

837 Stoughton C.

838 Mary Ella.

839 Wesley B.

840 AntoinetteA.

345-569 Russell 7

(Julius 6, Joseph 5, Isaac 4,

Thomas 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

569-841 Daniel.
842 Charles.
843 Timothy.
844 Albert.

-Born November 22, 1815.

1852. Married

at Killingly.

children

Died May 29,

-. They resided
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347-576 Joseph B. 7-

(Davis 6, Jabez 6, Isaac 4,

Thomas 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

576-845 George P.

-Born at Thomson, Ct., April 4, 1825. Died

February 17, 1888. Married January 11,

1849, Sarah Ambrose. She was born at

Ossipee, N. H., February 2, 1824. Died

March 24, 1883.

CHILDREN

Born November 21, 1849.

Married Lovina Cook; second, Alice Eaton.

He married, second, May 28, 1884, Anne Frances Goddard.
846 Brewer G. Born at Maiden, Mass., February 27, 1886.

347-358 William D. 7-

(Davis 6, Jabez 5, Isaac 4

Thomas 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

-Born at Thomson, Ct., May 2, 1833. Died

at Boston September 11, 1905. Married

March 28, 1858, Sarah A. Persell. She was
born at Red Creek, N. Y., October 21, 1839.

Died July 20, 1882. They resided at Osceola,

Iowa.

children

578-847 William A. Born at Gardner, 111., June 22, 1860.

Died March 14, 1878.

848 Sarah F. Born at Gardner June 9, 1865.

Married February 5, 1891, John H. Hertz;
has Raymond Whitmore.

William married, second, December 20, 1883, Mary C. Carlton.

She died June 30, 1896.

349-579 Jabez H. 7
(Dyer 6, Jabez 5, Isaac 4,

Thomas 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

579-849 Frederick R.

850 James M.

851 George H.

-Born at Hartford, Ct., March 12, 1828. Died

August 6, 1891. Married May, 1850, Mary
Ann Goodell. She was born May 11, 1827.

She resides at Hartford, Ct.

children

Born February 5, 1851.

Died December 12, 1888. Unmarried.

Born December 18, 1852.

Married November 18, 1880, Elizabeth Ben-

ton. No issue.

Born May 23, 1858.

Married Susan R. Hitchcock.
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356-581 Joseph 7

(Francis fi, Jolni 5, Jacob 4,

Francis 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

581-852 Charles F.

-Born May 24, 1826. Died July 12, 1905.

Married December 24, 1850, Louisa C. Bal-

lord. She was born at Lancaster, Mass.
, June

12, 1830. They resided at Worcester, Mass.

CHILD

Born at Worcester, Mass., June 4, 1854.

Died November 1, 1906. Unmarried.

356-582 Harvey 7 —Born December 11, 1827.

1852, Angeline M. Clark.
(Francis 6, John 5, Jacob 4,

Francis 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

Married May 5,

CHILD

582-853 Evelyn L. Born .July 12, 1861.

Married .January 1, 1880, George A. Griggs;

Becond, January 7, 1899, Geo. L, Thurber.

(Joel 6, Francis 5, Jacob 4,

Francis 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

363-587 Frank Y. —Born at Lebanon, N.Y., January 12, 1846.

He was Treasurer of Fayette County, Iowa,

1876-1882, and is Cashier of State Bank of

Union, Iowa. Married September 4, 1872,
Alice V. Broch. She was born at Eaton,
N. Y., August 1, 1848. Died November

17, 1891. They resided at West Union, Iowa.

CHILDREN

Born at West Union, la., September 3, 1873.

Married Anna B. Washburn.
Born at West Union April 17, 1875.

Unmarried. Resides at Des Moines, la.

Born at West Union March 17, 1877.

Unmarried. Graduate Iowa State College.

Resides at Omaha, Nebraska.
He married, second, December 13, 1893, Ella Kingsley.

587-854 Frank Beach

855 Flora L.

'

856 Alva Pierce

371-598 Edward F.
(Edmund 6, Cyrus 5, Daniel 4,

Daniel 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

598-857 Howard W.
858 Alden H.

-Born August 22, 1861. Married August 20,

1884, C. Hanley Stone, daughter of Captain
S. D. Stone. She was born at sea July 5,

1863. They reside at Willimantic, Ct.

CHILDREN

Born July 7, 1885.

Born August 27, 1891.
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372-604 Eber7 —Bom at Paxton, 1820. Died at New York
(Knight.6 Ebers, ^339^ Married 1857, Josephine Howe,

Jaazarlah 4, Ephralm 3, . .

Thomas 2, Francis I) daughter of George C. and Hester Higgins

Howe. She was born at New York May 30,

1838. She resides at Boston, Mass.

CHILDREN

Born at Brooklyn February 20, 1860.

Married Fred W. Graby.
Died February 29, 1896. No issue.

Born at Brooklyn December 18, 1861.

Unmarried. Resides at Rutherford, N. J.

Born at Brooklyn.

Died in infancy.

Born at Brooklyn December 25, 1864.

Married Josephine T. Guillim.

Born at Brooklyn February 20, 1872.

Unmarried. Resides at Boston, Mass.

Born at Chenango Point, N. Y., December

4, 1815. Married Elizabeth Clark. She

died March 23, 1891.

CHILDREN

Died, aged 21. No issue.

Died, aged 3 years.

-Born at Chenango Point, N. Y., February

13, 1819. Died December 20, 1881. Mar-

ried 1842 or 1843, Louise M. Penfield. Died

February, 1900.

CHILD

Married November 11, 1869, Augustus Lip-

pitt ;
had Louise Whitmore Lippitt. She

has resumed the name of Whitmore since

she has been a widow.

376-617 George E. 7 —Born at East Haddam, Ct., June 10, 1829.

Married Lorinda Miller November 17, 1851.

She was born July 2, 1833. Died June 22,

1906. He resides at New Haven, Ct.

CHILD

Born December 25, 1853.

Married Carrie Blakeslee.
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604-859 Clara.

860 Fred B.

861 Eber.

862 Albert H.

863 Edward K.

376-611 Albert D. 7

(David Day 6, Zalva 5,

Jaazariah 4, Ephraim 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

611-864 Arthur.

865 Lizzie.

376-612 Marcus J.

(David Day 6, Zalva 5,

Jaazariah 4, Ephraim 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

612-866 Charlotte.

(David Day fi, Zalva 5,

Jaazariah 4, Ephraim 3,

ThomaB 2, Francis 1)

617-867 George A.



376-619 Robert D. 7
David D. 6, Zalva 5,

Jaazariah 4, Ephralm 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

619-868 Alfred H.

Born at East Haddam, Ct., February 1,

1834. Died at Hararnonton, N. J., Septem-
ber 4, 1886. Married Martha Booth.

CHILDREN

Born at Pottsdam, N. Y., March 4, 1861.

Married Carrie Grace Bowles; second, Lucy-

Ann Hood
; third, Carolyne Elizabeth

Dimock.

Born at Pottsdam 1863.

Married 1887, Emma Cochran. No issue.

Born at Pottsdam 1865.

Died 1867.

He married, second, L. Wilson and had—
871 Jennie May. Born at Hammonton.

Married James Gillingham and had Howard
W. and Alfred Whitmore.

Born at Hammonton.
Married Chas. H. Dodd

;
had Gerald W.

and Charles H.
Born at Mt. Holly.

869 William A.

870 Nellie.

872 Grace Maud.

873 Clarence W.

378-622f John B. 7 —Born December 3, 1839. Married September
{Zalva G, Zalva 5, Jaazariah 4, o -IQCP + \\t tvt t • r,

Ephralm 3, Thomas 2.
^' ^^^^' ^^ Ware, Mass.

, Louisa Penney,
Francis 1)

'

daughter of Hiram and Eliza Penney. She
was born at Elizabeth, N.J.

622f-874 Arthur H.
875 Harry.

children

Born December 2, 1873.

Born May 6, 1878.

378-622h James D. 7 —Born October 16, 1849. Married Annie
(Zalva 6, Zalva 5, Jaazariah 4,

Ephralm 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

622h-876 James Day,

877 Grace.

878 Carl G.

Goodel of Chicago, HI. She was born at

Joliet, 111. They reside in Denver, Col.

children

Born June 13, 1882.

Born June 6, 1887.

Died in infancy.
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380-623 Cyrus R. 7
(Rufus T. 6, Benjamin 5,

Joseph 4, Joseph 3, Joseph 2,

Francis 1)

623-879 Olwe I.

880 Sydney C.

881 Eniolas a.

882 Alfred G.

883 Cornelius M.
884 Cornelia A.

885 Ellen 0.

886 Edwin.

887 Irwin.

-Born at Salisbury, Vt., August 20, 1801.

Died at Brandon, Vt., June 24, 1889. Mar-
ried Serviah Johnson. She was born at

Plymouth February 13, 1803. Died at Bran-

don, Vt., November 7, 1886. They resided

in Vermont.

children

Born at Goshen, Vt., July 9, 1825.

Born at Goshen July 30, 1826.

Born at Goshen October 22, 1827.

Born at Goshen January 26, 1829.

Born at Brandon April 7, 1831.

Born at Pittsford August 15, 1838.

Born at Pittsford April 11, 1841.

Born at Brandon August 5, 1845.

Born at Brandon August 5, 1845.

380-624 Guerdon T. 7-

( Rufus T. 6, Benjamin 5,

Joseph 4, Joseph 3, Joseph 2,

Francis 1)

624-888 Albina A.

-Born at Salisbury, Vt., .June 8, 1804. Died
at Kingston, Wis., May 8, 1881. Married

Sarah L. Boynton.

children

Born October 26, 1835.

Died January, 1866.

Infant born 1827, died 1827.

380-675 Earl D. 7
(Rufus T. G, Benjamin 5,

Joseph 4, Joseph 3, Joseph 2,

Francis 1)

625-889 George E.

890 Mary E.

-Born at Salisbury, Vt., June 8, 1806. Died
at Yysilanti, Mich., March 2, 1871. Mar-
ried Clarissa Boynton; he married, second,
December 26, 1832, the Widow Emerson.
Earl Douglas was a minister in the Methodist

Episcopal Church.

children

Born October 16, 1835.

Unmarried. Resides at Cadmus, Mich.

Born September 20, 1837.

Married March 20, 1872, Stephen Tarbron.
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384-634 James H. 7

(James 6, Isaac 6, Joseph 4,

Joseph 3, Joseph 2,

Francis 1)

638-891 Maetha E.

892 Phoebe S.

893 Anna C.

894 Mary C.

895 Edwin W.

-Born at Londonderry, N. H.; August 17,

1812. Died at Milford, Mass., January 28,

1866. Married September, 1835, at Fram-

ingham, Martha Ann Stowe, daughter of

William and Martha Temple Stowe. She

was born at Southboro, Mass. Died March,

1882.

CHILDREN

Born October 26, 1836.

Married July, 1859, Sylvester P. Crum; had

Harry and Otis Whitmore.

Bom July 19, 1838.

Married August, 1859, Chas. A. Daniels;

has Grace, Laura, Chas. H., Ray A. and

Zelma.

Born July 2, 1840.

Married! August, 1863, Chas. A. Vant; had

Arthur.

Born April 9, 1843.

Married November, 1867, J. Mason East-

brook. No issue.

Born January 22, 1853.

Married Elizabeth A. Scammel.

385-640 Alden E. 7
(Levi 6, Isaac 5, Joseph 4,

Joseph 3, Joseph 2,

Francis 1)

640-896 Francis A.

897 Sarah E.

Born at Marlboro September 15, 1819. Died

December 6, 1907. Married 1854, Fanny
Stevens. Died April 10, 1886.

children

Born at Boston June 10, 1855.

Born 1857.

Died 1861.

Unmarried.

385-641 George H. —Born at Marlboro July 27, 1821. Died at

Lowell, Mass., May 18, 1869. Married June

25, 1861, Elizabeth A. Calef, daughter of

John and Ruth Chase Calef. She was born

April 28, 1827.

(Levi 6, Isaac 5, Joseph 4,

Joseph 3, Joseph 2,

Francis 1)
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641-898 Helen R.

899 George A,

CHILDREN

Born at Lowell July 15, 1865. Unmarried.
Born at Lowell August 24, 1867.

Married, first, Nellie P. Cabe; second, Lilian

Lane.

He was graduated from the Berkshire Medical School in 1845. After
his graduation he spent two years in the hospitals in London and Paris.

Shortly after his return ill health made another change necessary and in
1849 he went by water to California and thence to the Hawaian Islands.
On his return he settled at Lowell as a practising physician and surgeon,
and remained there until his death.

387-649 Alfred 7
(Enoch 6, Isaac 5, Joseph 4,

Joseph 3, Joseph 2,

Francis 1)

649-900 Herbert E.

901 Eleanor C.

-Born at Ashburnham, Mass., November 29,
1819. Died January 4, 1873. Married

February 5, 1846, Elmira Stimson, daughter
of Charles and Beulah Wheeler Stimson.
Died May 16, 1903.

children

Born July 13, 1859.

Married Ada Wood.
Born July 18, 1861.

Married July 17, 1893, Edward G. Wilson;
has Alfred Henry, James Herbert, Davis

Whitmore.

387-657 Orange S. 7
(Enoch 6, Isaac 5, Joseph 4,

Joseph 3, Joseph 2,

Francis 1)

657-902 Mary C.

903 Emma F.

904 Charles S.

905 Luella K.

-Born at Ashburnham, Mass., October 26,
1836. Married June 1, 1866, Mary Stevens.

She was born April 8, 1847. Died August
28, 1891. He resides at Pasadena, Cal.

children

Born at Chicago December 30, 1867.

Married December 27, 1899, Chas. Albert

Kuntz. No issue.

Born at Chicago March 26, 1870.

Married February 7, 1890, Albert R. Speed;
has Albert Whitmore.

Born at Chicago March 13, 1872.

Died June 28, 1872.

Born at Chicago April 21, 1873.

Married July 11, 1893, Arthur Gothard.
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906 Mabel E.

907 Maude L.

90S Oliver Silas.

909 Laura A.

910 James I.

911 Ruth E.

912 Agnes E.

913 Robert S.

Born at Chicago April 21, 1875.

Married 1896, Burt Beverly ;
has Marion,

Muriel and Burt.

Born at Chicago July 21, 1877.

Married 1899, Ernest D. Bishop.
Born at Chicago September 2, 1879.

Married Leonora Kuntz.

Born at Chicago March 31, 1882.

Born at Chicago July 25, 1884.

Died October 25, 1884.

Born at Chicago January 29, 1886.

Died January 29, 1886.

Born at Chicago October 4, 1887.

Died July 8, 1888.

Born at Chicago August 6, 1890.

Orange Scott Whitmore was educated in the schools of Vermont
; tookthe academic courses at Westminster, Mass., and in 1857 began teachingschool at Hillsboro, N. H. At intervals in his teaching took a highercourse at the University of Vermont and was admitted to the Bar in 1862.

berved in the Civil War until 1863, when he was mustered out because of
severe wounds. Practiced law until 1864, when, his health failing from
lack of out-door exercise, he entered the lumber business as inspector.
Alter several years' experience in the actual work of getting out the lum-
ber, he started a saw mill and later engaged in lumber commission busi-
ness. Always taking a deep interest in the betterment of the lumber in-
terests, in 1892 he began the publication of Hardwood, a journal devoted
to the interest of the trade. He was a member of the Committee on
l^orestry at the Columbian Exposition. He continued to edit Hardwood
until 1898 ; since then has devoted his time to writing for the various maga-
zines, and in other literary work more or less scientific. Since 1903 he hasmade his home at Pasadena, and until recently, when compelled by fail-
ing health to abandon

it, continued his literary work.

411-667 Adin H. 7
(Hamlin 6, Giddings 5,

David 4, Joseph 3, Joseph 2,

Francis 1)

411-667 Irene S.

415-675 Geo. Horace 7
(Henry S. 6, Giddings 5,

David 4, Joseph S, Joseph 2,

Francis 1)

675-915 Walter G.

-Born March 31, 1843. President of La Curva
Ranch Co.

,
Los Vegas, New Mexico. Married

February 15, 1881, Harriet Irene Phelps.
She was born December 28, 1853.

CHILD

Born January 14, 1885.

-Born March 8, 1850. Died July 10, 1900.

Married April 23, 1874, Lizzie S. Grueby.
They resided at Chelsea, Mass.

CHILD

Born at Chelsea March 16, 1876.

Married Ella Banker Stearns.
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435-680 Buckley S

(Chauncey 7, Buckley 6,

Noadlah 6, Ebeneezer 4,

Francis 3, Francis 2,Francls 1)

680-916 Burton J.

917 Tracy B.

918 EDwm C.

919 Langdon J.

435-682 George 8

(Chauncey 7, Buckley 6,

Noadlah 6, Ebeneezer 4,

Francis 3, Francis 2,FrancIs 1)

682-920 Chauncy E.

-Born at Middleton, Ct., October 25, 1857.

Married October 30, 1883, Hattie M. John-

son, daughter of Langdon and Sarah Prior

Johnson. Born July 1, 1864.

CHILDREN

Born October 6, 1884.

Born April 26, 1888.

Born September 23, 1891.

Born May 10, 1898.

-Born at Middleton, Ct., November 30, 1867.

Married November 10, 1896, Fannie D.

Hubbard. She was born at Middleton Jan-

uary 13, 1868. They reside at Middleton.

CHILD

Born November 13, 1899.

436-684 Francis N. 8 —Born at Middleton, Ct., March 4, 1857.

(Noah 7, Buckley 6,

Noadlah 5, Ebeneezer 4,

Francis 3, Francis 2, Francis 1)

684-921 Fayaline E.

Married September 11, 1889, Hattie E.

Smith. She was born at Haddam, Ct.,

November 6, 1866. They reside in Boston,

Mass., where Francis is engaged in Insur-

ance.

CHILD

Born at Boston July 25, 1893.

447-690 Thomas P. 8—Born at Bowdoinham July 29, 1830. Died
(Francis 7, Samuel 6 Stephen December 24, 1891 . Married September 28,
5, Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

tt +1, n • *T T 1 ^ au
Francis 1) 1854, Esther Grivcn 01 Long island. She was

born September 23, 1832. She resides at

Bowdoinham, Me.

690-922 Franklin W.

923 Susan M.

924 Alice Given.

CHILDREN

Born at Bowdoinham June 25, 1S56.

Married Elanor Root.

Born at Bowdoinham December 29, 1857.

Married August 6, 1888, Amandus Borjison;

has Christine A., Thomas Whitmore,
Esther Malvina.

Born at Bowdoinham January 5, 1860.

Died 1882.
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925 William V.

926 Laura E.

Born at Bowdoinham April 16, 1862.

Married Lucretia W. Hill
; second, Opal

DeBaron McGaukey.
Born at Bowdoinham April 1, 1864.

Married June 24, 1894, John King; has

Alice Janet, Mae Lucretia, Chester Gor-

don, Elanor Christine.

452-697 Charles 8

(James P. 7, Samuel 6,Stephen

5, Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

-Born at Bowdoinham March 14, 1852. Mar-

ried January 1, 1875, Helen E. Mitchell.

She was born February 8, 1853. They reside

at Ellsworth, Me.

CHILDREN

697-927 Frank E. Born May, 1876. Unmarried.

928 James Potter Born June 21, 1880. Unmarried.

453-698 James Henry 8—Born at Bowdoinham, Me., July 31, 1835.

Died February 23, 1896. Married August(Samuel 7, Samuel 6, Stephen

6, Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

698-929 Edith May.

930 Clara Helen

931 Mary Ann.

932 Solon White.

29, 1860, Mary Helen Thomas, daughter of

Captain Frederick and Mary Holt Thomas

of East Corinth, Me. She was born Septem-

ber 10, 1838. Died April 27, 1797. They
resided at East Corinth and Lynn, Mass.

CHILDREN

Born at East Corinth June 22, 1862. Grad-

uate of Emerson College. Reader and

Lecturer. The author and active expo-

nant of a bill before the Massachusetts

Legislature to have the food supply under

sanitary inspection.

Born at East Corinth August 4, 1865. Grad-

uate of Boston University. Took degree

of A. M. at London University. Has De-

partment of Literature in New York High
School.

Born at East Corinth January, 1867.

Died January, 1867.

Born at East Corinth January, 1868.

Died January, 1868.
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933 Emily W. Born at East Corinth May 10, 1869.

Married September 22, 1897, George Morton.

Resides at Tryon, N. C, and has Nadine

Hoiistaine and Helen Whitmore.

934 Henry T. Born and died at Lynn December, 1877.

He was educated in the academies of Maine, and later received a

musical education in voice culture in Boston. He began life as a teacher

but at the outbreak of the Civil War felt the call to the service, and eulisted

in December, 1861, as First Lieutenatof Company B, Fifteenth Mame Vol-

unteers. Early in 1865, in command of a detatchment of the Fifteenth Mame

Volunteers, he was stationed at Georgetown, North Carolina, to protect

the planters and establish law and equity in that region. On account of

ill health he was obliged to leave the service in the summer of 1865 after

three and a half years of continuous service. The history of the Fifteenth

Maineregimentexpresses better thananywordsofminehisservice.
"While

at Georgetown the Fifteenth was compelled to part company with one of

its most popular officers of the old line, and more recently promoted to the

field Major James H. Whitmore. By reason of impaired health incident

to his long service in malarial sections, he was compelled to tender his re-

signation and was discharged July, 1865. Major Whitmore had been with

us as a commissioned officer from the earliest organization, servmg faith-

fully and gallantly for three and a half years, in the various grades of

Lieutenant, Captain and Major, and performing considerable staff duty,

as acting Adjutant, Assisting Adjutant General, etc. ^ Little Whit' was a

universal favorite and his old associates parted with him with very keen

regret." , ,

After the war he spent the greater part of his life in Lynn, where as in-

spector in charge of the inspection of the city and national government

buildings he did much for the substantial advancement of his adopted

city Always active in his interest in public matters, he was an independent

voter and had wide influence as a fearless leader of public opinion. His

happiness was in his home, and only those privileged to know him there

could get the true measure of the man. Friendship was to him a holy

name ;
his doors were wide open and he himself always at the service of

of his friends.

453-703 George E. 8 —Born at Bowdoinham May 27, 1848. Was

(Samuel 7, Samuel 6, ^ musical director at Chicago, 111., where he

'"'"'"hn HZnct iT'
'•

died November 24, 1900. Married June 7,

1882, Lila Swain/ daughter of E. 0. and E.

J. Swain. She was born June 27, 1862. She

resides at Washington, Iowa.

CHILDREN

703-935 Paul Ray. Born at Iowa City March 10, 1888.

936 Samuel Lee. Born at Davenport, Iowa, August 22, 1892.

937 Consuella R. Born at Chicago December 3, 1898.
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455-707 Stephen W. 8—Born at Bowdoinham April 18. 1828. Killed

(Stephen 7, William G,
] ^^le Iiidians in Arizona January, 17

,
1865.

Stephens, Francis 4, Johns
"^

^ , • -It-

John 2, Francis 1) Married March 6, 1855, Cynthia Nichols.

707-938 Stephen E.

CHILDREN

Born at Bowdoinham August 19, 1857.

Married Jennie Wheeton.

939 LoRENZA E. Born at Bowdoinham November 9, 1860.

Married May 3, 1879, Frank Amsdam. Has

Harry S.

Cynthia Nichols Whitmore married, second, Jonathan Sloane,

and resides at Athol, Mass.

460-712 William 8

(True G. 7, William 6,

Stephen 6, Francis 4, John 3,

John 2, Francis 1)

712-940 EvaGarfield

—Born February 18, 1830. Married, first,

Lucy Ann Annis
;

second in 1880, Nettie

Covery. They reside at Arlington Height.

CHILD

Born November 28, 1882.

460-713 James C.
(True G. 7, William 6,

Stephen 5, Francis 4, John 3,

John 2, Francis 1)

713-941 James A.

942 Grace.

-Born at Litchfield, Me., December 25, 1831.

Died June 16, 1901. Married January 1,

1874, at Boston, Emma Clark of Nantucket.

She resides at Boston.

CHILDREN

Born February, 1877.

Died in infancy.

Born March 19, 1879.

464-720 Dexter 8

(Byram 7, William 6,

Stephen 5, Francis 4, John 3,

John 2, Francis 1)

720-943 Irwin R.

944 Frank A.

-Born April 5, 1840.

1865, Elizabeth Shea.

12, 1843.

CHILDREN

Born March 12, 1871.

Died July, 1888.

Born October 15, 1874.

Married November,
She was born March

468-736 Samuel W.
(John 7, John 6, Stephen 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

-Born Bowdoinham April 21, 1853. Married

February 18, 1880, Linda Marquand Melcher.

She was born February 9, 1857. Died Feb-

ruary 3, 1883.
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CHILDREN

736-945 Chadbourne. Born January 29, 1883.

Married, second, September 29, 1891, Anne Wilson. She

•was born September 21, 1859.

946 Lester McL. Born November 2, 1893.

Graduate of Bowdoin, Class of '75; Albany, N. Y., Law

School, Class of '79. Resides at Superior, Wis.

474-740 Stephen C. 8 —Born at Bowdoinham July 19, 1850. Grad-

(Samuei7,John 6, Stephen 6, ^^^^ q£ Bowdoiu ;
rcsides at Brunswick, Me.

rancis

^,^^0 ^n ^.^

o u
,

jy^aj-i-ied 1879, Estella Guibord, daughter of

Leonard and Louise Guibord. She was born

September, 1856.

children

740-947 L. Cecil. Born at Gardiner, Me., December 14, 1880.

948 H. Louise. Born at Gardiner April 21, 1881.

474-742 John A. 8 •

(Samuel 7, John 6, Stephen 6,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

742-949 Florence.

950 Samuel.

951 George.

952 Nathaniel.

953 Herman.

477-752 Daniel R. 8
(Charles Rogers 7, Jonathan

WinB 0, Stephen 5, Francis 4,

John 3, John 2, Francis 1)

752-954 Charles H.

955 Florence G.

-Born at Bowdoinham February 26, 1852.

Died September 3, 1895. Married Anna

Crehore. Died May 18, 1902. They resided

at Brunswick.

children

Born October 6, 1881.

Married August 6, 1901, William Wells

Appleton, Haverhill, Mass.; has Helen.

Born March 2, 1883.

Born April 23, 1887.

Born May 30, 1889.

Born June 12, 1895.

-Born at Barrie, 111., March 14, 1842. Mar-

ried November 2, 1865, Mary Stobie. They
reside at St. Louis, Mo.

children

Born August 15, 1866.

Married Nannie A. McCleery.

Born April 30, 1868.

Married June 20, 1889, Charles L. Peck.

Resides at St. Louis, and had Luzerne,

who died in infancy.
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956 Mary Ella.

957 Jennie Bell.

958 DanielR.Jr.
959 George Rowe

Born July 30, 1870.

Married August 15, 1893, M. A. Hagar
Bryant. Died July 10, 1903; had James
Ray.

Born January 3, 1882.

Born November 6, 1883.

Born August 3, 1885.

582-757 Charles E. 8 —Born at St. Louis October 10, 1845. Mar-
(Henry 7, Jonathan Wins 6, ^- j t. r\ • th t>.t , . ^

Stephen ft, Francis 4, John 3,

^^^^ ^^ Qumcy, 111. , November 1, 1866, Ada
John 2, Francis 1)

'

Jane Holmes. She was born October 19,
1845. Died November 19, 1884. They re-

sided at Quincy, 111.

CHILDREN

757-960 Henry B. Born at Quincy September 16, 1867.

Married Edith P. Farley.
Born at Quincy December 12, 1870.

Unmarried. Graduate of Harvard; practis-

ing law in Boston.

Born at Quincy June 21, 1873.

Unmarried. Harvard. Rector of Christ

Church, Dayton, 0.

Born at Quincy June 21, 1873.

Married Helen Hinckley.
He married, second, April 13, 1887, Mrs. Nannie D. Herrick

of Boston. She died November, 1905.

961 Chas. E. Jr.

962 Holmes.

963 Howard B.

482-759 William D. 8-Born at St. Louis October 29, 1852. Mar-
(Henryv, Jonathan Wins 6/ .

•

i nx/r oi -,nr^A ^. . ,.

Stephen 5, Francis 4, John 3,

^^^^ ^^^ ^4, 1874, Mary AllCC HolmCS.
John 2, Francis 1)

759-964 Wm. D. Jr.

965 Ralph H.
966 Helen H.

967 Mary H.

children

Born at Liverpool, England, August 20, 1875.

Unmarried. Practising law at Boston.
Born at Quincy September 12, 1877.

Born at Quincy October 17, 1886.

Died January 26, 1887.

Born April 13, 1890.

124



486-763 Charles 8

(Benjamin 7, Benjamin 6,

Stephen 5, Francis 4, John 3,

John 2, Francis 1)

763-968 Bessie E.

969 Joseph L.

970 Lephe Eva.

971 Glady G.

972 Benjamin F.

486-765 George S. 8

(Benjamin 7, Benjamin 6,

Stephen 6, Francis 4, John 3,

John 2, Francis 1)

765-973 Percy L.

974 Kenneth L.

494-770 Charles J. 8

(Charles O. 7, William D. 6,

John 6, Francis 4, John 3,

John 2, Francis 1)

770-975 Sarah 0. M.

976 Mary Isabel
Parke.

977 Anna Lovice

978 Ethel Blake

-Born July 8, 1857. Married April 28, 1890,

Laura D. Collins, daughter of Addison and

Deborah Collins. She was born July 6,

1869. They reside at Richmond, Me.

children

Born March 15, 1891.

Born October 30, 1893.

Born June 4, 1894.
,

Born December 21, 1897.

Born March 10, 1902.

-Born January 1, 1862. Married June 18,

1887, Abbie S. Patterson, daughter of Ran-

dal and Hannah Patterson. She was born

February 9, 1866. They reside at East Bow-

doinham.

CHILDREN

Born April 17, 1890.

Died July 23, 1901.

Born August 4, 1903.

—Born at Dorchester April 27, 1834. Died at

Boston February 8, 1903. Married June 8,

1858, Sarah 0. M. Blake, daughter of George,

Jr., and Mary E. Tarbell Blake. She was

born October 6, 1836, at Pepperell. She re-

sides on Beacon St. , Boston.

CHILDREN

Born at Boston April 16, 1859.

Married January 21, 1888, Thomas Wister

Whitall of Philadelphia, and has John,

Charles Whitmore, Richard and Thomas

Wister.

Born at Brookline June 5, 1863.

Married February 14, 1895, George Alexan-

der Brown of New York, and has Mary

Anne, Ethel Blake.

Born at Boston September 2, 1864.

Born at Boston February 17, 1868.

Died October 20, 1903, at Boston.
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494-771 William H. 8~Born at Dorchester September 6, 1836. Died

l\T.:FVnZTZns:'
J""e 14. 1900. at Boston. Married June 11

,

John 2, Francis 1) 1884, Fannie Theres#-Walling Maynard.
daughter of Edward F. and Frances Maria
Russell Curow Maynard of Boston. She was
born in Boston July 23, 1849. She resides

at Cambridge, Mass.

CHILD

771-979 Charles E. Born September 26. 1887. Harvard, Class '07.

He was educated in the Boston Public Schools, and on completion of
his course entered the employ of his father in the commission business,
and but for a short break was with him for 25 years. In 1861-62 he was in
the island of Mauritius in the interest of the firm and in the same interest
visited Madagascar. On his way home made a short stay in Calcutta, re-

turning by way of England, largely for the purpose of visiting the village
of Whitmore. After his return home was seldom out of Massachusetts.

In 1870 he studied law, but before he was admitted to the bar aban-
doned this study for that of painting, which he followed for some time as
the friend and associate of the artist Virgil Williams.

lu 1874 was elected to Boston Common Council as a Republican, but
soon quarreled with his party managers and became a Democrat.

In 1877 was defeated as Democratic Candidate for Common Council.
In 1878 was elected to Common Council and was President of that

body in 1879. Re-elected in 1879, 1880, 1881, 1882, 1885, 1886.
Trustee of Boston Public Library 1882, 1883, 1885, 1888.

1875-1892 Record Commissioner for city of Boston. 1892 appointed
City Registrar of Boston and held this office until his death.

Business and public office were, however, mere episodes in his life,
which was essentially that of a man of letters in various forms. An anti-

quary devoted especially to the study of genealogy and heraldry, in both
of which branches he was an entluisiastic student, and a careful, critical
author. He was for years a constant contributor to Nation, both in its
book column and signed communications.

In 1854 he joined the New England Historical and Genealogical
Society, and in 1857, 1861, 1863, 1872 was on Committee on Publication of
the New England Historical and Genealogical Register and a frequent
contributor to its columns.

The Committee of Heraldry was established in 1864 and he was made
its chairman, in which position he continued until 1873.

In May, 1879, he sent out a circular which resulted in the formation of
the Boston Antiquarian Club, which dissolved in December, 1881, and was
succeeded by the Bostonian Society, whose purpose is the study of the his-

tory of the city of Boston and preservation of its antiquities.
As Record Commissioner he assisted in the publication of 28 volumes

of Boston's Vital Statistics.
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By special vote of city governmeut, he edited, in two volumes, 1887-

1889, the Colonial Laws of Massachusetts, of which the introduction or

biographical sketch was issued separately in 1890, and is probably his most

careful and elaborate piece of work.
He was the author of 12 books and did much of the work on 47 books,

principally family genealogies. He arranged a naethod of charting gene-

alogies much used at the present time. In 1867 he received the degree of

Master of Arts from Harvard University. (From a memoir by W. S.

Appleton.)

501-785 Wiiliam R. 8-

(Frederick H. 7, Isaiah 6,

John 5, Francis 4, John 3,

John 2, Francis 1)

785-980JohnThobeau

-Born at Farmington, Ct., April 27, 1861.

Married September 13, 1890, Mabel Turner.

They reside at Springfield, Mass.

CHILD

Born at Newlyn, England, November 16,

1893.

502-787 Graham 8
(William P. 7, Isaiah 6, John 6,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

787-981 Frank G.

982 William P.

983 Howard

984 DiGBY C.

985 Louise M.

-Born at New York September 11, 1853.

Married December 9, 1874, Harriet Louise

Meeker. She was born in New York June

13, 1855. They reside at Easton, Penna.

CHILDREN

Born at Easton October 19, 1876.

Died July 14, 1883.

Born at Easton March 13, 1877.

Died March 18, 1877.

Born at Eas.ton April 30, 1879.

Died July 2, 1880.

Born at Easton March 1, 1883.

Married Grace Dewey.
Born at Easton October 24, 1885.

Died March 10, 1900.

512-790 William F. 8—Born at Farmington, Ct., October 24, 1869.

jr;'Francil'i:jors.
Carried November 18. 1896, Mary Lyles,

John 2, Francis 1) daughter of James Henry and Harriet Allen

Lyles. She was born September 24, 1874.

They reside at Hartford, Connecticut.

790-986 Margaret

CHILD

Born at Farmington February 25, 1898.
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(Russell 7, Epphrodltus 6,

Joseph 5, Isaac 4, Thomas 4,

Thomas 2, Krancis 1)

829-987 Bertha J.

562-829 Addison R. 8—Born June 24, 1839. Married June 1, 1873,

P. Philie Livermore. She was born at Ger-

man, New York, November 6, 1851. Died

at Greene, New York, March 27, 1904.

He resides at Greene, New York.

CHILDEEN

Born at Willet January 1874.

Married March 7, 1901, LeRoy Martin. Re-

sides at Greene. Has Dorathy and Nancy
Eunice.

Born at Georgetown, 1875.

Born at Willet March 5, 1877.

Married 1905, Lewis E. Jones. Resides at

Newark New York. Has Lewis Russell.

Born at Willet September 3, 1879.

Born at Willet June 13, 1882.

Born at Willet April 14, 1888.

988 Louis A.

989 Eunice M.

990 Francis E.

991 Nellie J.

992 Lena M.

(Russell 7, Epaphroditus 6,

Joseph 5, Isaac 4, Thomas 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

562-831 Otis Hovey 8—Born June 29, 1848. Died 1890. Married

December 4, 1878, Nellie Tillotson, daughter

of Willard and Eliza Tillotson. She was

born October 21, 1857. Died August 2, 1894.

They resided at Georgetown.

children

Born October 2, 1880.

Married 1899, John LaSelle. Has Winifred.

Born August 16, 1882.

Died September 19, 1898.

831-993 Lida S.

994 Louise.

563-836 Dwight E.
(Epaphradilus 7, Epaphradi-

tus 6, Jo.seph 5, Isaac 4,

Thomas 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

836-995 Henry.

996 MoTT A.

-Born September 2, 1840. Died July 24, 1892.

Married 1862, Mary A. Saunders, daughter

of Henry and James Saunders. She was

born at London, England, May 3 1846.

They reside at Georgetown, New York.

children

Born at Georgetown May 16, 1863.

Died 1902 at Herkimer, New York.

Born at Georgetown August 14, 1867.

Married Katherine M. Bidleman.
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997 HovEY W. Born at Georgetown November 4, 1872.

Married 1895, Laura Parnell of Pittsfield,

Mass.

Died 1902.

998 Marion L. Born at Georgetown July 16, 1874.

Married April 18, 1901, Peter A. Schnorr.

Resides at Rochester, New York. Has

Virginia Whitmore.

563-837 StoughtonC.8—Born December 11, 1842. Died October 5,
(Epaphraditusv Epaphradi- ^ggy^ Married March 8, 1865, Adella Sav-

tus 6, Joseph 5, Isaac 4,
' '

Thomas 3, Thomas 2, age, daughter of Enoch L. and Eveline Sav-
Francis 1) ,„^ gj^^ ^^^ ^^^^ February 3, 1846.age.

CHILDREN

837- 999 Will S.

1000 E\t:lyn S.

563-839 Wesley B. 8
(Epaphraditus 7, Epaphradi-

tus 6, Joseph 6, Isaac 4,

Thomas 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

839-1001 Fred W.
1002 Susan B.

Born January 22, 1868.

Died September 1, 1887.

Born July 11, 1871.

-Born August 8, 1851. Died at Beatrice,

Nebraska, March 7, 1880. INIarried Minda

Hill, daughter of Erastus Hill. She was

born January 29, 1856. They resided at

Georgetown, N. Y.

children

Born at Georgetown April 17, 1875.

Born at Georgetown July 25, 1877.

(Joseph B. 7, David 6, Jabez 5,

Isaac 4, Thomas 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

576-845 George P. 8 -Born at Boston November 21, 1849. Mar-

ried June 22, 1871, Mary Louisa Cook, born

December 14, 1851; died March 5, 1872.

He married, second, at Chicago, April 30,

1876, Alice Adelia Eaton. She was born at

Drumville, Canada, June 11, 1855. They
reside at West Newton, Mass.

children

Born at London, Eng., June 25, 1878.

Born at West Newton November 14, 1879.

Married Gertrude L. Ashton.

Born at West Newton January 1, 1881.

Married June 10, 1907, Edward Seaver, Jr.

Reside at Pittsburg, Pa,
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579-851 George H. 8 —Born at Hartford, Ct., May 23, 1858. Mar-

,il?ol ?h''
''''"

Vk^""' % ried May 1, 1884, Susan R. Hitchcock.
Isaac 4, Thomas 3, Thomas 2,

./ > i

Francis 1)

851-1006 Floyd G.

CHILD

Born August 21, 1897.

587-854 Frank B. 8
(Frank Y. 7, Joel 6, Francis 5,

Jacob 4, Francis 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

-Born at West Union, la., Septembers, 1873.

Married September 20, 1902, AnnaB. Wash-
burn. He is a graduate of the College of

Physicians and Surgeons, Chicago, Class '98;

National Medical of Chicago, '97; Durham
Med. of Chicago, '99. Practising physician
at West Union.

CHILD

854-1007 Chaeles W. Born March 17, 1904.

604-862 Albert H. —
(Eber 7, Knight 6, Eber 5,

Jaazariah 4, Ephriam 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

862-1008 JosephineG.

1009 William B.

1010 Beeleel H.
1011 Rose Naomi.

1012 Ira H.
1013 Dorothy D.

1014 Samuel A.

1015 EDWARd G.

1016 Alice H.

•Born December 25, 1864. Married June 2,

1886, Josephine G. Guillino. They reside

at Brooklyn, N. Y.

CHILDREN

Born May 26, 1887.

Born August 19, 1889.

Born March 3, 1891.

Born November 11, 1892. <

Born October 20, 1894.

Born December 23, 1896.

Born September 30, 1899.

Born October 5, 1901.

Born June 21, 1903.

617-867 George A. 8 —Born December 25, 1853. Married May 14,

1879, Carrie iBlakeslee. Resides at New
Haven, Ct.

CHILD

Born November 18, 1880.

(George E. 7, David D. 6,
Zalva 5, Jaazariah 4,

Ephraim 3, Thomas 2,
Francis 1)

867-1017 Percival A.

619-868 Alfred H. 8
(Robert 7, David 6, Zalva 5,

Jaazariah 4, Ephriam 3,

Thomas 2, Francis 1)

-Born at Pottsdam, N. Y., March 4, 1851.

Married Carrie Grace Bowles. He resides at

Hammonton, N. J.
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CHILDREN

868-1018 Grace (?) Born November 25, 1884.

Married September 28, 1905, Harvey Estol

King; has Alfred Willis, Estel West.
He married, second, Lucy Ann Hood. No issue.

Married, third, May 5, 1908, Carolyne Elizabeth Dimock.
1019 Clarence R.

638-895 Edwin W. —Born January 22, 1853. Married November

LTe;iVjol:T^%lZl% 21. 1876, Elizabeth A. Scammel. daughter
Francis 1) of Samuel and Phoebe Chapin Scammel.

She was born at Milford, Mass., February
19, 1855.

children

895-1020 Edith. Born August 5, 1885.

1021 Dorothy. Born April 25, 1888.

641-899 George A. 8 —Born August 24, 1867. Married December
George H. 7, Levi G, Isaac 5, i q i oqo TVTpllJp p MrPahp
Joseph 4, Joseph 3, Joseph 2,

^'^' -^^^^' ^^eillC r. MCi^aDC.

Francis 1)

child

899-1022 Ruth. Born October 20, 1894.

He married, second, Lilian Lane of Boylston, N. S.

649-900 Herbert E. 8—Born at Ashburnham, Mass., July 13, 1859.

lot%V:Zlf::l:::;A
^^^"^^ November 24, 1897, Ada A. Wood.

Francis 1) She was born at Rochester, Vt., June 21,

1861. They reside at Leominster, Mass.

children

900-1023 Ruth E. Born October 5, 1898.

1024 Vernon H. Born December 4, 1901.

657-908 Oliver S. 8 —Born at Chicago, 111., September 2, 1879.

iXTl'irpfs^jrph'^.
Married 1902, Leonora Kuntz.

Francis 1)

children
908-1025 Marion E.

1026 Catharine.
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675-915 Walter G. 8 —Bom at Chelsea March 16, 1876. Married

(George H. 7, Henry 6, October 17, 1900, Ella Bowker Stearns,

'''ZZi^T^\n::iT"' daughter of Walter Hunniwell and Jessie

Lyman Stearns. They reside m Boston.

CHILD

915-1027 Walter G. Born December 1, 1902.
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NINTH GENERATION





690-922 Franklin W.-
(Thomas P. 8, Francis 7,

Samuel 6, Stephen 5, Francis 4,

John 3, John 2, Francis 1)

-Born at Bowdoinham June 25, 1856. Mar-

ried July 4, 1885, Elanor Root. She died Feb-

ruary 28, 1902. He resides at Wu-lla Walla,

Washington.

CHILD

922-1028 Florence L. Born April 14, 1886.

690-925 William V. 9—Born at Bowdoinham April 16, 1862. Mar-

(Thomas P. 8, Francis 7,

Samuel 6, Stephen 5, Francis 4

John 3, John 2, Francis 1)

925-1029 William V.

ried April 16, 1891, Lucretia W. Hill. She

died November 21, 1898.

CHILDREN

Born October 21, 1895.

He married, second, December 31, 1902, Opal DeBarron McGaukey.

1030 Paul G. Born February 14, 1904.

He is graduate of Bates College and Los Angeles Medical School.

Practising physician at Los Angeles,

707-938 Stephen E. 9—Born at Bowdoinham August 19, 1857. Mar-

(stephen w. 8, Stephen 7, j-icd March 30, 1884, Jennie Wheeton. She

FrancisTjohn^a. Jobn2, was bom November 15, 1862. They reside

Francis 1) at Northfield, Mass.

938-1031 Leon E.

CHILD

Born at Athol, Mass., June 23, 1888.

752-954 Charles H. 9—Born at St. Louis August 5, 1866. Married

September 14, 1887, Nannie A. McCleery.

They reside at St. Louis.

children

Born December 20, 1889.

Born September 27, 1892.

(Daniel R. 8, Charles R. 7,

Jonathan Wins 6, Stephen 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

954-1032 Ella V.

1033 Merle R.

757-960 Henry B. 9

(Charles E. 8, Henry 7,

Jonathan Wins 6, Stephen 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,

Francis 1)

950-1034 Ada Holmes

1035 Henry B.

-Born at Quincy, 111., September 16, 1867.

Married September 20, 1892, Edith P. Far-

ley of Auburndale. They reside at West

Newton, Mass.

CHILDREN

Born June 24, 18' \

Born April 8, 1904.
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757-963 Howard B. 9-

(CharlesE. 8, Henry 7,

Jonathan Wins 6, Stephen 5,

Francis 4, John 3, John 2,
Francis 1)

963-1036 Miriam.

787-984 Digby C. 9—
(Graham 8, William P. 7,

Isaiah 6, John 5, Frances 4,

John 3, John 2, Francis 1)

984-1037 Carlyle C.

836-996 Mott A. 9 -

(Dwlght 8, Epaphradltus 7,

Epaphradltus G, Joseph 5,

Isaac 4, Thomas 3, Thomas 2,

Francis 1)

-Born at Quincy, 111., June 21, 1873. Mar-

ried Helen Hinckley of Cambridge. He is

graduate of Harvard, practisinglaw in Boston.

CHILD

Born 1904.

Born at Easton, Pa., March 1, 1883. Mar-

ried March 10, 1906, Grace Dewey of Easton,

Pa. They reside at Easton, Pa.

CHILD

Born April 1, 1907.

-Born at Georgetown August 14, 1867. Mar-

ried June 29, 1900, Catherine M. Bidleman,

daughter of Benjamin F. and Jane Bidleman

of Middleport, N. Y. She was born at

Flint, Mich., February 18, 1872. They re-

ride at Syracuse, N. Y.

996-1038 Gladys J.

CHILD

Born at Rochester, N.

1901.

Y., September 11,

845-1004 RoswellC. 9-

George P. 8, Joseph B. 7,

David 6, Jabez 5, Isaac 4,

Thomas 3,Thomas 2, Francis 1)

1004-1039 RoswELL C.

-Born at West Newton November 14, 1879.

Married January 4, 1905, Gertrude Lilian

Ashton. They reside at West Newton ,
Mass.

CHILD

Born September 9, 1905.
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WILL OF FRANCIS WHITMOEE, 1625-1685.

After the payment of my just debts, I do give unto my loving

wife the use and enfeofment of my whole estate m housings lands

Ind movables, (excepting that part of my land "y "^ al-d^ g™„

unto my son Sam) during her widowhood and for herhvehhood, and

forthe bringing up of my three youngest ehildren ,
and for the expend-

ing of what learning she shall be able upon them.
, ^ „ ,

But if she marry to another man my will is that she shall have

£30 out of my movable estate, to dispose of as she shall see meet.

To my youngest sons, Thomas and Joseph, I do give my housmgs,

barns and my part of the new mill with all the lands thereunto be-

longh g' (exc"t that part of the land by me set out and delivered to

„y son Samuel, which shall be the full IK>rtion, he not to share m

any after division of any part of my estate) , to be equally divided be-

^'""Thty to enter upon the possession thereof at the age of twenty and

one years, if their mother be not then living, but if she be then liv-

ing and continues my widow she shall not be depossessed of any part

If my estate during her life. Also my will is that what of my estate

do remain at my wife's decease or marriage which of them shall first

happen, with what each of my children have already had being added

thereunto shall be equally divided among them to each an equal share

My two youngest sons to have the housing and land as aforesaid

and to pay out of it the rest of my children, that which shall be ac-

counted due to them as follows: My eldest son Francis his part to be

due him in 2 full years after the possessing of my youngest sons of the

housing and land as aforesaid. The second two years after and so on

succeslvely till all be had. To my grandchildren o Daniel Markharn

which he has by my daughter Elizabeth, I do give to each of them 20

Thillings out of my estate. Also I do nominate my loving friends

Will I^cke, Sen., of Woburn, and Francis Moore of Cambridge to be

the executors of this my last will.

8th mo. ,
8th day, 1685.
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ALLIED FAMILIES





PARKE
1. Thomas Parke of London, Eng.

2. Richard Parke and Margery Crane.

3. Isabel Parke, wife of Francis Whitmore 1.

Richard Parke was born at London, England, and came to this

country with his wife, Margery Crane, son Thomas and daughters

Isabel and Elizabeth, on the ship Defence, July, 1635.

He settled at Cambridge, Mass., where he purchased a large

tract of land on the Charles River. Part of this tract is now the

property of Harvard University.

The land of Francis Whitmore in Cambridge adjomed it. Rich-

ard's first wife died at an early age and he married, second, at Dux-

bury, Sarah Collins, widow of Love Brewster. He died at Newton,

Mass., 1665.
^^^^^ .

1. Bennett and Lettice Eliot of Widford and Nansing, England.

2. Francis and Mary Saunders Eliot of Braintree, Mass.

3. Rachel Eliot, wife of John Whitmore 1-4. (P. 17.)

Francis came as a planter to Braintree. Admitted freeman in

1641- became schoolmaster to the Indians under his brother, "Apos-

tle John," about 1650. He died in 1677. (Pope's Pioneers, Savage.)

Mary Saunders, wife of Francis Eliot, was daughter of Martin and

Rachel Saunders of Boston. He was a currier, and came on the

Planters from London in 1635. He was born 1595; died about 1650.

Tradition traces the Eliot family to the Eliots of England, 1066

at the time of the landing of William the Conqueror. (Eliot Family. )

LANE
1. Job Lane, born in England 1624 ;

died August 23, 1697.

Married September, 1660, Hannah Reyner.

2. Col. John Lane, born October, 1661 ;
died January 17, 1714-

15 Married March 20, 1680, Susannah Whipple.

3. Mary Lane, born May 15, 1686. Married John Whitmore

4-22. (P. 25.)

Job Laine and his son were both men of marked character and

influence, identified closely with the colonial government, liberal

patrons of the colleges and schools, and pillars of the church.

Job Laine was born in Rickmansworth, England, 1624, and July

3 1644 drew a house lot in SeponckRehoboth, Mass. In 1647 "Job

Laine. my kinsman." is appointed executor of the will of Thomas
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Hewall of Marshfield. October 19, in declining the position, he

speaks of himself as a carpenter of Dorchester.

Job married about 1654 Sarah. She died May 19, 1659, and he

married in Maiden July 2, 1660, Hannah Reyner or Rayner. He
lived in Maiden, as the records show, in 1649. The first mention of

slavery in Maiden is in an order of the court concerning Job Lane's

negro servant, Chedmeleck, who ran away from his master. In 1667

he bought a negro boy called Mercury from John Leverett. He
called himself Job Laine of Maiden in the deed. He seems to have

retained his interest in Maiden even while he lived in Billerica. He
was selectman 1683 and 1686. He removed to Billerica about 1667

or 1668. Had several grants of land, one as late as May 30, 1695.

Was houseWright and carpenter, an able and honest artificer. He

signed an agreement September 11, 1658, to build the first meeting

house, and in 1662 built a drawbridge. He built the great bridge in

1667. The contract made January 11, 1667, is still preserved. It

requires the completion of the bridge by September 29th following.

Form of structure and size of material are minutely specified ;
arches

to be 16 feet wide and flooring to be of oak plank 4 inches thick.

Payment to be 7 score and 5 pounds sterling ;
ten in cash, ten in

wheat, the remainder in corn and cattle, not exceeding one half in

cattle, which must be under seven years old, etc.

His house in Billerica was built on the Winthrop farm, which

he bought in 1664, being put in possession August 8, 1664. July 4,

1665, John Winthrop receipts for farm. He paid for the land by

building a dwelling house and barns for Fitz John Winthrop in New

London, Conn. He is said to have built his house soon after acquir-

ing the land. The house is on the North Road, Bedford (Bedford

having been separated
'

from Billerica in 1729). It is still in fair

condition and shows evidence of having been strongly built. It has

a large fireplace, heavy beams, high wainscoting, a dungeon, chim-

ney, cupboards and the usual good workmanship of the colonial

period. The price paid was 230 pounds sterling. On the marriage

of his son, 1680, he returned to Maiden and the house descended

through John, remaining in the same family until about 1860. There

is an interest about the Winthrop farm, which remained intact from

1630 until bought by Job Laine, 1664, and portions of which still

remain in possession of Lane descendants. Job died in Maiden

August 23, 1697, and left an estate inventoried—Billerica £800,

Maiden £1138, personal £188 lis. 6d., total £2126 lis. 6d. (An-

tiquarian Register, Lane Papers, Vital Statistics of Maiden.)
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Col. John Lane, born October, 1661; died January, 1714-15.

Married March 20, 1680, Susannah Whipple. He was the leading

military man of Billerica, appearing in rapid succession as Lieuten-

ant, Captain and Colonel. He was in command of a troop in 1693,

and in 1696 or 1697, February 12, received orders from Major Jona-

than Tyng of Dunstable: "Having advice from the Governor that at

the spring now advancing it may be expected that the enemy will

make fresh attack by land and sea, I do therefore order that you
make inquiry into the state of the troops under your command, and

see that every one of them be mounted on a good, serviceable horse

for war, and furnished with a good, well-fitted carbine, besides

pistolls, and to see that the whole troop be in readiness to pass upon

duty in case of alarm upon discovering the approach of enemy by sea.

You are hereby ordered with the several troops under your command
forthwith to repair to the post or place within your county where

alarum is first given, there to receive and attend to further orders."

(Hazen's History of Billerica, p. 135.)

He received land for Deputy service in 1707. Was Selectman

1693, 1696-1704, 1709.

Mary seems to have inherited the warlike spirit of her father, for

the following tradition is given authority by Hazen, he having it

from a grandson of Mary Lane, Mr. Leander Homer:
"
During a period of alarum the family was left with only a man

on guard. A certain stump excited the suspicion of Mary as she

looked out of the windows, and she called upon the man to shoot it.

He refused and laughed at her apprehension. At last she told him

if he would not shoot she would take the gun and do it herself. This

she did and the stump rolled over a dead man."

In England we find a Laine on the roll of Battell Abbeys Barons.

William the Conqueror founded this Benedictine Abbey in 1067, in

honor of the battle of Hastings, October 14, 1066. Battle or Battell

is six miles N. E. of Hastings. It is said Laine means wool, and

shows French origin for the family. A Lane house was in Rickman-

worth, Hertfordshire, a village twenty miles N. W. of London, 1542-

1758. It was at Sheppard's Mill End, and is said to have remained

in the family until 1820, when it passed into other hands owing to

failure of direct male heirs. There is a picture of it in volume 3,

Lane Genealogies.

Robert Lane or Laine of Rickmanworth is in subsidy roll of 1524.

The will of his son Thomas is proved June 14, 1587. The will of

George, son of Thomas, is proved September 27, 1628.
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James, son of George, married Katherine Russell. He inherited

a house and two acres from his grandfather, Thomas, at Croxeby

Green.

Job Laine (1624) was son of James, and mention is made in his

will of an interest in an estate in England.

RE YNER
1. John Reyner of Gildersomme, Yorkshire, England.

2. Rev. John Reyner and Sarah Boyes.

3. Hannah Reyner, born 1632
;
died April 30, 1704. Married

July 10, 1660, Job Lane.

Rev. John was a graduate of Magdalen, Oxford, and in 1631

married Sarah Boyes. He came to this country on the ship James

from Bristol to Boston in 1635. In 1636 he went to Plymouth as pas-

tor of First Church and remained there until 1654, when he went to

Dover, N. H., and remained there in charge of the church until his

death in 1669. His will, made April, 1669, proved June of that year.

August 7, 1660, a deed states John Reyner grants his son Jachim of

Rowley, N. E., heir and co-partner, in the rights of his mother, de-

ceased, to land in Edgton and Welburn, Yorkshire, John Reyner be-

ing tenant for life.

November, 1660, another deed reads, John Reyner of Dover,

N. E., having a right to % part of land in Yorkshire, Eng., and hav-

ing granted to his son Jachim % during life and the whole }i part at

his death, Jachim on payment of £155 by Job Laine deeds to him

said % part now in occupation of Thomas Boyes.

August 5, 1662, John Reyner grants Job Laine yi of the rents of

Edgton and Welburn.

This estate came from Sarah Boyes' brother, who was killed

1643, in the war of the revolution, he being of the Parliamentary party

under Lord Fairfax.

WHIPPLE
1. Matthew of Bocking, England.

2. John, born in England 1605, and Sarah .

3. John, born in England 1628, and Martha Reyner.

4. Susannah, born 1660 or 1662. Married March 20, 1680,

John Lane.

Two sons of Matthew of Bocking, Matthew and John, came here

with their families some time during the 1630's and settled in Ips-

wich. John, born 1605, had a large grant of land in 1639. Freeman
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in 1640. Held various offices in the town; was Feoffee of theGram-

mer School; Deputy to General Court in 1640-1-2-6, 1650-1-2-3;

Deacon and Ruling Elder of First Church. His wife, Sarah, died

June 14, 1658. He married, second, Jennett, widow of Thomas Dick-

inson, who survived him at his death June 30, 1669.

Captain John Whipple, born 1628. Married, first, Martha,

daughter of Humphrey and Mary Reyner (Humphrey was brother of

Rev. John Reyner). She died February 24, 1679. He married, sec-

ond, Elizabeth Cogswell Paine, June 28, 1680, and was survived by
her at his death August 10, 1683. Captain John was Feoffee of

Grammar School, Deputy to General Court in 1674, 1679, 1682, 1683;

appointed by the Legislature February 21, 1676, as Captain of a troop

to march to Marlborough against the enemy. He was with his troop

in the fight against the Indians at Salisbury. Was County Treasurer

in 1683.

The family pride in the name John and Matthew has made the

study of the Whipples confusing as well as interesting. We find the

Johns in both families (Matthews and Johns) following each other

in such rapid succession that they were forced to titles to distinguish

them. Hence John of England, 1605, is Elder John; John, 1628,

Captain John; his son John, Major John. In later generations we

find Singer John, Signer John's John, Lieutenant John, Cornet John,

etc.

Some time prior to 1642 Elder John bought of John Jolly, Sam-

uel Appleton, John Cogswell, Robert Muzzey and Humphry Broad-

street, a lot of 2J acres, and there established his home. In 1650 we

find a quit claim to the property signed by John Fownes, the original

owner, and as Fownes' occupancy of the land ceased in 1638, it is

probable that it was occupied by John Whipple at that time. The

house built by him, and added to by his son, Captain John, has been

restored to its original condition and is now the home of the Ipswich

Historical Society. It is considered the best surviving example in

New England of the earliest seventeenth century colonial architec-

ture. Space will not admit a full description of the house and inter-

esting documents of the Whipple family, which is given in delightful

form in the tenth publication of the Ipswich Historical Society

(which I would recommend to all the descendants) . I can not, how-

ever, forbear an extract from "An Old Ipswich House" by Mr. W. H.

Downes (p. 13-14) :

"Now, here are the more interesting dimensions of the building,

as it stands. Length, on the ground, fifty feet; width, thirty-six
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feet. Great east room, ground floor, twenty-four by seventeen and

one-half feet; height seven feet. Fireplace in this room, seven feet

and three inches wide; two feet, nine inches deep. Dimensions of

oak girders, fourteen by fourteen inches. Windows, diamond panes,

and hung on hinges, five feet, three inches wide, and two feet six

incheshigh ;
three sashes each ;

should be leaded glass. East chamber,

same measurements as east room below. Fireplace in this room, six

feet two inches wide, and two feet two inches deep. These figures

may mean but little to the layman, but they are full of significance

to the architect, the builder, and the antiquarian. The exterior of

the Whipple house has nothing in its aspect that would serve to draw

especial attention to it; but the interior possesses these two distinct

points of architectural merit, remarkable massiveness of construction,

and fine, dignified proportions. The two main rooms on the ground

floor are in fact superb for their simplicity, size and solidity. The

beautiful rich brown tone of the old oak posts, girders and joists gives

the key of color. There is a white plastered ceiling between the joists,

the plaster being put directly on the floor-boards of the second

story. ...
"One thing is evident, to any visitor who stands in the great east

room, and contemplates the stately proportions of the interior; that

is, that the Whipples must have been great swells in their day, to

possess such a mansion. Indeed, no further proof of their status, so

far as means are concerned, is needed than is furnished by the enter-

taining inventory of Captain John Whipple's estate in 1683, with its

painful particularity, itemizing each separate article of household use,

apparel, tools, edibles, beverages, and even "Lawrence ye Indian,"

who was valued at four pounds, a sum which seems inexpensive, even

where the supply of Indians exceeded the demand. It is enough to

make collectors' mouths water to run over this list of old furniture,

silverware, pewter, china, arms, andirons, brasses, coppers, gallipots,

buckles and buttons, "kittles," warming-pans, trenchers, candlesticks,

"tin lanthorns," beakers, flagons, "basons," piggins, "sully bub" pots,

spinning wheels, and a score of other things, more or less phonetically

spelled, after the excellent fashion of the epoch, when, as George Eliot

remarks, spelling was mostly a matter of taste."

HALL
1. Widow Mary of Cambridge.

2. John and Elizabeth Green Hall. Elizabeth was daughter of

Percival and Ellen Green.
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3. Lieut. Stephen, born September 28, 1680, and Elizabeth

Fowle.

4. Mary Hall, born April 17, 1719. Married Francis Whitmore

22-84. (P. 35.) FOWLE
1. George and Mary Fowle of Concord.

2. James and Abigal Carter Fowle. Abigal was daughter of John

and Elizabeth, granddaughter of Thomas and Mary Carter.

3. Elizabeth Fowle.

WHITTEMORE
1. Thomas and Hannah .

2. Samuel, born in England 1647, and Hannah .

3. Samuel, born at Dover, N. H., July 27, 1696, and Elizabeth

Spring.

4. Mary, born May 6, 1741. Married Stephen Whitmore 88-

198. (P. 46.)

Thomas came to this country with his wife, Hannah, and several

children about 1650, leaving in England his oldest son, Thomas. A son

born to him after his arrival in America he also called Thomas,

leaving two sons of that name at his death. In his will he states that

his oldest son Thomas, living in England, having had his portion,

he devises his estate to his widow, Hannah, (who afterward married

Benjamin Butterfield), and his other children. He settled on a farm

on the Maiden side of Charlestown, where he died May 25, 1661.

Samuel, born in England 1647, married Hannah ,
and

for a short time lived at Dover, N. H., where his older children were

born, but soon settled on a farm in the southwesterly part of Charles-

town, now Somerville, on the road from Winter Hill to Arlington.

Samuel, born at Dover, N. H., July 27, 1696, died February 3,

1793. His wife, Elizabeth Spring, died in June, 1764, and he mar-

ried Esther, widow of Thomas Prentice. His children were all by

his wife Elizabeth. He inherited the homestead, but exchanged it

about 1730 with Joseph Russell for an estate in Menetomie, on Main

street, adjoining Alewife or Menetomie River. Both in body and

mind he was a sturdy, energetic man. Selectman of Cambridge 16

years, between 1743 and 1762. He served on various important com-

mittees, especially during the Revolutionary War. In his earlier days

he was Captain of Dragoons in the King's army.

Always outspoken, his talk at one time threatened serious results,

for remarking publicly of a certain man, "Yes, he is elected (select-
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man), but is no more capable of filling the office than my old horse."

The newly-elected selectman had him arrested for slander, and also

sued for £1000 damages. The courts released Samuel and dismissed

the suit, whereupon he sued the selectman for false arrest and is

awarded £200 damages ;
so he freed his mind of his opinion and his

opponent's purse of his surplus.

In 1768, when the Government had refused to repeal the new

tax list, which was so objectionable, and had ordered three regiments

of troops to be quartered in Boston to enforce submission to the

tax, the Boston patriots called a convention of the surrounding settle-

ments to join in protest, and he was one of the two delegates from

Cambridge.

Again, in 1772, when it was decided, on the advice of Sam

Adams, to embody the resolutions of that year in pamphlet form and

have them read to all the colonists, he was one of the committee ap-

pointed by the convention to see that the plan was carried out.

With such a record of activity it was not strange, that, though

nearly 80 years of age, the King's soldiers should have found him in

his place at Lexington on that memorable April day, or that his place

was such as to result in his being one of the wounded in the battle.

Lossing's Field Book of the Revolution, in the list of martyrs and

wounded, mentions him among the wounded. Some accounts place

his birth as 1694 and age at time of the battle as 81, but this was in

error, as the records place his birth in 1696. In spite of several severe

bayonet wounds (the accounts say seven) he recovered and enjoyed

many years of activity. The Columbian Centennial of February,

1793, says: "Died at Menetomie February 3, Samuel Whittemore.

He left 185 descendants, some of the 5th generation." Thus, after

nearly 97 years of life, he passed away, truly both Patriot and
Patriarch.

POTTER
1. William and Katharine Mustard Potter.

2. Elder James and Molly Spears.
3. Mary Potter, born October 12, 1776; married Samuel Whit-

more 18-298. (P. 62.)
Elder James Potter was so called because he was one of the early

preachers of the Baptist Church in Maine. He was also called the

miller from his connection with the mills at the falls. He resided at

Topshan, Me.

During the Revolutionary War he was in the Bagaduce expedi-
tion acting as lieutenant in Captain Hinckley's Company. Hinckley

being killed during the engagement, the command of the company
devolved on Lieut. Potter.
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ADDENDUM.
PAGE

72-561 . Children of Mary M. and Elnathan Ellis—Bayard H. , Delos

M., Lawrence, Gilbert, Fillmore and Whitmore.

73-564, Children of Hannah and Daniel Corey
—

Adelaide, Mary,

Ella and Emma.
73-565. Children of Susannah and Ira Day—Charles S., Adella W.
73-567. Carissa, born August 16, 1814, married, John H. Roe.

Children, Louise Belle, Ormond Bartlett, John Henry, Jr.

73-568. Franklin, born July 22, 1813.

ERRATA.

18. 1-10 Mary Jennison, not Dennison.

36. 84-193 Elizabeth married Elisha Severns, not Seavins, and had

Patience.

38. 221 Avis Hutchinson, not Anice.

48. 324 Mary Dummer, not Dummey.
50 and 72. 343 Susanna Hovey, not Hoory.
67. 500 John Sniflfen not Sniffers.

73. 563 Epaphroditus, not Epaphrodiuts.

76. 237-362 Lucinda Stowe, not Stone.

82. 657 Mary E. Stevens, not Stearns.

96. 741 Albion, not Abbion.

108. 845 Mary Louisa Cook, not Lovina.

109. 587 Alice V. Beach, not Broch.

114. 899 Nellie McCabe, not Cabe.
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INDEX OF ^\^^ITMOIlE FAMILY

Aaron, 28, 39.

Abbie, 50, 52, 91. ,„„,..,« ^n
Abigal, 13, 14, 18, 19, 23, 4, 6, 7, 8, 30,

4, 41, 51, 64, 67.

Abraham, 27.

Acasha, 53.

Ada, 135.

Addison, 106, 128.

Adelaide, 85.

Adeline, 71, 2, 3, 4.

Adin, 83, 115.

Agnes, 83, 105, 115.

Albert, 56, 77, 107, 110, 130.

Albina, 112.

Albion, 96.

Alden, 81, 109, 115.

Alexander, 51, 75.

Alfred, 81, 111, 114, 130.

Alice, 38, 95, 96, 119, 130.

Almira, 47, 92.

Alonzo, 81.

Alva,_109.
Amelia, 57.

Amherst, 64, 95.

IXw.VfiT^, 60, 66, 71, 97, 100.

Angeline, 48.

Ann, 91, 96, 100.

Ann Mary, 69.

Anna, 25, 39, 113, 125.

Anna Maria, 45.

Anne, viii.

Annie, 69.

Ansel, 53, 77.

Ansters, 48.

Anthony, 41, 57.

Antoinette, 107.

Arnold, 105.

Artemus, 53.

Arthur, 110, 111, 112, 129.

Asa, 27, 29.

Augusta, 72.

Avis, 62.

Azalia, 68.

Beeleel, 130.

Belle, 90. ^ ^ „ ^^ _,

Benjamin, 18, 26, 40, 1, 6, 54, 7, 66, 71,

80, 3, 99, 106, 125.

Bertha, 104, 128.

Bessie, 125.

Betsey, 53.

Beulah, 54.

Brayton, 39.

Brewer, 108.

Buckley, 45, 61, 63, 89, 119.

Burton, 119.

Byram, 64, 94, 95.

Carissa, 72, 73.

Carl, 111.

Carlyle, 135.

Caroline, 51, 101.

Carrie, 75.

Catherine, 82, 131.

Cecil, 123.

Chadbourne, 64,65, 123.

Chapman, 71.

gSrriS5t'6t5,7,9,7180 91,6,7

8, 9, 100, 1, 2, 4, 7, 9, 14, 20, 23, 4,

5, 6, 30, 34.

Charlotte, 71, 78, 101, 110.

Charlotte Rice, v, 100. \

Chauncey, 61, 89, 119.

Chester, 104.

Clapp, 55.

Clarence, 76, 111.

Clara, 76, 89, 99, 110, 120.

Clarissa, 45, 61, 72, 81.

Clayton, 90.

Clifton, 104.

Comfort, 63.

Consuella, 121.

Cornelia, 106, 112.

Cornile, 78.

Corinne, 102.

Cynthia, 122.

Cyrus, 53, 79, 112.

Daniel, 19, 23, 6, 8, 33, 53, 73, 6, 97,

107, 123, 24.

David, 29, 40, 53, 5, 73, 7, 105.

Davis, 50.

Dexter, 64, 94, 95, 100.

Digby, 127, 135.

Dorcas, 28.

Dorothy, 30, 131.

Drusilla, 46.

Dwight, 75, 107, 28.

Dyer, 50, 74.

Earl, 79, 112.

Ebeneezer, 23, 9, 34, 5, 40, 55.

Eber, 39, 53, 76, 110.

Edith, 17, 39, 120, 130.

Edmond, 53, 76.
..^ orv

Edward, 27, 34, 40, 68, 76, 109 10, 30

Edwin, 61, 68, 69, 76, 85, 90, 103, 12,

13, 19, 32.

Edwin P., vii, 56, 82.

Elanor, 114.

Elbertine, 79.

Elias, 27.

Eliot, 25.

Elijah, 29, 46.

Elisha, 29, 37.

Eliza, 55, 61, 77, 81.
„ ^ ,^ „ ..

Elizabeth, 13, 23, 5, 7, 8, 9, 36 9 40

1,5,6,7,8,9,57,65,6,8,79,101,6.
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Ella, 75, 85, 9, 100, 134.

Ellen, 72, 81, 4, 93, 5, 112.

Elvira, 72.

Emma, 67, 74, 114.

Emeline, 66, 72.

Emily, 81, 102, 121.

Eniolas, 114,

Enoch, 37, 54, 81.

Enos, 46.

Epaphroditus, 50, 72, 73, 107.

Ephriam, 19, 29, 39.

Estella, 95.

Ethebert, 77.

Ethel, 125.

Eugenie, 105.

Eunice, 78, 128.

Eusena, 54.

Eva, 122.

Evelyn, 109, 129.

Ezebel, 17.

FaroBina, 62, 90.

Fayaline, 119.

Fitz John, 24.

Flint, 81.

Flora, 75, 109.

Florence, 96, 123, 34.

Floyd, 130.

Frances, 13, 52, 66, 70, 1, 4, 81, 2, 95,
7, 105.

Francis, viii, 13, 17, 18, 19, 23, 4, 5, 7,

33, 4, 5, 6, 8, 45, 6, 7, 8, 51, 62, 5, 6,

74, 5, 89, 90, 107, 113, 19, 28.

Frank, 75, 106, 109, 20, 22, 27, 30.

Franklin, 68, 73, 82, 102, 3, 19, 34.

Fred, 110, 129.

Frederick, 67, 98, 99, 102, 3, 6, 8.

Gamaliel, 48, 68.

George, 55, 75, 8, 81, 4, 9, 90, 3, 4, 5, 9,

108, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 23, 29,
30, 31.

> > > ,

George, Sir, vii.

Gertrude, 75.

Giddings, 41, 56.

Gilbert, 67, 100.

Girdon, 33.

Glady, 125, 135.

Grace, 111, 122, 29, 31.

Graham, 102, 127.

Gurdon, 34, 79, 112.

Gwendolin, 83.

Hamlin, 56, 83, 107.

Hannah, 17, 19, 23, 4, 5, 9, 83, 8, 40, 1,

5, 51, 3, 62, 4, 5, 73, 5.

Hannah, 77.

Harold, 10^, 104.

Harriet, 45, 52, 61, 8, 72, 82, 103, 105.

Harrison, 77.

Harry, 99.

Harvey, 74, 109, 111.

Hayes, 84.

Helen, 61, 76, 96, 103, 114, 24.

Henry, 56, 66, 84, 97, 121, 24, 28, 34.

Hepzibah, 63.

Herbert, 105, 114, 131.

Herman, 12S.

Hezekiah, 23, 34.

Hiram, 56.

Holmes, 124.

Horace, 56.

Hovey, 129.

Howard, 109, 24, 27, 35.

Ira, 130.

Irene, 115.

Irwin, 112, 122.

Isaac, 27, 37, 38, 40, 50, 71.

Isabelle, 33, 49, 66.

Isaiah, 48, 67, 68, 69, 101, 102, 103.

Jaazariah, 29, 39.

Jabez, 38, 50, 74, 108.

Jacob, 23, 27, 33, 38, 40, 45, 55, 70.

James, 46, 9, 54, 62, 9, 70, 71, 8, 9, 80,
91, 3, 105, 108, 11, 13, 15, 20, 22.

Jane, 56, 70, 2, 104.

Jeddediah, 24.

Jeheil, 34, 46.

Jennie, 106, HI, 124.

Jervis, 83.

Joel, 51_, 75, 80.

John, vii., viii., 13, 17, 18, 25, 6, 7, 34,
5, 6, 7, 8, 45, 6, 8, 60, 6, 64, 6, 7, 74,
8, 83, 93, 4, 5, 6, 7, 100, 1, 5, 11, 23,

Jonathan, 29, 34, 41, 57.

Jonathan Wins, 46, 65.

Joseph, 13, 16, 19, 24, 6, 9, 37, 8, 40, 1,

50, 6, 7, 69, 71, 3, 4, 81, 4, 94, 108,
109, 25.

Josephine, 107, 130.

Josiah, 28.

Joshua, 40, 55.

Julia, 65, 67, 89, 98.

Juliet, 77, 78.

Katy, 37.

Kenneth, 125.

Knight, 53, 76.

Langdon, 119.

Larned, 50.

Laura, 51, 56, 82, 116, 20.

Lena, 128.

Leonard, 93, 103.

Leon, 134.

Lephe, 125.

Leonidas, 77.

Lester, 123.

Lettice, 62.

Levi, 54, 80.

Lida, 128.

Lizzie, 105, 110.

Lois, 29, 80.

Lorenza, 81, 93, 122.

Louis, 128.

Louisa, 39, 49, 72.
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Louise, 123, 27, 28.

Lucia, 84.

Lucian, 77.

Lucy, 34, 5, 40, 6, 8, 9, 72, 80, 97.

Luella, 114.

Luther, 34.

Lydia, 40, 55, 80.

Mabel, 33, 115.

Malvina, 90.

Marcia, 55.

Marcus, 77, 110.

Margaret, 13, 28, 38, 49, 94, 27.

Margery, 23.

Maria, 27, 56.

Marion, 82, 129, 131.

Marsylvia, 39.

Martin, 97.

Martha, 24, 6, 7, 8, 35, 51, 6, 7, 89, 90,

100, 107, 13.

Mary, viii, 18, 19, 23, 4, 5, 9, 33, 5, 6,

7, 40, 6, 7, 8, 9, 50, 4, 5, 6, 62, 3, 5,

7, 72, 8, 81, 2, 4, 90, 6, 7, 8, 101, 2,

5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 120, 24, 25.

Mary Ann, 66, 7, 72, 8.

Matthew, -78.

Maud, 115.

Mehitable, 28, 34, 8.

Mercy, 25.

Merle, 134.

Merril, 49.

Minerva, 66.

Miranda, 77.

Miriam, 135.

Morton, 106.

Moses, 26, 8, 38, 9.

Mott, 128, 135.

Nathan, 29.

Nathaniel, 18, 23, 26, 33, 41, 56, 64, 65,
95 123

Nellie, 95, 111, 28.

Newton, 75.

Nina, 103.

Noadiah, 34, 45.

Noah, 45, 61, 89.

Noel, 83.

Norman, 46.

Olive, 39, 50, 1 12.

Oliver, 69, 104, 115, 131.

Orange, 82, 114.

Orpha, 79.

Osborn, 75.

Oscar, 83.

Otis, 106, 128.

Owen, 73.

Parker, 71, 105.

Patience, 29.

Patrick, 70.

Paul, 121, 134.

Percival, 130.

Percy, 125.

Perley, 39, 53, 79.

Persis, 40, 46, 80.

Peternill, 27.

Philip, 51, 74.

Phoebe, 29, 55,112.
Polly, 53.

Eachel, 25, 35, 38, 63.

Ealph, 124.

Eansom, 53.

Eebecca, 18, 24, 26, 33, 40, 48.

Ehoda, 47.

Eobert, 78, 111, 115.

Eose, 130.

Eoswell, 38, 52, 129, 135.

Eoy, 104.

Eussell, 50, 72, 73, 106, 107.

Euth, 27, 29, 33, 39, 57, 103, 115, 131.

Saloma, 80.

Samantha, 79

Samuel, 13, 18, 19, 24, 5, 6, 7, 34, 7, 41,

6, 57, 62, 4, 73, 4, 91, 5, 6, 121, 22,

23, 30. \ -

Sanford, 51.

Sarah, 13, 18, 19, 24, 5, 6, 7, 33, 7, 40,

1, 7, 8, 54, 5, 6, 7, 62, 4, 5, 70, 7, 8,

80, 94, 5, 108, 13, 25.

Serviah, 27.

Seth, 24.

Shubell, 69.

Silas, 46, 71.

Solomon, 24.

Solon, 91, 120.

Sophia, 49.

Sophy, 39.

Stephen, 34, 6, 46, 63, 4, 93, 6, 122, 23,

34.

Stoughton, 107, 129.

Susan, 62, 71, 9, 82, 90, 4, 119, 29.

Susannah, 25, 33, 5, 6, 55, 73.

Swanton, 48, &9, 104.

Sybil, 35. J^
Sydney, 112.

Tamar, 38.

Tamerlaine, 70, 104, 105.

Thankful, 28, 33, 34, 46.

Theresa, 93, 94.

Thomas, viii, 13, 18, 19, 27, 30, 48. 51,

56, 80, 90, 119.

Timothy, 34.

True Glitten, 63, 93.

Ursula, 56.

Violet,_
105.

Virginia, 68.

Walter, 76, 103, 115, 132.

Warren, 96.

Wesley, 107, 129.

Will, 129.

William H., v, ix, 100, 126.

W^illiam, 16, 25, 34, 5, 6, 7, 45, 6, 7,

8, 9, 55, 61, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 70, 1, 4, 93,

4, 7, 8, 9, 100, 2, 3, 6, 8, 11, 20, 22,

24, 26, 27, 30, 34.
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Winship, 63, 93.

Zalva, 39, 63.

Zeriah, 33, 38.

Zerviah, 27.

Zorah, 38.

Zylphia, 39.

INDEX OF INTERMARRIAGES.

Adams, Rachel, 46, 63.

Alexander, Thomas, 62.

Allen, Josephine, 80.

Allen, Carrie, 84.

Ambrose, Sarah, 74, 108.

Amsden, Frank, 122.

Anderson, Thomas, 38.

Annis, Lucy, 93, 122.

Appleton, William, 123.

Arkely, Electa, 50, 71.

Arnold, Persis H., 34, 45.

Ashton, Gertrude, 129, 135.

Ayre, Lovice, 67, 100.

Backerman, Agatha, 78.

Bailey, Jane, 61, 89.

Baker, Sophia, 81.

Ball, Benjamin, 62.

Ballard, Charles, 73.

Ballard, Louisa, 74, 109.

Ballen, Rev. A., 75.

Bartlett, Cynthia, 78.

Bassett, Elizabeth, 19, 27.

Bassett, Rebecca, 17, 24.

Bates, Emma, 73.

Beach, Alice, 75, 119.

Beckett, Thomas, 49.

Benton, Elizabeth, 108.

Berry, Mary, 64, 95.

Beverly, Burt, 115.

Biddleman, Katherine, 128, 135.

Bishop, Ernest, 115.

Blair, Mary, 71, 105.

Blair, Martha, 71, 105.

Blake, Sarah, 100, 125.

Blakely, Harriet, 48, 69.

Blakeslee, Carrie, 110, 130.

Blodgett, Thomas, 36.

Booth, Martha, 78, 111.

Borjison, Amandus, 119.

Bowles, Carrie, 111, 130.

Bowman, Elizabeth, 36, 47.

Boynton, Clarissa, 79, 112.

Boynton, Sarah, 79, 112.

Bradley, Noah, 45.

Brainer, Edward, 72.

Brandenburg, Carrie, 104.

Breittenbaugh, 45, 61.

Brewer, John, viii.

Bridges, Hiram, 65.

Bridges, Ziba, 66.

Brooks, Mary, 26, 37.

Brown, H., 72.

Brown, Hannah, 27.

Brown, George, 125.

Bryant, M. A. Hagar, 124.

Buck, David, 53.

Bucklin, Joseph, 50.

Burnett, Elizabeth, 50, 73.

Burrows, Judge W. P., 67.

Butterfield, John, 57.

Cady, David, 19.

Calef, Elizabeth, 81, 113.

Calef, John, 57.

Campbell, R., 41.

Carleton, Mary, 17, 108.

Carr, Robert, 93.

Carra, John, 41.

Carter, Thomas, 13.

Carver, George, 107.

Chalker, Mary, 34.

Chamberlain, Collins, 45.

Chapman, Martin, 72.

Chapman, Mary, 51, 74.

Chase, Mary, 56, 82.

Chase, Priscilla, 41, 57.

Cheney, Elizabeth, 18, 26.

Chick, Susan, 26, 37.

Church, Siloma, 54, 79.

Clark, Angeline, 74, 109.

Clark, Elizabeth, 77, 110.

Clark, Emma, 93, 122.

Clark, Susan, 77, 110.

Clincke, Jeanette, 51, 75.

Clough, Obadiah, 27.

Cochran, Emma, 111.

Cochran, Martha, 62, 91.

Cochran, Sarah, 62, 91.

Collins, Laura, 99, 125.

Conant, Jane, 72, 106.

Conant, Susan, 73, 107.

Cone, Cornile, 53, 78.

Converse, Dorcas, 19, 28.

Cook, Mary, 108, 129.

Cook, Wallace, 89.

Cooper, Adeline, 66, 100.

Cooper, Enza, 90.

Cooper, Thomas, 17.

Corey, Rev. Daniel, 73.

Cornwall, Joseph, 17.

Cornwall, Mary, 17, 23.

Covery, Nettie, 122.

Couillard, Lucy, 36, 48.

Crehore, Ann, 96, 123.

Crooker, Huldah, 36, 48.

Crowell, Hannah, 61, 90.

Crum, Sylvester, 113.
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Culver, Elizabeth, 48, 67.

Cutter, Lydia, 18.

Cutter, Rebecca, 13.

Daniels, Adrian, 74.

Daniels, Charles A., 113.

Daniels, Harriet, 45, 61.

Danielson, James W., 52.

Davie, Eliza, 66.

Davie, Lucy, 65.

Davinson, Benjamin, 45.

Day, Hannah, 53.

Day, Rev. Ira, 73.

Dennett, Lila, 99.

Dewey, Grace, 135.

Dickerson, Chauncey, 45.

Dimock, Carolyne, 131.

Dodd, Charles H., 112.

Dinsmore, Thomas, 36.

Drake, 27.

Drew, George, 79.

Dummer, Mary, 48, 68.

Drummond, Jane, 49, 70.

Eames, Horace, 81.

Eaton, Alice, 108, 129.

Eastbrook, J. Mason, 113.

Edgill, Mehitable, 54, 80.

Eggleston, Thankful, 34.

Elder, John, 17.

Eleson, John, 80.

Eliot, see allied families.

Eliot, Rachel, 13, 17.

Ellis, Elnathan, 72.

Emerson, Widow, 112.

Enders, John O., 113.

Farley, Edith, 124, 134.

Farrar, George, viii.

Felt, Mary, 57.

Ferguson, Adeline, 51, 74.

Fitch, Jeremiah, 28.

Finney, Albert, 97.

Flagg, Elizabeth, 19, 29.

Flanders, Ephriam, 62.

Floyd, Benjamin, 55.

Forsaith, Elizabeth, 68.

Foster, Rebecca, 40, 54.

Fowle, see allied families.

Furlong, 29.

Gallyon, James, 99.

Gardner, Rebecca, 13, 18.

Gaylor, Clarence, 102.

Gaylor, George, 102.

Gibbs, Althea, 81.

Giddings, Lydia, 29, 40.

Gilbert, Rev. Selden, 94.

Gillingham, James, 111.

Gipson, Samuel, 17.

Given, Esther, 90, 119.

Given, William, 49.

Goddard, Anne, 74, 108.

Goddard, James, 65.

Goodale, Warren, 81.

Goodell, Annie, 79, 111.

Goodell, Mary, 74, 108.

Gordon, Timothy, 40.

Gothard, Arthur, 114.

Gould, Levi, 49.

Goulden, Harriet, 68, 102.

Graby, Fred., 110.

Green, Phoebe, 28, 39.

Greene, James, 100.

Grover, Elizabeth, 19, 29.

Grubb, Jane, 70, 104.

Grueby, Lizzie, 84, 115.

Guibord, Estelle, 96, 123.

Guillino, Josephine, 110, 130.

Hager, Jonathan, 26.

Hale, Elizabeth, 34.

Hall, see allied families.

Hall, John, 18.

Hall, Mary, 25, 35.

Harris, Hannah, 13, 17.

Hart, Emily G., 65, 97.

Harty, Margaret, 13.

Haskell, Eliza, 48, 70.

Haskell, Maria, 64, 96.

Hay, Luella, 107.

Hayden, Phoebe, 49, 71.

Hayes, B. F., 95.

Hayes, James, 101.

Hayes, Maria, 56, 84.

Herrick, Nannie, 98, 124.

Hertz, John, 108.

Heywood, Julia, 66, 97.

Hill, Lucretia, 120, 134.

Hill, Minda, 107, 129.

Hillebrown, Thomas, 25.

Hinckley, Helen, 124, 135.

Hinckley, Susan, 64, 94.

Hitchcock, 51, 74.

Hitchcock, Susan R., 108, IrfU.

Holbrook, Caroline, 77.

Holden, Aaron, 79.

Holmes, Ada, 98, 124.

Holmes, Mary, 98, 124.

Holmes, Tryon, 72.

Holt, 51.

Hood, Lucy, 131.

Hoover, John, 105.

Hopkins, Edward, 91.

Hovey, Susan, 50, 72.

Howe, Josephine, 76 110.

Hubbard, Frances, 89, 119.

Hubbard, George 89.

Hubbard, Mehitable, 23, 66.

Humphreys, Gen. J. C, 48.

Huntoon, Josiah, 79.

Hurlburt, Rebecca, 23, 66.

Huse, John, 30.

Hutchinson, Avis, do, o^.

Hyde, Agnes, 80.

Hyde, Mary, 53, 77.

Hyde, Timothy, 18.
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Hyde, Zabdiel, 97.

Ingraham, James, 82.

Jefferson, Nathaniel, 36.

Jennison, Mary, 13, 18.

Johnson, Hattie, 89, 119.

Johnson, Serviah, 112.

Jones, Enos, 40.

Jones, Lewis, 128.

\Kelly, Jonas, 39.

Kelly, Seymour, 72.

Kelsey, Sarah, 50, 74.

Kendall, Mary, 13, 19.

Kendall, Stiles, 70.

Kenedy, John, 89.

Keney, 33.

Kennebecker, W. F., 90.

Keyes, Edward, 40.

Kibline, Frank, 82.

Kincaid, A. W., 85.

King, Elizabeth, 33, 45.

Kmg, Harvey Estel, 131.

King, John, 120.

King, Osman, 84.

Kingsley, Ella, 109.

Knight, Betsey, 39, 63.
Kuntz, Charles, 114.

Kuntz, Leonora, 115, 131.

Lambert, Isabelle, 69, 104.
Lane, see allied families.
Lane, Lillian, 114, 131.

Lane, Martha, 25.

Lane, Mary, 17, 24.

Larned, Hannah, 38, 50.

LaSelle, John, 128.

Lee, Elizabeth, 19, 27.

Lee, William, 90.

Lester, G. W., 72.

Lewis, Martha, 62, 90.

Lewis, Susan, 63, 93.

Lindsay, 95.

Lippitt, Augustus, 110.

Livermore, Philie, 106, 128.
Locke, William, 13.

Lombard, Israel, 101.

Lovejoy, Benjamin, 19.

Lovery, John. 49.

Lucas, John, 33.

Lucas, Julia, 61, 89.

Lucas, Sarah, 33.

Lyles, Mary, 103, 127.

Lyman, Dwight, 72.

Lyon, Clara, 51, 74.

McCabe, Nellie, 114, 131.

McAllister, 79.

McCIeery, Nannie, 123, 134.

McFadden, John, 49.

McGaukey, Opal, 120, 134.
McLellen, Sarah, 4«, 64.

Maier, Catherine, 95.

Mariner, Lydia, 64, 95.

Marion, Mary, 29, 40.

Markham, Bradford, 75.

Markham, Daniel, 13.

Marr, 85.

Marshall, 75.

Martin, LeRoy, 128.

Mathews, J. P., 73.

Maynard, Fannie, 100, 125.
Meeker, Harriet, 102, 127.

Melcher, Linda, 95, 122
Merrill, 95.

Merrill, Emily, 64, 94.

Merrill, Sarah, 40, 55.

Merrill, Susannah, 40, 55.
Merrow, Thorpe, 93.

Metcalf, David, 64.

Mill, Jane, 41, 56.

Millay, Timothv, 94.

Miller, Lorinda^ 78, 110.

Miller, Martha, 45, 61.

Miller, Stephen, 45.

Mitchell, Helen, 91, 120.

Mitchell, Peteruell, 19, 27.

Montaigne, Margaret De La, 67, 102.
Moody, Joseph, 41.

Moore, Alvira, 53, 77.

Moore, Daniel, 57.

Morse, 29.

Morton, Geo., 121.

Moss, Charles, 66.

Moury, Hattie, 75.

Mulford, A. C, 73.

Mulliken, Louise, 98.

Newcomb, Joseph, 48.

Newell, 79.

Newton, Jonathan, 38.

Newton, Marlitta, 51, 75.

Nicholls, Cynthia, 93, 122.
Niles, Julia, 72, 106.

Noyes, Sarah, 53, 78.

Owen, Martin, 62.

Paddock, Elijah, 45.

Page, Bethia, 18, 26.

Palmer, Mary, 71. 106.

Parke, see allied families.
Parke, Isabel, 13.

Parker, Charlotte, 49, 70.

Parker, Orra West, 41, 56.

Parker, Robert, 103.

Parkhurst, Harriet, 83.

Parnell, Laura, 129.

Patten, James M. W., 92.

Patten, Jarvis, 71.

Patterson, Abbie, 99, 125.
Pearce, Mary C. 103.

Peck, Charles, 123.

Peck, Rudolph, 98.

Penufield, 77, 110.

Penny, Louise, 77, 111.

Percells, Sarah, 74, 108.

Percy, Capt. Elias, 49.

Percy, W. G., 76.
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Perry, Daniel, 54.

Perry, Joseph, 47.

Perry, Mary, 64, 95.

Phelps, Harriet, 83, 115.

Pierce, Anna, 17, 25.

Pierce, Alva, 51.

Plumstead, Martha, 69, 103.

Potter, see allied families.

Potter, Abigal, 38, 51.

Potter, Mary, 46, 62.

Pottle, Alod, 94.

Poulter, Rachel Eliot, 13, 17.

Pratt, Job, 48.

Preble, Alexander, 47.

Preble, Otis, 90.

PrCvSton, Ira, 56.

Prior, Sarah, 23, 33.

Proctor, 30.

Purrington, Clarissa, 66, 99.

Purrington, Terrentia, 56, 99.

Quint, 63, 93,

Quint, Charles A., 92.

Randall, Benjamin, 62.

Raymond, Wm., 66.

Reyner, see allied families.

Rice, Nehemiah, 50.

Rideout, Johnson, 68.

Ridgway, Bridget, 41, 57.

Roe, John, 73.

Rogers, Mary, 46, 65.

Rogers, Seth, 72.

Root, Elanor, 119, 134.

Rowell, Charles A., 105.

Rudcliff, 29.

Sanford, Philomela, 50, 71.

Saunders, Mary, 107, 128.

Savage, Adella, 107, 129.

Sawyer, J. N., 74.

Sawyer, Saloma, 56, 83.

Scammel, Elizabeth, 113, 131.

Schnorr, Peter, 129.

Scovil, Frederick, 89.

Scavil, Henry W., 61.

Seaver, Edward, 129.

Sewall, Stinson, 49.

Severns, Elisha, 36.

Shea, Elizabeth, 94, 122.

Shea, Frank, 94.

Sheppard, Benjamin, 28.

Sheppey, Ellen A., 53, 76.

Sherwin, Henry, 56.

Sinclair, Philena, 63, 93.

Skinner, John, 26.

Sloane, Jonathan, 122.

Smith, 56.

Smith, Edwin, 106.

Smith, Hattie, 89, 119.

Smith, Jabez, 72.

Smith, Joseph, 80.

Sniffen, John, 67, 68.

Southwick, Henry, 55.

Sparks, James, 63.

Speed, Albert, 114.

Spencer, 53.

Spencer, Mary, 53, 79.

Spring, see allied families.

Springer, John, 46.

Stanley, Lois, 54, 80.

Staples, Emma, 48.

Stebbins, Sally, 38, 51.

Steel, H. S., 68.

Stearns, Ella B., 115, 132.

Stevens, Fannie, 81, 113.

Stevens, Mary, 82, 114.

Stickney, William, 41.

Stillman, Walter, 78.

Stimson, Charles, 54, 114.

Stimson, Elmira, 81, 114.

Stimson, Phoebe, 54, 80.

Stinson, Helen, 64, 96.

Stinson, Elder Joseph, 63.

Stobie, Mary, 97, 123.

Stoddard, J. Floyd, 107.

Stone, C. Hawley, 76, 109.

Stone, George, B., 84.

Storey, Mary Ann, 67, 101.

Stowe, Annie, 23, 33.

Stowe, George, 95.

Stowe, Lucinda, 53, 76.

Stowe, Martha, 80, 113.

Streeter, Albert, 82.

Strong, Anne, 38, 51.

Sumner, Harmony, 40, 55.
'

Swan, Maude, 96.

Swayne, Lila, 92, 121 .

Swett, Berry, 49.

Swett, Miranda. 71, 106.

Swett, Nancy, 70.

Sweitzer, Daniel, 80.

Tarbell, Mary, 101.

Tarbron, Stephen, 112.

Tate, Actor Patten, 90.

Temple, Elizabeth, 46, 66.

Thomas, Mary H., 91, 120.

Thompson, Caroline, 107.

Thompson, Jonathan, 13.

Thompson, Sarah, 40, 54.

Tboreau, Alma, 82.

Thurber, George, 109.

Tiffany, Lucy, 39, 52.

Tiller, George, 104.

Tillotson, Nellie, 106, 128.

Titcomb, 29.

Townsend, Stephen, 63.

Trufant, Sarah, 64, 94.

Trufant, Zina, 68.

Turner, Mabel, 102, 125.

Upham, Lyman, 72.

Upham, Nehemiah, 72.

Vant, Charles, 113.

Van Rensselaer, Philip, 100.

Varney, Mary, 56, 84.
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Varnum, Abigal, 63, 93.

Walker, Joshua, 37.

Walliug, Fannie F., 100, 125.

Ward, Abigal, 24, 34.

Warner, Mary, 17, 24.

Warner, Robert, 17.

Washburn, Anna, 109, 130.

Watson, Charles, 53.

Watson, G. W., 81.

Webber, Benjamin, 25.

Webber, J., 25.

Weld, Stowel, 52.

Wellington, Samuel, 79.

Wellington, Thomas, 18.

Westcott, John, 76.

Wheeler, Daniel, 82.

Wheeler, Mary, 48, 67.

Wheeton, Jennie, 122, 134.

Whipple, see allied families.

Whipple, Susan, 25.

Whitall, Thomas, 125.

White, 25.

White, Betsey, 90.

White, Eben, 71.

White, Rachel, 24, 35.

White, Sarah, 62, 91.

White, vSybil, 90.

Whiting, Edmund, 54.

Whitney, 79, 80.

Whitney, John, 48.

Whitney, Joseph, 48.

Whitney, William, 19.

Whiton, Betsey, 51, 74.

Whittemore, see allied families.

Whittemore, E., 57.

Whittemore, Mary, 36, 46.

Whittier, Charles, 72.

Wicks, Dr., 78.

Wight, O. H., 70.

Wilcox, Samuel, 13.

Wilcox, W. A., 82.

Willard, Clarissa, 54, 81.

Williams, Anson B., 76.

Williamson, 100.

Willis, Stephen, 17.

Wilson, Ann, 123.

Wilson, Edward, 114.

Wilson, L., 111.

Wilson, Mary, 63, 93.

Windram, W. T., 96.

Winship, Elizabeth, 26.

Wood, Ada, 114, 131.

Wood, Mary, 29, 39.

Woodward, Rhoda, 48, 67.

Woodward, Sarah, 66, 100.

Wright, Charles, 72.

Wright, M. B., 72.
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